JOINT OTKPBITOE
STOCK COMPANY AKIITUOHEPHOE OBIIECTBO
«AMKODOR» «AMKOIOP»
Headquarters: 8, P.Brovki Str., Minsk, 220013, ' Anpec: yu. I1. bpoBku, 8, 220013, r. Munck,
Republic of Belarus ‘ Pecnyonnka benapycb

phone:(+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78
288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
phone/fax: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

; Tenedon: (+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78
288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
Ten/dakc: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

Ilaccu norpy30qH0er;broq)yHKunonanbnoe AMKOJIOP 332C-01
Integrated tool carrier AMKODOR 332C-01

KaraJjior cOOpoOYHBIX eAMHMII M JeTajIeH

Spare Parts Catalogue
I 2004



COJIEPKAHME

MNOPAAOK ITOJIb3OBAHIMA KATAJIOI'OM

1.

2. HA3HAYEHUE

3. TEXHUYECKA S XAPAKTEPUCTUKA
4. INEPEYEHb CBOPOYHBIX EJIMHUAI]
5. CBOPOYHBLIE EJIMHUIBI U JETAJIN
CONTENTS

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

2. APPLICATION

3. SPECIFICATIONS

4. LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

5. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS

oo W W NN

o W NN



1. MOPAAOK ITOJIb3OBAHUA
KATAJIOI'OM

Karanor cogepxutT HOMEHKIIATYpy COOPOYHBIX SAUHUI] U IeTaNeH, KOTOPbhIS
MOTYT OBITh 3aKa3aHbl KaK 3alacHbIC YAaCTH I HYX] SKCIUTyaTallud U TEXHHUYE-
CKOro O0OCITY)KMBAaHHS IMACCH TIOTPY309HOTO MHOTO(yHKIHOHAaTEHOTO AMKO-
JOP-332C.

Jlnst ymoOcTBa 1MOJIb30BaHUs KaTajJoroM B Hem HpuBeneH pazaen "llepedeHs
cOOpOUHBIX eMUHMI" C YKa3aHUEM HOMEPOB PHUCYHKOB, HA KOTOPBIX Pa3MEIICHBI
CcOOpOYHBIE ¢IMHHMITHI.

B pasnene «COOpoYHbIE €AUHUIBI U JCTAIN» COOPOYHBIC SAUHUIIBI C BXO-
IIIAMHA B HUX JIETAISIMH U300paKCHBI Ha pUCYHKax. Haiinsg Ha pHCyHKe JeTaib
(v cOOPOYHYIO STUHHUILY) U €€ TIO3UIHIO, IO CIEIU(UKAIMA K PUCYHKY MOXHO
OTIPEICNTUTh €€ HANMEHOBAHUE W KOJIMYECTRBO.

Jsuratens J[-260.2, ycTaHaBIMBaeMBbIi Ha MIACCH, IMEET CAMOCTOSTEIHHBIN
KaTaor.

2. HABHAYEHMUE

laccu norpy3zounoe MHoro¢pynkunonansnoe AMKOIOP-332C co3nano
Ha 0a3e QpoHTaNBHBIX KoyecHBIX morpy3unkoB AMKO/IOP 332B u 333B (TO-
18B3).

[ITaccu ocHamEHO THAPABIUIECKUM YCTPOUCTBOM (aJanTepoM) U mpeaHa-
3HAYEHO JJIsl YCTAHOBKM HAa HETO OBICTPOCMEHHBIX Pa0O4YHMX OPTaHOB, C MOMOIIBIO
KOTOPBIX BO3MOXKHO O0OecleueHHe MeXaHH3alHuu MOrpy304HO-PasTpy30uHBIX pa-
00T ¢ CBHIIYYMMHU M KyCKOBBIMHM MaTe€pHalaMH, 3eMJIEpOHHO-TPaHCIIOPTHBIE pabo-
1ol Ha rpyHTax [-III kateropuii 6e3 nmpeaBapUTENBHOTO PHIXJIEHUSA, U HA TPYHTaX
I'Y xareropmii ¢ npeaBapuTENbHBIM PHIXJIEHEM, @ TAK)KE CTPOUTENIBHO-TOPOKHBIE,
MOHTa)KHBIE U TaKeJIaKHbIE PaOOTHI.

[Ilaccu m paboune OpraHbl MpeIHA3HAYEHBI JJIS JKCIUTyaTallid B
paiioHaxX ¢ YMEPEHHBIM M TPOIHYECKUM KJIMMATOM B JTMAIa30HE TeMIIepa-
Typ OKpy>karouiero Bo3ayxa ot munyc 20°C go matoc 40°C.

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains complete range of assembly units and parts of the
AMKODOR-332C integrated tool carrier which can be ordered as spare parts for
operation and repair requirements.

To make the Catalogue handy in use it is furnished with Section “List of as-
sembly units” giving designations and descriptions of assembly units and numbers
of figures in which they are depicted.

In Section “Assembly units and parts” incorporated therein are illustrated in
the Figures. Having found in the Figure a part (or an assembly unit) and the refer-
ence to its location one can identify its description and quantity per assembly unit
by the Specification to the Figure.

The J1-260.2 engine installed on the loader is furnished with its individual
catalogue of assembly units and parts.

2. APPLICATION

The AMKODOR-332C integrated tool carrier based on AMKODOR 332B
and 333B (TO-18b3) wheel loaders.

Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler witch makes in possible to
change attachments

The AMKODOR-332C integrated tool carrier is designed for loading vari-
ous loose and small lump materials, earth-moving operations in soils of I-III cate-
gories without previous ripping on in soils of IV category after ripping as well as
for road-construction and mounting operations.

The loader can be used under various climatic conditions at temperatures
from —20°C to +40°C.



3. TEXHUYECKASA XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

bazosoit Monensto maccu AMKOJIOP 332C sBnsercs morpy3unk AMKO-
JOP 332B. [llaccu MOKET OBITH BBHITIOIHEHO B CIIEAYIOINX UCTIOTHEHUSX

AMKOJIOP 332C — 3-X 30J0THUKOBBINA TUIPOpPACIPENCIUTENb, BEAYIIUE MOCThI
€ KOJIOJIOYHBIMH TOPMO3aMHU U ITHEBMATHICCKAM TTPHUBOIOM;

AMKOIOP 332C-01 — 4-x 30JI0OTHUKOBBI TUAPOPACIPEICINUTEND, BEAYLIUE
MOCTBI C KOJIOJJOYHBIMU TOPMO3aMHU ¥ ITHEBMATHICCKUAM TTPHUBOJIOM;

AMKOJOP 332C-02 - 3-x 30JIOTHHKOBBHII THApOpacHpeneTuTeNb, BeAyIIne
MOCTBI ¢ MHOTI'OJUCKOBBIMU TOPMO3aMU B MAacCJI€ U TUAPABINYCCKHUM IIPUBOAOM;

AMKOIOP 332C-03 — 4-x 30I0THUKOBBIM THAPOPACTIPEICIUTEID, BEIYIIHE
MOCTBI ¢ MHOTOAMCKOBBIMH TOPMO3aMHU B MAacJjie U TUAPABINYECKUM IPUBOIOM.

OCHOBHBIE TAPAMETPBI U PASMEPBI HIACCH
BE3 BBICTPOCMEHHBIX PABOYHUX OPI'TAHOB

CxemMa norpy304Horo o0opya0BaHHs Z-o0pa3Has
Pamuyc moBopoTa 1mo Hapy>KHOMY TabapuTy, MM 5000

Macca sKcrtyaTaiioHHas, KT 10400/9900*
JBUI'ATEJIb

Monenn J1-260.2

MormHocTh 3KcutyaTanuonHas mpu 2100 06/muH, kBT (11.¢.) 90,4
Hanmuwme ycrpoiicTBa 115 mycka IBUTaTeNs IpH

otpunarensHsIX (10 MuHyc 20 °C) Temmeparypax HNmeercs
TPAHCMHUCCUA
Tun THAPOMeXaHuYecKas
CKOpOCTb HIepeIBUKEHUS, KM/:

e pabouas (I mepenaua) 6,5/5,7*

e TpancnoptHas (IV nepenaua) 35/34*
BEAYIIUE MOCTbBI
Yrou kauaHus 3aJHETO MOCTa, Tpaj +12
Huddepenuan MOBBIIIIEHHOT0 TPEHUs

CTOSTHOYHAS 1 ABAPUMHASI TOPMO3HBIE CUCTEMBI:

AMKOJIOP 332C, AMKOJOP 332C-01 — x0510/T04HBIIi TOPMO3 C MPYKUHHBIM
SHEPrOaKKyMYISITOPOM

AMKOJIOP 332C-02, AMKOJOP 332C-03 — 01HOAUCKOBBINA CyXOH MOCTOSIHHO
3aMKHYTBIA TOPMO3HON MEXaHHM3M C THIPABINYCCHKM PacTOPMa)KHBAHHEM

IINHBbI
3

Ilepennue u 3agHue 21.3-24
PYJIEBOE YIIPABJIEHUE:

Tun: mapHUPHO-COWIEHEHHAS paMa, ¢ TUAPABINYECKAM IPUBOJIOM U THAPABIH-
JecKoi 00paTHOM CBSI3bI0, aBApUHBEIM HACOCOM C TIPUBOJIOM OT BEAYIITHUX KOJIEC

I'MIPABJIMYECKASI CUCTEMA

Tun: 1ByXHacOCHas ¢ MPUOPUTETHBIM KJIAIIAHOM JJISl PYJIEBOTO YIIPaBJIECHUS
Y THOPOPACHPENEIUTENEM C IPAMBIM THAPABIMYECKUM YIIPABICHUEM

JlaBneHue HaCTpONKU MPeNOXpaHUTEIbHBIX KianaHoB, MIIa:

® TIOTPY304HOTO 00OPYIOBAHUA U aKTUBHBIX

pabouux opraHoB (B FHIPOPACTIPEACITUTEIE) 20
®  IITOKOBOH MOJIOCTH THAPOLMIMHIPA HOBOPOTa KOPOMBICIIA 15
®  pYJIEBOTO YIpPaBICHUS 15
®  THUIPOCUCTEMBI TOPMO30B -/13*
I'ABAPUTHBIE PASMEPBI
e juHA (TPAHCMOPTHOE TIOJIOKEHHE) 6320
e IIUpHUHA 2470
e BBICOTA (IO KPHIIIE KAOWHBI) 3350
e (0aza, MM 2800
e  KOJICS, MM 1930
CMEHHBIE PABOYHE OPI'AHBI (110 nommomHuTeNEHOMY 3aKa3y):
®  KOBII 332C.51.00.000;
e  3axBarT YEIIOCTHOM 332C.55.00.000;
®  KOBII JBYXYEIOCTHOU 332C.60.00.000;
e  OTBaJ JJIS CHEra 342C.52.00.000;
e  KOBII 342C.53.00.000;
e CcTpena KpaHOBas 0e30y09Has 342C.54.00.000;
e  IETKa MOBOPOTHAs 342C.57.00.000;
®  BUIJIBI [PY30BBIC 342C.58.00.000;
e oTBaj OyIbJI03epHBIN 342C.59.00.000;
e  3axBar JIANOBBIM 342C.62.00.000.

OCHOBHBIE HAPAMETPBI U1 PASMEPBI IACCH C YCTAHOBJIEHHBIMMU PA3JITMYHBIMH
BBICTOCMEHHBIMU PABOYUMU OPI'TAHAMMU CM. B TIPUJIOKEHUN

* B yucaurese ykazanbl napamerpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C, AMKOJIOP
332C-01, B 3Hamenartesie mapameTpsl maccu AMKO/10P 332C-02, AMKO-
JOP 332C-03.



3. SPECIFICATIONS

Based on AMKODOR 332C — AMKODOR 332B.
Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler. Integrated tool carrier have tollov-
ing versions:
AMKODOR 332C - 3 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and pneu-
matic drive;
AMKODOR 332C-01 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and
pneumatic drive;
AMKODOR 332C-02 - 3 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;
AMKODOR 332C-03 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;

CARRIER DIMENSIONS, WITHOUT ATTACHMENT

Loader Linkage Z-bar
Turning Radius, mm 5000
Operating Load, kg 10400/9900*
ENGINE
Model 1-260.2
Net Flywheel Power, kW (hp) 90,4
TRANSMISSION
Type hydromechanical
Travel Speeds, forward, km/h:

o 1% gear 6,5/5,7*

e 4" gear 35/34*
DRIVING AXLES
Rear Axle Oscillation Angle, degrees +12
Differential limited slip

PARKING AND EMERGENCY BRAKE SYSTEMS

AMKODOR 332C, AMKODOR 332C-01 -

Front axle brakes and spring energy accumulators, with pneumatic release
AMKODOR 332C-02, AMKODOR 332C-03 -

Single-disk dry-type spring applied, hydraulically released

TIRES

Front and Rear 21.3-24

STEERING

Type - articulated, hydrostatic with hydraulic feed-back and wheel driven
emergency pump

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Type - 2-pump system with steering priority valve and direct hydraulically
operated control valve
Pressure Relief Valve Setting, MPa:

e Working Equipment 20

e Steering 15

e Brake hydrosystem - /13*
OVERALL DIMENSIONS

e Length, mm 6320
e  Width, mm 2470
e Height (up to cab), mm 3350
e Base, mm 2800
e  Wheel Track, mm 1930

REPLACEABLE WORKING ATTACHMENTS (OPTIONAL)

e Bucket 332C.51.00.000
o Log grapple 332C.55.00.000
e  Multipurpose bucket 332C.60.00.000
e Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000
e Bucket 342C.53.00.000
e Crane jib 342C.54.00.000
e Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000
e Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000
e Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000
e Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000
For dimensions of Carrier with replaceble working attachment reset to
appendix

* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, AMKODOR 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AM-
KODOR 332C-02, AMKODOR 332C-03 dimensions



4. IEPEYEHDb CbOPOYHbIX EIUHMUII /
4. LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

332C.00.00.000-01
332C.01.00.000-01
TO-18B.74.00.000-01
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-01.050
¥35.615-01.050
¥35.615-01.060-01
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615.00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-00.000-04
¥35.615-12.100
¥35.615-12.120
¥35.605M-03.000-04
¥35.615-12.140
¥35.605M-05.000
TO-18.03.01.000
TO-28A.07.00.000
TO-18B.85.00.000-01
V7810.7-9.00.00.000-01
¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01
¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01
¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01
¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01
¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01
¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01
¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01
TO-28A.20.00.000
332C.14.00.000-01
332C.46.00.000-02
PI'C 251".4-27.00.000
PI'C 25T"-12.24.000
PI'C 25I"-12.26.000
PI'C 25I'-12.27.000
PI'C 251"-27.01.000
332C.46.09.000
TO-185.06.05.000-02

5

[accu morpy3ouHoe MHOTOGYHKIMOHANBHOE / Integrated tool carrier

Pama / Frame

Ycranoka 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup

[epenaua runpomexanudeckas 1/ Hydromechanical transmission 1
[epenaua runpomexanudeckas 2/ Hydromechanical transmission 2
[epenaua runpomexanmnueckas 3/ Hydromechanical transmission 3
Iepenaua runpomexanudeckas 4/ Hydromechanical transmission 4
Ban Typ6unnstii / Turbine shaft

Ban Typounnstii / Turbine shaft

®pukimon / Friction clutch

[epenauga runpomexanudeckas 5/ Hydromechanical transmission 5
[epenaga runpomexanudeckas 6/ Hydromechanical transmission 6
[epenaua runpomexanudeckas 7/ Hydromechanical transmission 7
[Nepenaua runpomexannyeckas 8/ Hydromechanical transmission 8
[epenaua runpomexannyeckas 9/ Hydromechanical transmission 9
@unptp / Filter

IInura / Plate

Mexanun3sm ynpasnenusi / Control valve

Bnox knmananos/ Valve block

Knaman / Valve

Penykrop orbopa MoIHOCTH Ha aBapuiHBIN Hacoc pyist / Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer

I'mapocucrema 'MIT / Transmission hydraulics

YcranoBka kabuusl / Cab Setup

Kab6una / Cab

Brok ynpasnenus / Pilot control unit

Ieps / Door

Cunenne / Seat

[puBox runpopyis / Steering unit actuator

Okno / Window

Baun / Shaft

TTonkabunnuk / Cab subframe

YcranoBka Tpy6omnpoBoioB oronuresst / Cab heater

Ob6opynoBanue norpy3ounoe / Bucket equipment

I'mapocucrema norpysounoro obopynosanust / Working hydraulics

I'mapopacnpenenurens 4-X CEKIMOHHBINA ¢ THApOyTpaBieHueM / 4 spool control valve

Cexnuus pabouas 3-x mo3unnonHas / 3 position working section

Cexknuus paboyast 3-X MO3UIIMOHHAS C MIEPEIMBHBIMHU KiamaHamu / 3 position working section with valves

Cexkuus pabouast 3-x mo3unuonHas / 3 position working section

Cexkuus pabouas 3-x mosunnonHas / 3 position working section

VYnpasnenue pacnpenenuteineM / Pilot control system

Humuanp crpenosoit / Lift cylinder

11
15
17
23
25
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
65
67
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
93
95
97
103
105
107
109
111
115
119



TO-18B.06.23.000
TO-18B.76.01.000
TO-28A.78.00.000-04
TO-185.08.04.000-01
TO-28A.08.05.000
TO-28A.09.00.000
TO-28A.11.00.000
TO-18B3.04.00.000
TO-18/1.04.00.100
TO-18B.75.00.000-02
TO-18A.05.10.000
V221003A-00.000
¥2210.02-03.000
¥2210.02-03.050
¥2210.03A-00.030
¥2210.03A-00.040
¥2210.20H-03.000
¥2210.20H-03.000-01
¥2210.20H-03.080
TO-28A.13.00.000-01
TO-28A.18.00.000
TO-28A.02.00.000-01
TO-18.02.11.000
TO-28A.02.03.000
TO-28A.02.02.000
TO-28A.02.04.000-01
MD3P-24.02.65.000
TO-28A.02.14.000
TO-18B.75.00.000-04

TO-18/1.35.02.000, TO-18/1.35.02.000-01  Koneco / Wheel
TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01, TO-18A.05.11.000  Komxeco / Wheel

TO-18B.50.00.000
332C.51.00.000
332C.55.00.000
332C.60.00.000
342C.52.00.000
342C.54.00.000
342C.57.00.000
342C.58.00.000
342C.59.00.000
342C.62.00.000
MNPUJIOKEHUE

Humuaap xosmossrii / Tilt hydraulic cylinder

I'uapo6ak / Hydraulic tank

I'mapocucrema pynesoro ynpasienus / Steering hydraulics
@®unptp MaructpanbHblii / Filter

Humuanp pynesoit / Steering hydraulic cylinder

VYupasnenne / Controls

Onexrpocuctema / Electricals

YcranoBka kapaaHHbIX BanoB / Propeller shafts Setup

Bau kapnannstii / Propeller shaft

VYcranoska MocToB U Koiec / Axles and wheels

Koneco / Wheel

Mocrt Bepymuii / Driving Axle

I'maBnas nepenava / Main gear

Huddepennnan / Differential

Bomuno c caremmmramu / Carrier with planet gears

Crymuma xoneca / Wheel hub
Topmo3 nipaBerii / R. h. Brake

Topwmos nessiii / L. h. Brake

Peryar perynupoBounsiii / Adjusting lever

O6nunoska / Cowling

ITueBmocucrema / Pneumatics

VcTaHoBKa criioBast

ITopka paguatopa / Radiator shutter

Bozayxoouucturens / Air cleaner

TomnusHeI O6ak / Fuel tank

Penyxrop otbopa momnoctr/ Power take-off reducer

Mydra snactuunas pezunoBast / Flexicable coupling

YcranoBka paauatopos /Radiator setup

Vcranoska MocToB u Koirec / Axles and wheels

Anarrrep / Adapter

Kosm / Bucket

3axBar uenmtoctHol / Log grapple

Kogm aeyxuentoctHoit / Multipurpose bucket

OtBan cHexHbIH / Snow swing blade

KpanoBas 6e36m0unas crpena / Crane jib

[eTka moBopoTHast / Angle scrub

Bus rpy3oBeie / Pallet forks

OtBan Oympao3epuslii / Bulldozer blade

3axsar nanoBbiii / Bale clamp

OcHoBHbIe napaMeTpbl 1 pazMepsbl maccu AMKOIOP 332C ¢ pa3iinyHbIMHU OBICTPOCMEHHBIMU PA00OYHMHU OPraHaMu

121
123
125
131
133
135
140
145
147
149
151
153
155
159
161
163
165
169
173
175
183
189
193
195
197
199
203
205
207
209
211
213
215
217
219
223
225
227
229
231
233
235






5. CbOPOYHBIE EIJUHUIBI U AETAJIN /
S. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS



Puc. 1. / Fig. 1. 332C.00.00.000-01 IIaccu morpy3ounoe mHoropynkuuonaiabHoe / Integrated tool carrier



332C.00.00.000-01 laccu morpy3ouHoe MHOTO(pYHKIITHOHAIbHOE Puc.1
Integrated tool carrier Fig.1
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18b.74.00.000-01 1 VYceranoska 'MII Hydromechanical Transmission Setup
2 TO-185b.85.00.000-04 1 VYcranoBka KaOUMHBI Cab Setup
3 332C.01.00.000-01 | Pama Frame
4 TO-28A.02.00.000-01 1 YcraHoBKa cuinoBas Power Plant
5 TO-1853.04.00.000 1 VYcTaHOBKa KapJJaHHBIX BaJIOB Propeller Shafts Setup
6 TO-185.75.00.000-02 1 YcTaHOBKa MOCTOB U KOJIEC Axles and Wheels
7 332C.46.00.000-02 1 I'uapocucTema morpy304HOro 000pyA0BAHHS Working Equipment Hydraulics
8 TO-28A.07.00.000 1 I'mppocucrema I'MII Hydromechanical Transmission Hydraulics
9 TO-28A.78.00.000-04 1 [M'uapocucTema pyaeBoro ynpaBieHHs Steering Hydraulics
10 TO-28A.09.00.000 1 VYupasnenue Controls
11 TO-28A.11.00.000 1 DnexTpocuctema Electricals
12 TO-28A.13.00.000-01 1 O0muoBKa Cowling
13 332C.14.00.000-01 1 Ob6opynoBaHue NOrpy304HOE Working Equipment
14 TO-28A.18.00.000 1 [TmeBmocucTema Pneumatics
15 TO-28A.20.00.000 1 YcranoBka TpyOOIPOBOIOB OTOIHUTEIIS Heater pipelines
16 TO-185.50.00.000 1 Ananrep Adapter
332C.51.00.000 1 Kos Bucket
332C.55.00.000 1 3axBaT 4eJIOCTHOMN Log grapple
332C.60.00.000 1 KoBir nByx4entocTHON Myltipurpose bucket
342C.52.00.000 1 OTBas CHEeXHBIN Snow swing blade
17 342C.53.00.000 1 Kos Bucket. '
342C.54.00.000 1 KpanoBas 6e30:104Has cTpena Crane jib
342C.57.00.000 1 [IleTka moBopoTHAs Rotory broom
342C.58.00.000 1 Buutsl rpy3oBbie Pallet forks
342C.59.00.000 1 OTtBasn OyJIb103EPHBIHA Bulldozer blade
342C.62.00.000 1 3axBart JIaroBbIi Bale clamp

10




332C.01.00.000-01 Pama/Frame

Puc. 2. / Fig. 2.

11



332C.01.00.000-01 Pama Puc.2
Frame Fig.2
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No r/m1 OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-1853.01.02.000 1 [Tonypama Half-frame
2 TO-1852.01.01.000-01 1 [Tonypama Half-frame
3 TO-185.01.00.003 1 lrmHT Cotter pin
4 TO-185.01.03.000 1 [Tanen Pin
5 TO-185.01.05.000 1 Llemouka Chain
6 TO-18/1.01.07.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
7 TO-18/1.01.08.000 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
8 M12x20.56.0115.7796 14 bonr Bolt
9 12 65I.6402 14 [laii6a Washer
10 TO-185.01.00.001 1 VYnop Stop
11 4x63.397 1 [rmuHT Cotter pin
12 TO-18A.01.00.001 1 [Masery Pin
13 TO-185.71.03.000 1 [Manery Pin
14 TO-18b.71.01.700-01 1 [IBennep Channel
15 C12.02.C13.0115.11371 6 [ITaii6a Washer

12




13

Puc. 3. / Fig. 3.

332C.01.000.000-01 Pama/Frame




332C.01.00.000-01 Pama Puc.3
Frame Fig.3
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne /i O6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO
1 2.3.45.116Xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
2 TO-185.71.00.001 1 [amnen Pin
3 16.6402 9 [Iaii6a Washer
4 M16x40.88.35.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
5 MI2x30.88.35.0115.7796 16 Bonr Bolt
6 12.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
7 TO-18A.01.00.010 1 [Tait0a Washer
8 TO-28A.01.00.004 3 Bonr Bolt
9 TO-18b.71.00.003-01 1 Brynka Bush
10 1.2-80x105-1.8752 2 Mamxera Collar
11 TO-18A.01.00.014 2 Kpsimka* Cover*
12 TO-18A.01.00.022 2 IIpoxnanka Shim
13 TO-18A.01.00.022-01 2 [Mpoxnanka Shim
14 IcCJI-70 2 [Toammnauk Bearing
15 TO-18A.01.00.022-02 1 [Ipoxitagka Shim
16 TO-185.71.00.003 1 Brynka Bush
17 TO-185.71.00.002 1 Manen Pin
18 1.2-70x95-1.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
19 TO-18A.01.00.015 2 Kppimka** Cover**
20 10.6402 8 [Taii6a Washer
21 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
22 6-16d11x110.45.1115Xp.9650 1 Ochb Pin
23 4x25.397 1 rmruHT Cotter pin
24 TO-18B.71.00.006 2 [Ipokiagka Shim
25 TO-185.71.00.006-01 2 [poxnanka Shim
26 TO-185.71.00.006-02 2 IIpoxnanka Shim

* Jlommyckaetcst 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.014-01;
** lomyckaercs 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.015-01;

*Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.014-01
**Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.015-01

14



®

S——— ’:womwl\v" :

Lo

Co =
=,

T Z
< S

”,

Yeranoska 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup

TO-185.74.00.000-01

Puc. 4. / Fig. 4.

15



TO-185.74.00.000-01 Yceranoska I'MII Puc. 4
Hydromechanical transmission setup Fig. 4
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne m/m OGo3HaueHune KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 2M20x75.7796 6 bonr Bolt
2 TO-18.03.00.200 1 Kponureiin Bracket
3 TO-185.74.00.002 4 [Inactuna Plate
4 4x40.397 6 InuHT Cotter pin
5 M20.5918 6 laiika Nut
6 TO-185.74.00.001 2 [Inanka Plug fitting
7 ¥35.615-00.000-04 1 ['mapomexannyeckas KopoOka rnepenad Hydromechanical transmission
8 12.6402 16 [aii6a Washer
9 M 12x35.7796 16 bonr Bolt
10 TO-18.03.00.100 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
11 12x36.3128 2 Mtudt Pin
12 TO-18.03.01.000 1 Penyxop oto0opa MomtoCTH Ha aBapuHHLI Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer

HacoC pyJst

16



en + © ~
< I &5 %
o
—
[o\] = o .
A
g =
— , =
N &
~ o -
=)
Vg ~ o0 o ?
en 33434 /V‘ - —
A QN ﬁfdr
\)

\ﬁa\.ds‘\@’

m @ '\lr\ /

07

61

44

56 57 58 59 60

Ilepenaua rugpomexanuydeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

Y3 5.61 5_00.000_04

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

17



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaya rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 5
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 5
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L.
No /i O603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.561 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
2 ¥35.615-01.210 1 Kppika Cover
3 ¥35.605-12.124 4 [TpoGOka Plug fitting
4 12.6402 43 [ITaii6a Washer
5 M12x25.7796 21 Bont Bolt
6 YAI'1-09.02.001 2 3armymka Plug fitting
7 M12x70.7796 4 bont Bolt
8 ¥35.605M-05.000 1 Knaman Valve
9 ¥35.615-01.509 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
10 ¥35.615-01.501 1 [TnuTa Plate
11 023-028-30.9833 3 Komnbio Ring
12 M12x60.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
13 ¥35.615-12.503 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
14 ¥35.615-12.120 1 [Tnura Plate
15 V35.615-12.502 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-12.140 1 brok kamanos Valve
17 ¥35.615-01.501 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
18 ¥35.615-01.030 1 Kaprep kopoOku nepenada Gearbox housing
19 M8x16.7796 1 bont Bolt
20 ¥35.615-01.240 1 Bbpe3rosuk Splash guard
21 M12x25.22036 14 [runpka Stud
22 ¥35.615-01.160 1 Cetka Filtering mesh
23 ¥35.615-01.527 1 [Tnanka cronopHas Lock plate
24 M8x20.7796 1 Bont Bolt

18




en + © ~
< I &5 %
o
—
[o\] = o .
A
g =
— , =
N &
~ o -
=)
Vg ~ o0 o ?
en 33434 /V‘ - —
A QN ﬁfdr
\)

\ﬁa\.ds‘\@’

m @ '\lr\ /

07

61

44

56 57 58 59 60

Ilepenaua rugpomexanuydeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

Y3 5.61 5_00.000_04

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

19



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Noe 11/iT OGo3HAYCHIIE KOIL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
25 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kppika Cover
26 ¥35.615-01.514 1 [TpoGka Plug fitting
27 8.6402 14 [ITait6a Washer
28 V35.605-00.568 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
29 V35.615-01.140 1 IMommon Housing
30 YI'1-09.03.002 1 [Tpo6Gka Plug fitting
31 ¥35.615-01.170 1 ITpobka Plug fitting
32 ¥35.615-01.150 1 [Tognon Oil sump
33 M8x65.7796 9 bont Bolt
34 ¥35.615-04.003 2 [ryuep Union
35 M12x110.7796 5 bont Bolt
36 ¥35.615-01.110 1 TpyOGompoBos Pipeline
37 ¥35.605M-03.000-04 1 MexaHu3M yrpaBieHUs Control valve
38 ¥35.605M-03.000-03 1 MexaHu3Mm yrnpaBiieHUs Control valve
39 ¥35.615-12.100 1 OubTp Filter
40 018-022-25.9833 2 Konsmo Ring
41 M8x55.7796 2 bont Bolt
42 ¥35.605-00.080 1 Poryar Lever
43 ¥35.605-00.570 1 Banuk Shaft
44 020-025-30.9833 2 Konsmo Ring
45 ¥35.615-01.230 1 Bunka Fork
46 ¥35.605-00.572 2 bonr Bolt
47 1,6-1.3282 0,07 xr [TpoBomnoka Wire
48 V¥35.605-00.565 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket

20




en + © ~
< I &5 %
o
—
[o\] = o .
A
g =
— , =
N &
~ o -
=)
Vg ~ o0 o ?
en 33434 /V‘ - —
A QN ﬁfdr
\)

\ﬁa\.ds‘\@’

m @ '\lr\ /

07

61

44

56 57 58 59 60

Ilepenaua rugpomexanuydeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

Y3 5.61 5_00.000_04

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

21



Ref.

Part Number

Ne /i OGO3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
49 ¥35.605-00.564 1 Kpeika Cover
50 M10x50.7796 2 bont Bolt

51 ¥35.605-00.563-02 2 Pbruar Lever
52 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
53 ¥35.605-00.599 1 Bamuk Shaft
54 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut

55 ¥35.605-00.230 1 Pbruar Lever
56 b512.000-10.3722 1 lapuk Ball

57 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkarenb Pusher
58 ¥35.605-00.575 1 ITpyxuna Spring
59 M18.23358 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
60 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopmyc ¢ukcaropa Housing
61 V35.605-00.562 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
62 ¥35.605-00.240 1 Kpeika Cover
63 M12.5915 14 laiika Nut

64 ¥35.615-01.220 1 Bunka Fork

22




.i!(!lﬂ!Cq
(/

X+

23

ro\“r‘.‘!/f"ﬂ"ﬁd
e PN
[ag]
o I
X ‘L"Gﬂ“\&\"&»’) =
(]

14

ST

> A

bl....r 2

15

Ilepenaua ruapomexannueckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-04

Puc. 6. / Fig. 6.

23



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 6
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 6
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.031 1 Kaprep Housing
2 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 1 [IpobOka Plug fitting
3 ¥35.615-01.033 1 [Ipoxmamka Gasket
4 YI'1-03.01.002 2 [IpobOxa Plug fitting
5 ¥35.615-01.030 1 KapTtep xopoOku niepenau Gearbox housing
6 ¥35.605-00.594 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
7 ¥35.605-00.595 1 Kppimka Cover
8 12.6402 83 [Taii6a Washer
9 M12x35.7796 26 bont Bolt
10 ¥35.615-01.080 1 Kpprmka Cover
11 ¥35.615-01.081 1 Kppimka Cover
12 ¥35.615-01.082 1 ['unp3a Sleeve
13 ¥35.615-01.511 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
14 M12.5915 20 laiika Nut
15 ¥35.615-01.525 1 [IpoymmnHa Lug
16 ¥35.605-00.548 1 Kppruka Cover
17 ¥35.605-00.581 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
18 ¥35.605-00.568 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
19 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kppimka Cover
20 M12x55.22036 19 HInuneka Stud
21 8.6402 41 [Taii6a Washer
22 M8x20.7796 12 Bounr Bolt
23 M12x55.22036 2 [munpka Stud
24 b12.000-10.3722 1 [Hapux Ball
25 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkatens Pusher
26 ¥35.605-00.575 1 [pyxuna Spring
27 M18.23358 1 [Ipoxmamka Gasket
28 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopmyc dukcaropa Housing
29 12x35.3128 3 Mtudr Pin
30 ¥35.615-01.032 1 Kprrmka xkaptepa Housing cover

24




16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

25 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-04  Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 7
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 7
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 4x55.397 1 nnuHT Cotter pin
2 ¥35.605-00.582 1 l"atika Nut
3 ¥35.605-00.583 1 Konbio Ring
4 342B.03.01.140 1 ®nanern Flange
5 M12x35.7796 5 bont Bolt
6 12.6402 5 [ITaii6a Washer
7 ¥35.605-00.120 1 Kppika Cover
8 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
9 ¥35.605-00.514 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
10 311.8338 1 TTogmmumuauk Bearing
11 ¥35.615-01.012-01 1 Kppika Cover
12 M12x30.7796 6 bonr Bolt
13 ¥35.605-00.068 2 IInanka cronopHas Lock plate
14 ¥35.605-00.063 1 Ban-mecrepus Gear shaft
15 ¥35.605-00.067 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.526 1 Yxo Ear
17 1.6-1.3282 0,07xr [IpoBosioka Wire
18 3M10x20.7796 2 bonr Bolt
19 ¥35.605-00.522 1 aii6a Washer
20 211.8338 1 [MoammnHuk Bearing
21 ¥35.605-00.578 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
22 M12.5915 10 laiika Nut

26




16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

27 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-04  Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



Ref.

Part Number

Q-ty

No r/n1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOJ-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
23 12.6402 10 [Taii6a Washer

24 M12x30.22036 10 [MInuneka Stud

25 ¥35.615-01.011-01 1 Kaptep Housing

26 12x28.3128 2 tudt Pin
27 3M12x40.7796 8 bonr Bolt

28 V35.615-01.013-01 1 IIpoxmanka Gasket

29 ¥35.605-00.515 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket

30 M12x35.7796 4 bont Bolt

31 ¥35.615-01.092 1 ['mnb3a Sleeve

32 ¥35.605-00.014 7 [TpoOka Plug fitting
33 ¥35.605-00.011 1 Crynuna Hub

34 ¥35.605-00.016 2 Konbuo ynnoraurensHoe Sealing ring
35 1000918.8338 1 [Tonmmnauk Bearing

36 ¥35.605-00.521 1 Kpeika Cover

37 ¥35.615-00.517 1 [ITait6a yropnast Thrust washer
38 ¥35.615-00.517-01 1 [aii6a ymopHas Thrust washer
39 ¥35.615-00.517-02 1 [aii6a yropHas Thrust washer
40 ¥35.615-00.517-03 1 [ITaii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
41 3M12x50.7796 5 bont Bolt
42 ¥35.605-00.539 1 Konbuo cronopuoe Retaining ring
43 Tr' 1340A-00.00.000 1 I'unporpancdopmarop Hydraulic torque converter
44 MS8.5915 16 laiika Nut
45 8.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
46 M8x35.7796 16 bont Bolt

28




29

Puc. 8./ Fig. 8.

¥35.615-00.000-04

IHepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 8
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 8
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10x40.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
2 10.6402 8 [Taii6a Washer
3 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut
4 M10x35.58.22036 2 HInuneka Stud
5 HII-32-3.23.1.92 1 Hacoc (npaBsrit) Pump, right hand
6 V¥35.615-01.523 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
7 ¥35.615-01.519 1 Kppruka Cover
8 V35.615-01.524 2 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
9 B25.13942 1 Konso Ring
10 B35.13942 1 Konb1iio Ring
11 ¥35.615-01.517 1 MydTa Clutch
12 ¥35.615-01.521 1 Kppruka Cover
13 M10x25.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
14 ¥35.615-04.030 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
15 8.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
16 M8x20.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
17 040-045-30.9833 1 Konb1io Ring
18 ¥35.615-01.518 1 MydTa Clutch
19 B75.13942 1 Konb1iio Ring
20 115.8338 2 Togmmmnuauk Bearing
21 B115.13943 1 Konb1iio Ring
22 ¥35.615.516 1 lecrepus Gear
23 V¥35.615-00.559 1 Konb1io Ring
24 B55.13942 1 Konb1iio Ring
25 32x50/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
26 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=110£2 mm) Hose (L=110+£2 mm)
27 ¥35615-04.009 1 [Htynep Union
28 033-038-30.9833 1 Konb1io Ring

30




31

Puc. 9. / Fig. 9.

¥35.615-01.050

Bas Ttypounnbiii / Turbine shaf



¥35.615-01.050 Baa TypOounHbI Puc. 9
Turbine shaft Fig. 9
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/m Ob6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hamvenosamue Denomination
1 M48x1,5.11871 1 Iaiika Nut
2 ¥35.615-01.058 1 [1aii0a Washer
3 311.8338 1 [TopmmmnHuk Bearing
4 ¥35.615-01.057-01 2 Komnbmo Ring
5 211.8338 2 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
6 B100.13943 2 KomnbLo Ring
7 ¥35.615-01.060-01 1 OpUKIHOH Friction clutch
8 ¥35.615-01.180-01 1 [lecTepns Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.059 10 Konbuo ynnoraurensHoe Sealing ring
10 ¥35.615-01.054-01 1 Komnbmo Ring
11 113.8338 2 IMoamumnuuk Bearing
12 ¥35.615-01.055-01 1 Komnbno Ring
13 ¥35.615-01.052 3 3ariyika Plug
14 ¥35.615-01.051 1 Ban Shaft
15 ¥35.605-01.053 2 Inonka Key
16 ¥35.615-01.180 1 [lecTepns Gear

32




33

Puc. 10. / Fig. 10.

¥35.615-01.050

Bau typounnbiii / Turbine shaft




¥35.615-01.050 Baa TypOounHbI Puc. 10
Turbine shaft Fig. 10
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/m1 0603HAYCHITE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.061 1 Kopmyc ¢ppuknrona Clutch housing
2 ¥35.615-01.64-01 1 Konbuo ymiotaurensHoe Sealing ring
3 ¥35.615-01.060 1 OpUKITHOH Friction clutch
4 ¥35.615-01.065 1 [Hopirens Piston
5 074-080-36.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
6 ¥35.615-01.062 1 Juck Disc
7 ¥35.615-01.064 1 KombI10 ymioTHUTEIRHOE Sealing ring
8 V¥35.615-01.063 1 Konb1io Ring
9 ¥35.615-01.066 1 Hamnpagsnsromas Guide
10 ¥35.615-01.067 1 [pyxuna Spring
11 ¥35.615-01.068 1 Jlnck omopHEIi Support disc
12 ¥35.615-01.069 2 Kompio cronoproe Lock ring
13 42210.8338 2 IMoamumnuuk Bearing
14 ¥35.615-01.055 1 Konbuo Ring
15 ¥35.615-01.056 1 Kompmo Ring
16 B90.13943 2 Konb1io Ring
17 ¥35.615-01.200 1 lecrepus Gear
18 ¥35.615-01.054 1 Koubmo Ring
19 ¥35.615-01.073 1 Jlnck omopHEIi Support disc
20 V35.615-01.072 5 Juck Bemymmit Driving disc
21 150.37.074 5 Juck QpUKIMOHHBIN Driven disc
22 ¥35.615-01.074 3 Cyxapb Block
23 ¥35.615-01.075 3 [Tnanka cromopHas Lock plate
24 M6x16.7798 6 Bonr Bolt
25 ¥35.615-01.057 1 Konbuo Ring
26 50410.2893 1 IMoamunuauk Bearing
27 M48x1,5.11871 1 laiika Nut
28 ¥35.615-01.058 1 [Taii6a Washer
29 ¥35.615-01.504 1 Konbuo Ring
30 5.556.3722 2 apuk Ball

34




565656565

"N

®puxkunoH / Friction clutch

¥35.615-01.060-01

Puc. 11. / Fig. 11.

35



¥35.615-01.060-01 DOpUKUNOH Puc. 11
Friction clutch Fig. 11
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.073 2 JIVICK OTIOPHBIA Support disc
2 ¥35.615-01.074 6 Cyxapp Block
3 ¥35.615-01.075 6 [Tnanka cromopHast Lock plate
4 M6x16.7798 12 bont Bolt
5 150.37.074 10 JIuck QpUKIIMOHHBIN Driven disc
6 V35.615-01.072 10 Jluck Benyuiuit Driving disc
7 ¥35.615-01.069 4 Koms11o cronopsoe Lock ring
8 ¥35.615-01.068 2 JIVICK OTTOpPHBIIA Support disc
9 ¥35.615-01.067 2 IIpy>xuna Spring
10 ¥35.615-01.061-01 1 Kopmyc ¢ppuximona Clutch housing
11 ¥35.615-01.064-01 2 Komnb1o ynimotauTensHoOE Sealing ring
12 5.556.3722 2 Mapuk Ball
13 ¥35.615-01.065 2 [Topiiens Piston
14 074-080-36.9833 2 Konb1ro Ring
15 ¥35.615-01.062 2 Huck Disc
16 ¥35.615-01.064 2 Konbuo ynnoraurenasHoe Sealing ring
17 ¥35.615-01.063 2 Komnbio Ring
18 V35.615-01.066 2 Hanpasnstomas Guide

36




Ilepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-04

Puc. 12./ Fig. 12.

37



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 12
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 12
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hamvenosanme Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.531 [lecrepus Gear
2 ¥35.605-00.537 [lecTepns Gear
3 M48x1,5.11871 laiika Nut
4 ¥35.615-01.058 [aii6a Washer
5 V35.615-01.505 Konsno Ring
6 50411.2893 [Toamumank Bearing
7 B55.13942 Konsio Ring
8 311.8338 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
9 ¥35.605-00.536 [lecrepus Gear
10 ¥35.615-01.304-02 Brynka Bush
11 ¥35.605-00.547 Ban npomexyTouHbIi Intermediate shaft

38




IMepenaua ruapomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-04

Puc. 13. / Fig. 13.

39



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 13
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 13
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hamvenosanme Denomination
1 M36x1,5.11871 I'aiika Nut
2 36.11872 [Taii0a Washer
3 53608.24696 [MoammnHuk Bearing
4 B90.13943 Konsio Ring
5 ¥35.615-01.305 [lecrepus Gear
6 ¥35.615-01.304 Brynka Bush
7 ¥35.615-01.303-01 Konsio Ring
8 ¥35.615-01.302 [lectepus Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.035 3ariyika Plug fitting
10 308.8338 [Toamumank Bearing
11 ¥35.615-01.301 Ban Reversing shaft
12 ¥35.615-01.303 Kounbio Ring

40




41

Puc. 14. / Fig. 14.

¥35.615.00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexannueckasi / Hydromechanical transmission




¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 14
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 14
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.556 1 Mydra Clutch
2 ¥35.605-00.504 1 [ITaii6a Washer
3 4x55.397 1 nnuHT Cotter pin
4 ¥35.605-00.582 1 l"atika Nut
5 ¥35.605-00.583 1 KomnbLo Ring
6 ¥35.605-00.290 1 ®nanern Flange
7 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
8 ¥35.605-00.221 1 Kppika Cover
9 V35.605-00.581 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
10 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Konsio Ring
11 50411.2893 1 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
12 ¥35.605-00.502 1 Ban otkimouaemslii Disengageable shaft
13 M36x1,5.11871 1 Iaiika Nut
14 36.11872 1 [ITaii6a Washer
15 308.8338 1 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
16 V35.605-00.559 2 Konsno Ring
17 214K.8338 2 ITogmumnHuk Bearing
18 B125.13943 1 Konsio Ring
19 ¥35.605-00.508 1 [lectepus Gear
20 313.8338 1 TTogmmmmuauk Bearing
21 ¥35.605-00.505 1 [Taii0a Washer
22 ¥35.605-00.544 1 [Monymydra Half clutch
23 M12x35.7796 5 Bonr Bolt
24 12.6402 5 [ITaii6a Washer
25 ¥35.605-00.506 1 KomnbLo Ring

42




\

\

\Mm@m

ot

7

/_%m

15

¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua ruapomexanundeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission

Puc. 15. / Fig. 15.

43



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 15
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 15
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 V35.605-00.559 1 Konsno Ring
2 B125.13943 1 Konso Ring
3 ¥35.605-00.555 1 Myd¢ra Clutch
4 ¥35.605-00.501 1 Baux BexomHoM Output shaft
5 ¥35.605-00.552 1 [TonymydTta Half clutch
6 214K.8338 2 [MoammnHuk Bearing
7 4x55.397 1 [nnuHT Cotter pin
8 ¥35.605-00.582 1 laiika Nut
9 V35.605-00.583 1 Konsno Ring
10 M12x35.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
11 12.6402 6 [ITaii6a Washer
12 ¥35.605-00.290 1 ®nanen Flange
13 ¥35.605-00.271 1 Kppika Cover
14 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
15 V35.605-00.579 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Konsio Ring
17 50411.2893 1 TTogmmmmuuk Bearing
18 ¥35.605-00.551 1 [lectepus Gear
19 V35.615-01.303-02 1 Konsno Ring

44




45

Puc. 16. / Fig. 16.

¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenua ruanpomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-04 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 16
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 16
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HammenoBanue Denomination

Ne m/m Ob6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO
1 ¥35.615-04.070-02 1 Kopmyc Housing
2 ¥35.615-04.050-02 1 Myn Dipstick
3 ¥35.615-04.004 1 Bonrt nosnbrit Hollow bolt
4 27M3.23358 2 [Tpoknaaka Gasket
5 M12.5915 1 laiika Nut
6 12.6402 1 [ITaii6a Washer

46







¥35.615-12.100 OuabTp Puc. 17
Filter Fig. 17
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hamvenosanme Denomination
| ¥35.615-12.102 Crakan Sleeve
2 ¥35.615M-12.104 [Ipyxuna Spring
3 OdMJI 60-100 OUIBTPOITEMEHT Filter element
4 074-080-36.9833 Kounbio Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.110 Kopnyc Housing

48




49

Puc. 18. / Fig. 18.

¥35.615-12.120

Ilinura / Plate



¥35.615-12.120 IauTa Puc. 18
Plate Fig. 18
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
| V35.615-12.121 [InuTa Plate
2 1-1/4".22-1624.18-84 [Ipo6Gka Plug fitting
3 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 [Tpobxa Plug fitting
4 V35.615-12.123 Hpoccenb Throttle
5 023-028-30.9833 Konb1ro Ring
6 ¥35.615-12.124 [TpoOka Plug fitting

50




Mexanu3m ynpasJjienusi / Control valve

¥35.605M-03.000-04

Puc. 19. / Fig. 19.

51



¥Y35.605M-03.000-04 MexaHu3M ynpaBJieHHsI Puc. 19
Control valve Fig. 19
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 M8x20.7808 5 Bonr Bolt
2 8.6402 9 [aii6a Washer
3 ¥35.605M-03.008-04 2 Kppimka Cover
4 030-035-30.9833 3 Kounbmo Ring
5 ¥35.605M-03.011-04 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
6 ¥35.605M-03.002-04 2 Brynka Bush
7 ¥35.605M-03.020-04 2 30JI0THUK Spool
8 b7.000-5.3722 6 Hapuk Ball
9 1-1/8".22-1624.18-84 3 [IpobOxka Plug fitting
10 ¥35.605M-03.012-04 3 Mamnsxeta Collar
11 022-028-36.9833 3 Koubio Ring
12 ¥35.605M-03.006-04 3 Brynka Bush
13 M6x16.7808-70 6 Bont Bolt
14 6.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
15 ¥35.605M-03.009-04 1 Kpprmka Cover
16 M8x45.7808 4 Bbont Bolt
17 ¥35.605M-03.004 1 Kppruka Cover
18 ¥35.605M-03.005 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
19 ¥35.605M-03.017 1 [Topmens Piston
20 ¥35.605M-03.018 1 IIpyxuna Spring
21 1-1/4".22-1624.18-84 1 [IpobOxa Plug fitting
22 V¥35.605M-03.102 1 Kopmyc Housing
23 ¥35.605M-03.003 1 Hpoccenn Throttle
24 ¥35.605M-03.016 1 30JI0THUK Spool
25 ¥35.605M-03.001-04 1 30JI0THUK Spool
26 ¥35.615-12.018 1 Brynka Bush
27 018-022-25.9833 1 Koubno Ring
28 ¥35.605M-03.008 1 IIpy>xuna Spring
29 ¥35.605M-03.007-03 1 30JI0THUK Spool
30 ¥35.605M-03.005-03 1 Kpprmika Cover

52







¥35.615-12.140 Baok knananoB Puc. 20
Valve block Fig. 20
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination

1 030-035-30.9833 1 Kounbio Ring

2 ¥35.615-12.149 1 Brynka Bush

3 ¥35.615-12.104 1 IIpy>xuna Spring

4 ¥35.615-12.153 1 [Ipyxuna Spring

5 ¥35.615-12.152 2 [aii6a Washer

6 ¥35.615-12.152-01 1 [Taii0a Washer

7 ¥35.615-12.148 1 30J0THUK Spool

8 ¥35.615-12.018 2 Brynka Bush

9 018-022-25.9833 3 Kounbio Ring

10 6.6402 6 [1aii0a Washer

11 3M6x16.7798 6 Bonr Bolt

12 V35.615-12.144 2 Kpsimika Cover

13 V35.615-12.143 1 Kpsimika Cover

14 V¥35.615-12.147 6 [Taii0a Washer

15 ¥35.615-12.155 1 IIpy>xuna Spring

16 b512.000-10.3722 1 Hlapuk Ball

17 YAI'1-09.03.001 1 3ariyika Plug fitting

18 ¥35.615-12.142 1 Kopmyc Housing

19 ¥35.615-12.146 1 IIpyxxuna Spring

20 ¥35.615-12.147-01 4 [Taii0a Washer

21 ¥35.615-12.145 1 [Topmienn Piston

54




55 Puc. 21. / Fig. 21. ¥Y35.605M-05.000 Kianan / Valve



¥Y35.605M-05.000 Kaanan Puc. 21
Valve Fig. 21
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 M6x14.7798 4 bonr Bolt
2 8.6402 4 [1aii0a Washer
3 V35.605M-04.006 2 Kppbrmika Cover
4 030-035-30.9833 1 Kounbio Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.149 1 Brynka Bush
6 ¥35.615-12.104 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
7 ¥35.615-12.152 1 [ITaii6a Washer
8 ¥35.615-12.152-01 1 [aii6a Washer
9 V35.615-12.148 1 30JI0THUK Spool
10 018-022-25.9833 1 Komnbmo Ring
11 ¥35.615-12.018 1 Brynka Bush
12 YAI'1-09.03.001 1 3ariyika Plug fitting
13 ¥35.605M-04.001 1 Kopmyc Housing

56




57

Puc. 21a. / Fig. 21a.

TO-18.03.01.000

Peaykrop oT60opa MOIIHOCTH HA aBAPUITHBIN HAacocC pyJis /
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer



T0O-18.03.01.000 Penykrop oréopa MOIIHOCTH HA aBapUHHBINI Puc. 21a
Hacoc pyJs
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer Fig. 21a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hamvenosamue Denomination
1 TO-18.03.01.004 1 [Tpoxnanka Gasket
2 8x7x40.8789 1 [Inonka Key
3 M10x30.7796 4 bonr Bolt
4 10.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
5 210E.28.00 1 I'mapomoTop akcuambHO-TIOpITHEBON Heperymupyemsblii | Fixed displacement axial piston hydraulic motor
6 TO-18.03.01.007 1 [lectepus Gear
7 TO-18.03.01.005 1 [ITaii6a Washer
8 TO-18.03.01.006 1 [ITait6a cTomopHas Lock washer
9 M8x20.7796 5 bonr Bolt
10 TO-18.03.01.001 1 Kopmyc Housing
11 TO-18.03.01.003 1 [Ipokianka Gasket
12 TO-18.03.01.002 1 Kpsimika Cover
13 8.6402 4 [aii6a Washer

58




TO-28A.07.00.000 TI'mapocucrema I'MII/ Transmission hydraulics

Puc. 22. / Fig. 22.

59



TO-28A.07.00.000 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 22
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 22
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /i O60o3HAYCHNE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 151A-1013030 1 PaguaTtop macnsHbIi Oil cooler
2 32x43-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=90 mm) Hose (L=90 mm)
3 32-50/9-C7TW2 18 3axxumbl TORRO Yoke
4 TO-28.07.03.003 2 Tpyba Pipe
5 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PyxkaB (L=250 mm) Hose (L=250 mm)
6 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pyxkas (L=320 mm) Hose (L=320 mm)
7 TO-28A.07.00.002 1 Tpy0a Pipe
8 TO-185.77.00.012 1 Tpy0a Pipe
9 TO-18.06.00.025 2 Ckoba Clamp
10 M8.5915 2 [aiika Nut
11 8.6402 2 [Taii0a Washer
12 32x43-1,6.10362 2 PyxaB (L=200 mMm) Hose (L=200 mm )
13 TO-18/1.07.00.022 2 Tpy0a Pipe
14 YAT 1-17.05.007 1 Konoaxka Block
15 M10x45.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
16 10.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
17 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=450 mm) Hose (L=450 mm)
18 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PyxkaB (L=600 mm) Hose (L=600 mm)
19 TO-18A.07.00.170 1 TpyGomnpoBos Pipeline
20 TO-28.07.03.040 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
21 TM-59M.10.30.002 1 Bont noBopoTHbIit Banjo bolt
22 TM-59M.10.30.002-01 1 bonT noBopoTHBIN Banjo bolt

60




TO-28A.07.00.000 TI'mapocucrema I'MII/ Transmission hydraulics

Puc. 22. / Fig. 22.

61



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O6o3HAYCHNE KOTI-BO HamumenoBanue Denomination
23 14A0.23358 6 [Ipoxnaaka Gasket
24 TO-18A.07.00.600 1 Macnoykasareinb Oil level gauge
25 TO-18A.07.00.001 1 Ko3ssipek Screen
26 M6x16.7798 1 bont Bolt
27 6.6402 1 [Taii0a Washer
28 M6.5915 1 [aiika Nut
29 TO-18A.11.00.009 1 XomyT Yoke
30 500-1104540 1 Brynka Bush
31 PB/116-550Y M27x1,5 1 Pykas Hose
32 PBJ[16-550YD M27x1,5 1 Pykas Hose
33 PB/116-550T M27x1,5 1 Pyxas Hose
34 PB/120-850Y01 M33x2 1 Pykas Hose
35 PB/120-850Y202 M33x2 |1 Pykas Hose
36 PBJ120-850T02 M33x2 1 Pykas Hose
37 TO-28A.07.00.004 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
38 M10x20.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
39 M12x35.7796 2 bont Bolt
40 12.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
41 M12.5915 2 laiixa Nut
42 TO-28A.07.04.000 1 @WIBTP MarucTpaIbHbINA Filter
43 TO-18A.07.00.200 1 DKpaH Screen

62




63

Puc. 23. / Fig. 23.

TO-28A.07.00.000

I'mapocucrema I'MII / Transmission hydraulics



TO-28A.07.00.000 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 23
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 23
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M8x25.7796 4 bonr Bolt
2 8.6402 8 [Taii0a Washer
3 TO-18A.11.00.009-01 2 XomyT Yoke
4 500-1104540 2 Brynka Bush
5 TO-18A.07.01.100 1 I'opiioBuHa 3anuBHas Filler neck
6 1,1,32-25/16 1 OubTp Filter
7 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=400 mm) Hose (L=400 mm)
8 TO-18A.07.00.170 1 TpyGonpoBoz Pipeline
9 TO-18.08.00.004 1 [ryuep Union
10 TO-18.08.00.012 4 [Hryuep Union
11 27A0.23358 4 [Ipoknanka Gasket
12 024-029-30-2-2.9833 4 Koo Ring
13 TO-18A.07.02.180 1 ®aHen Flange
14 040-045-30-2-2.9833 1 Konb1io Ring
15 M8x30.7796 4 bonr Bolt

64







TO-185.85.00.000-01 YcraHoBka KaOUHBI Puc. 24
Cab setup Fig. 24
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 OGo3HAYCHME KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 1 [TonxaOMHHUK Cab subframe
2 ¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 1 Kabuna Cab
3 M24x150.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
4 24.11371 12 [aii6a Washer
5 TO-185.85.02.000 1 Croiika Support
6 ¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 1 Cunenne Seat
7 24.6402 6 [ITaii6a Washer
8 M24.5915 6 laiika Nut
9 TO-185.85.04.000 1 Croiika Support
10 TO-185.85.01.000 1 Croiika Support
11 TO-18A.15.15.001 1 Brynka Bushing
12 MA3 501-1801030 2 AwmopTtu3zarop (70x39,5x56) Shock absorber (70x39,5x56)
13 TO-185.85.00.002 4 Bonr Bolt
14 M20x45.7796 8 bonr Bolt
15 TO-185.85.00.001 8 [aii6a Washer
16 20.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
17 24.6402 8 [ITaii6a Washer
18 TO-28.16.10.011 4 laiika Nut
19 TO-18b.85.05.000 1 Croiika Support

66







¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Ka6una Puc. 25
Cab Fig. 25
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 OIl-1B 1 OrHeTymuTens TOpOIKOBbIi "MomeHT-2" Fire extinguisher
2 BPEH 203621.008 2 3epkano HapyKHOE Outside mirror
3 V7810.7-5.01.04.000 2 3epkajo HapyKHOE Outside mirror
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.03.000-01 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
5 M8x25.7796 6 bont Bolt
6 8.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
7 40.5205.800-04.18699 1 [TanTorpagHoe ycTpoilcTBO CTEKIO0UNCTHTEIS Windscreen wiper pantograph
8 6002.3730-01 2 MoTOpeayKTOp CTEKIIOOUYUCTUTEIIS Windscreen wiper geared motor
9 6012.3730-01 2 MoTopenyKTop CTEKIOOUUCTUTEIS Windscreen wiper geared motor
10 191-8104210 1 Bentunsarop Fan
11 526-8104210 1 BenTtusarop Fan
12 [Tonecne-4 1 3epkaio BHyTpEHHEE 3aJIHETO BUAA Inside mirror
13 80-8201035 1 3epKajio BHYTpEHHEE Inside mirror
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.900-01 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.970 1 Kponurreitn Bracket
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.05.200-01 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.04.000-01 1 Kponmreiitn Bracket
18 ¥7810.7-10.00.000 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
19 40.5205.800-01.18699 1 [TanTorpadHoe ycTpoilcTBO CTEKIO0UNCTHTEIS Windscreen wiper pantograph

68




TON

,/,!91

m@ﬂﬁ

e

(=

S

(=4

<

(=4

<

(=4

<

0_)

=

(—]

] -
Y- oL
o~

>

R o .
o

[g\]

=)

© p—(

[

~

O

[g\}

3]

=

==



¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 KaOuna Puc. 26
Cab Fig. 26
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥22-237-50.002 1 Brynxka Bush
2 I1b-1-5x1.3 55m TpyOxka Liner
3 TM-3.20.05.002 1 Kponurreitn Bracket
4 M8x16.17473 2 BunTt Screw
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.250-01 1 Momnoroxk Hammer
6 M8x25.7796 1 bont Bolt
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.009-01 1 Ckoba U-bolt
8 ¥22-237-50.002-01 1 Brynka Bush
9 8.6402 1 [Iaii6a Washer
10 MS8.5915 1 laiika Nut
11 70-3912153 1 Kponmreitn anreukn Bracket
12 6.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
13 M6x16.17473 2 BunTt Screw
14 70-3912151 1 Kppiika anteuxku Cover
15 70-3912152 1 Kopnyc anteuxku Body
16 M5x12.17473 2 BunTt Screw
17 A30.03.011 1 Kprouox Hook
18 M6x16.17475 2 BunTt Screw
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.016-01 1 [Tanens Body
20 CHKM.464328.002 1 Paguonpuemnuk "Tonap-304A" Radio
21 CHNKM.464328.002-02 1 Paguonpuemuuk "Tonap-304A" Radio
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.700 1 Ko3ssipek conHIe3amuTHbIN Screen
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.014 2 [Mpmxum Clamp
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.015 2 [Mpmxum Clamp

70




71

Puc. 27. / Fig. 27.

¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01

Kaouuna / Cab




¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kaouna Puc. 27
Cab Fig. 27
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.041-01 1 YIIoTHUTENb Weatherstrip
2 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.037-01 2 Crekiio Glass
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.038-01 2 Crexio Glass
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 1 JBepn Door
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.800-01 2 [Topyuenb Handrall
6 8.6402 2 [Taii0a Washer
7 M8x25.7796 2 bont Bolt
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.022-01 1 YuiotHenue Seal
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.10.000-01 1 Kopnyc kaGunbl Cab body
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.004-01 1 Y1toTHATEND Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.003-01 1 Crexio Glass
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crekiio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033-01 1 [TnactuHa MOTpeOUTETHCKON MaPKUPOBKH Identity plate
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033 1 Pemerka Grill
15 V7810.7-9-.01.00.028 1 Pemerka Grill
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.02.000-01 1 JBepb Door
17 16.11.371 4 [Taii0a Washer
18 M16.4751 4 Pem-6omt Lifting yoke
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.026-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.002-01 2 Crekiio Glass
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crexio Glass
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.035-01 1 Crexio Glass
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.036-01 1 Crekiio Glass
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.039-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip

72







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kaouna Puc. 28
Cab Fig. 28
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.019-01 1 O6uBka Upholsture
2 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.500-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
3 V7810.7-9.01.00.052-01 1 ITanens Panel
4 V7810.7-9.01.00.100-01 1 ITanens Panel
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.550-01 1 ITanens Panel
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.200 1 Ilanens Panel
7 2108-5402270 19 Jepxarens OOMHMBKA Holder
8 2108-5402271 19 Hepxarens oOMMBKU Holder
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.600-01 1 O6uBka Upholsture
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.023-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
11 V7810.7-9.01.00.300-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.047-01 1 ITanens Panel
13 V7810.7-9.01.00.570 2 OOuBKa Upholsture
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.044-01 2 ITanens Panel
15 V7810.7-9.01.00.650-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024-01 2 O6uBka Upholstre
17 V7810.7-9.01.00.008 1 Kopux Mat
18 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.300 1 ITanens Panel
19 V7810.7-9.01.00.400-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.400 1 ITanens Panel
21 V7810.7-9.01.00.450-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.630 1 O6uBka Upholsture
23 V7810.7-9.01.00.046-01 1 ITanens Panel
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.250 1 ITanens Panel
25 V7810.7-9.01.05.000 1 Koxyx Housing
26 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.053-01 1 ITanens Panel
27 V7810.7-9.01.00.750-01 1 OOuBKa Upholsture
28 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.350-01 1 O6uBka Upholsture
29 V7810.7-9.01.00.048-01 1 ITanens Panel

74







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kabuna Puc. 29
Cab Fig. 29
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 2108-54002270 4 Jepxarens OOMHMBKA Holder
2 2108-54002271 4 Jepxarens OOMHMBKA Holder
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.050 1 Crenka Wall
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.032 1 3armymka Plug
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024 1 Pyuxa Handle
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.031 1 Haknanka Lining
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.029 1 [Ipokmanka Liner
8 M8x25.7796 6 bont Bolt
9 8.6402 6 [ait6a Washer
10 20x32/9-C7TW1 6 3axxum TORRO Yoke
11 16-24-550-03 2 PyxkaB-nerans Hose
12 80-8101050 1 Ounetp Filter
13 120-130-58.9833 2 Konsno Ring
14 ¥7810.7-5.01.00.024 4 YmioTHUTETh Weatherstrip
15 V7810.7-5.01.00.024-02 2 YnoTHATETH Weatherstrip
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.009 2 [MnacTuna Plate
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.450 2 [Matpybok Pipe
18 16-24-80-03 1 PykaB-nerans Hose
19 V7810.7-5.01.00.024-01 2 YnoTHATETH Weatherstrip
20 504B-8101060 1 Paguatop oTonuTenbHBIN Heater radiator
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.950 1 Bentuin Cock

76




77

Puc. 30. / Fig. 30.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.02.500-01

Bbaok ynpasaenus / Pilot control unit

11



¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 Baok ynpaJiieHus Puc. 30
Pilot control unit Fig. 30
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.450-01 1 Poruar Lever
2 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.007-01 1 TpyOxka Pipe
3 TO-28.15.10.007 1 Pyuka Handle
4 6x14.24071 1 [nonka Key
5 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.009-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
6 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.011-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
7 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.600-01 1 Kopnyc Body
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.501-01 1 [Tanens Panel
9 ¥7810.7-9.03.25.004 1 Tabnmuuka Plate
10 6.6958 7 [Taii0a Washer
11 M6x16.17473 1 Bunt Screw
12 2,5x25.397 1 [nauHT Cotter pin
13 M8.5915 1 [aiika Nut
14 6622.15.05.007 3 [Ipyxuna Spring
15 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.480-01 1 Poruar Lever
16 8.6402 1 [Maii6a Washer
17 8.6953 6 [Taii0a Washer
18 M8x25.7796 4 bont Bolt
19 6622.15.05.006 1 [Ipoxiangka Gasket
20 6622.15.05.005 1 Kppika Cover
21 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.107-01 1 VYroiok Angle
22 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.106-01 1 VYroiok Angle

78




¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01  [Bepn / Door

Puc. 31. / Fig. 31.

79



¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 JABepnb Puc. 31
Door Fig. 31
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 V¥7810.7-9.01.01.014 3 ObuBka Upholsture
2 2108-5402270 4 Hepxarens Holder
3 2108-5402271 4 Hepxarenn Holder
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.400-01 2 Merns Hinge
5 ¥7810.7-5.01.01.005 2 ITerns Hinge
6 M8x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
7 80-6105050-01 1 3aMoK nBepHu Door lock assy, left hand
8 8132-8203107 1 Pyuxka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.008 1 3aMOK yIJIOTHUTENA Lock strip
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.021-01 2 YmioTHUTETH Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.011-01 2 YnoTHATETH Weatherstrip
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.009-01 1 Crexkio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.017-01 1 Crekio Glass
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.100 1 OxHO Window
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.800 1 OxHO Window
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 1 OxHO Window
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.007 1 YmioTHUTETH Weatherstrip
18 80-6105330A1 1 Pyuka HapyxHas Handle
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.500-01 1 Tonkarens Pusher
20 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.200-01 1 Kapxkac Framework
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.019-01 1 Koxyx Housing
23 M4x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
24 6.11371 2 [ati6a Washer
25 M6x10.17473 2 Bunt Screw
26 8132-8202107 1 Pyuxa Handle

80







¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 Cupenne Puc. 32
Seat Fig. 32
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 YHB-102.01.20.10.00 Cunenbe Seat
2 M8x20.7798 bont Bolt
3 V7810.7-9.00.07.100-01 IMonuk Floor
4 8.6402 [aii0a Washer
5 MS8.5915 Iaiika Nut

82



83

15

22

Puc. 33. / Fig. 33.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.01.750-01

IIpuBoa ruapopyas / Steering unit actuator



¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 I[puBoa ruapopyis Puc. 33
Steering unit actuator Fig. 33
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 80-3401140 1 3axxum Clamp
2 70-34010746 1 Ban Shaft
3 80-3401010 1 [IpuBox pyneBoro MexaHuzma Steering unit actuator
5 751.78.54.200 1 Kponurreitn Bracket
6 6-8x28.9650 1 Ocpb Pin
7 2x20.397 1 [nauHT Cotter pin
8 TO-18A.15.05.050 1 Pyuka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.752-01 1 Ocpb Pin
10 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.757-01 1 TpyOxka Pipe
11 V7810.7-9.02.01.753-01 1 Poryar Lever
12 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.762-01 1 Ochw Pin
13 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.761-01 1 [Tpyxuna Spring
14 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.754-01 1 Bunka Fork
15 751.78.54.104 2 Bunt Screw
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.763-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.764-01 1 Ban Shaft
18 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.751-01 1 Ban Shaft
19 B-760266 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
20 150-0674 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
21 4798703 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
22 361-7871.001 1 ®dnanery Flange

84




11 10

85 Puc. 34 / Fig. 34. ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 Oxno / Window



¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 OxkHo Puc. 34
Window Fig. 34
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.119 1 Kenob Chute
2 M6x16.17475 4 Bunt Screw
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.801 4 [ITaii6a Washer
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.601-01 1 Crekito Glass
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.602-01 1 Crekito Glass
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.630-01 1 Pamka Frame
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.106 1 Y1ioTHATEND Weatherstrip
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.101 1 Crekito Glass
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.102 1 Crekito Glass
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.118 1 Y1toTHATEND Weatherstrip
11 V7810.7-9.01.01.105 1 Bxumagpim Shell
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.603-01 1 [Mopiienn Piston
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.604-01 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
14 ¥7810.7-0.01.01.606-01 2 Kponmreitn ¢pukcaropa Bracket
15 V¥7810.7-9.01.01.660-01 2 ®dukcatop NOJBMKHOTO CTEKJIA Retainer

86







¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 Baa Puc. 35
Shaft Fig. 35
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne ri/m 0603HaYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 3.2.397 2 [nauHT Cotter pin
2 M10.5916 1 laiika Nut
3 20.11371 2 [ITaii6a Washer
4 J1-565.7123-01 2 HoammnHuk Bearing
5 J1-565.7123-04 2 Bxumagpim Shell
6 TO-25.58.10.006 1 Poryar Lever
7 V7810.7-9.02.03.230-01 1 Ban Shaft
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.210-01 1 Poryar Lever

88




89

Puc. 36. / Fig. 36.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.00.000-01

TMogkaounuuk / Cab subframe



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 MoakaOMHHUK Puc. 36
Cab subframe Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-5.02.00.740 1 YI10THUTENH Waetherstrip
2 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.003-01 1 3axumM Clapm
3 V7810.7-9.02.03.500-01 1 OcHoBaHue Base
4 ¥7810.7-5.02.00.709 1 Kosbio Ring
5 M5x16.17475 2 Bunt Screw
6 80-34020.015 1 Komeco pyneBoe Steering wheel
7 M6x16.17475 6 Bunt Screw
8 6.6402 6 [ITait0a Washer
9 M8x25.7796 8 Bont Bolt
10 8.6402 8 [ITait0a Washer
11 8.11371 8 [ITait0a Washer
12 V7810.7-9.02.00.800-01 1 Kosonka Column
13 V7810.7-9.02.01.550-01 1 Koxyx Housing
14 M10x25.7796 14 Bbont Bolt
15 10.6402 18 [ITait0a Washer
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.350-01 1 [lenans Pedal
17 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.300-01 2 [lenans Pedal
18 80-34010.82 1 Kpeimka Cover
19 M16.5915 1 laiika Nut
20 16.6402 6 [ITait0a Washer
21 15.11371 6 [ITait6a Washer
22 80-37090.023 1 Koxyx Housing
23 80-37090.024 1 Yexon Case
24 80-3705.012 1 YnoTHATETH Weatherstrip
25 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.100-01 1 IIyneT Console
26 TO-28.15.16.001 1 Tabanuka Plate
27 V7810.7-9.02.03.100-01 1 Kppimika Cover
28 V7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 1 IIpuBox ruapopys Steering unit actuator

920




91

Puc. 37. / Fig.37. ¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01

TMogkaounuuk / Cab subframe



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 HoaxabuuuNK Puc. 37
Cab subframe Fig. 37
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /11 o —. KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10.5918 1 laiixa Washer
2 TO-18.02.04.019 1 [Ipyxxuna Spring
3 6622.15.05.006 1 [Ipoknaaka Gasket
4 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.001-01 1 Kospuk Floor
5 V7810.7-9.02.00.002-01 1 IIpoxnanka Gasket
6 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.000-01 1 brok ynpasnenus Pilot control unit
7 V7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 1 biok ympaBienust Pilot control unit
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.600-01 1 Ppruar Lever
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.500-01 1 Poryar Lever
10 M10x40.7796 2 bont Bolt
11 M10.5915 8 laiika Nut
12 10.6402 22 [ait6a Washer
13 6x9.24071 2 Inmonka Key
14 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.400-01 1 Prrgar Lever
15 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.500-01 1 [MonxabuHHUK Cab subframe
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 M10x25.7796 14 bont Bolt
18 TO-18A.09.00.032 2 Bunxka Fork
19 M12x1,25.5915 4 laiika Nut
20 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.301-01 2 Tsra Rod
21 3,2x25.397 6 HInmuaT Cotter pin
22 6-12 5 Och Pin
23 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.400-01 1 Tsra Rod
24 V7810.7-9.02.02.420-01 1 Prrgar Lever

92




93

Puc. 38. / Fig. 38.

TO-28A.20.00.000

10

YcranoBka Tpyoonposoaos oronutesas / Cab heater



TO-28A.20.00.000 YcranoBka Tpy0OOnpoBOAOB OTONMTEJIS Puc. 38
Cab heater Fig. 38
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /i OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.20.01.000 ®nanery Flange
2 TO-28A.20.00.001 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
3 TO-28A.20.04.000 TpoitHIK Tee fitting
4 M10x 16.7796 Bonr Bolt
5 10.6402 [aii0a Washer
6 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxas (L= 850 mm) Hose (L= 850 mm)
7 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxas (L= 1100 mm) Hose (L= 1100 mm)
8 16x25-1.6.10362 Pyxkas (L= 700 mm) Hose (L= 700 mm)
9 Kp2-13.05.000 Kpan Cock
10 16-27/9-C7TW2 3axum TORRO Yoke
11 TO-18A.11.00.011 XomyT Yoke
12 M6x12.7798 bont Bolt
13 6.6402 [laii6a Washer
14 TO-28A.02.07.700 Kpan Cock
15 TO-28A.20.00.002 Hltyuep Union
16 12x20-1.2.10362 Pyxas (L= 650 mm) Hose (L= 650 mm)
17 12-20/9-C7TW2 3axum TORRO Yoke

94







332C.14.00.000-01 OobopynoBaHue MOrpPy304HOe Puc.39
Working equipment Fig.39
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 6-16x110.451[15Xp.9650 8 Ocp* Pin
2 4x25.019.397 13 et Cotter pin
3 TO-185.14.00.004 4 ITaner Pin
4 1.3.116.19853 13 Macnenka Grease fitting
5 TO-185.14.02.100 1 Kopowmsicio Lever
6 TO-18b.14.00.002 2 Maner Pin
7 TO-28.14.00.017 4 Brynka Bush
8 1.2-100x125-1.8752 4 Mamnxera Gasket
9 6-16x130.451[15Xp.9650 5 Ochw Pin
10 TO-185.14.00.005 2 Ianen Pin
11 TO-185.14.00.003 1 Ianen Pin
12 TO-28.14.00.015 2 [anern Pin
13 TO-18b.14.00.006 2 Manern Pin
14 332C.14.01.100-01 1 Crpena Lift arm
15 TO-185.14.00.008 8 Brynka Bush
16 1.2-65x90-1.8752 8 Mamnxera Gasket
17 TO-28.14.05.002 2 Brynka Bush
18 TO-28.14.02.200 2 Yunoruenue Seal
19 TO-185.14.00.007-02 12 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
20 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush
21 TO-28.14.03.200 8 YmnorHenue Seal
22 TO-185.14.00.007 12 [Mpoxmanka Gasket
23 TO-28.14.02.001 2 Brynka Bush
24 TO-18b.14.03.100 1 Tsra Link
25 TO-185.14.01.001 2 Brynka Bush
26 HICJI-60 2 IMoamunauk Bearing
27 B 90.13943 4 Konbuo Ring
28 TO-28.14.02.202-01 6 Kapkac Framework
29 TO-28.14.02.201 6 YrnotHUTENb Weatherstrip
30 TO-28.14.02.202 8 Kapxkac Framework
31 TO-28.14.03.201 8 YioTHATETH Weatherstrip

*Bzamen mo3urun 1 u 2 (8 mT.) gomycKaeTcs mpuMeHeHne coBMecTHO: 6ot M16x120.7796 (8 mT.), ratika M16.5915 (8 mrt.), maii6a 16.6402 (8 mr.).

*Interchangeable with Ref.1 and 2 , use with: bolt M16x120.7796 — 8 pc, nut M16.5915 — 8 pc., washer 16.6402 — 8 pc

96




97

36

K npnopljveTy pyas

K nueBMoruapo-
\ amcyrymnopy

\
|

\
1

Puc. 40. / Fig. 40.

332C.46.00.000-02 TI'mapocucrema norpy3ouHoro odopynosanusi / Working hydraulics




332C.46.00.000-02

I'mapocucrema padouyero o00pyaoBaHust

Puc. 40-41a-416

Working hydraulics Fig. 40-41a-418
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 332C.36.02.000 2 TpyGonpoBog Pipeline
2 332C.46.02.000 2 TpyGompoBog Pipeline
3 332C.46.03.000 1 Tpyb6omnpoBoa Pipeline
4 332C.46.09.000 1 VYpaieHne ruipopacipeesInTeneM Pilot control unit
5 342PL.06.10.000 1 YTOIBHUK TOBOPOTHBIM Banjo union
6 PIC25T.4-27.00.000 1 gﬁgﬁ"pac“peﬂeﬂmm’ X CeKL. ¢ THAPOYIPABIE- | (1111 valve
7 TO-18b.06.23.000 1 HumuHIp KOBIIOBBINA Tilt cylinder
8 TO-185b.06.05.000-02 2 Hunuaap crpenoBoit Lift cylinder
9 TO-18b.76.12.000 1 Komekrop Header
10 TO-18b.76.13.000 1 TpyOomnpooa Pipeline
11 TO-18/1.06.20.000 4 TpyGonpoBog Pipeline
12 P10OFIS8184L1(NP25)SAES518B 10 [onydnanen («kFADIR» FOrociaBus) Flange
13 J13-224A.47.00.003 6 Brynka Bush
14 TO-185.06.00.002 1 ®rnanen Flange
15 TO-185.76.00.002 1 Tpy0a Pipe
16 TO-185.76.00.004 2 Kononka Block
17 TO-18b.76.00.007 4 [Inactuna Plate
18 TO-28.06.00.002 3 Komnonka Block
19 TO-28.26.00.005 2 bonTt 3axxumMHoMi Bolt

98



36 Haruux JAJIB-02
47 Sensor JIAJIB-02 \

H

! 22

_E: I N 27

: 22
_u\lg B

52
55

99 Puc. 41a. / Fig. 41a. 332C.46.00.000-02 TI'mapocucrema norpy3ouHoro odopyrosanusi / Working hydraulics



Ref.
Ne i/

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Part Number
O0o03HaueHue

T0O-49.12.00.020
YAI'1-09.03.002
M10x35.56.0115.7796
M10x35.88.35.0115.7796
M10x40.56.0115.7796
M10x50.56.0115.7796
M12x25.56.0115.7796

10 65I'.6402

12 65I'.6402
C12.02.C13.xn.0115.11371
034-040-36-2-2.9833/18829
039-045-36-2-2.9833/18829
032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829
18A0.23358
16x25-1,6.10362
16x25-1,6.10362
48x62-1,47.10362
IO®EN.302651.003-01
MKPH.302651.008

~ -
_— LY =

[\ I NS Y B T SN S L O e N

HaumenoBanue

Komnonka
3armymika

bour

bour

bonat

bosnr

bour

[aii6a

[ait6a

[ait6a

Koubio

Konsno

Konb1o
[Ipokmanka

Pyxkas (L=700 mm)
Pykas (L=900 mm)
Pykas L=(170 mm)
MydTa

Mydra

Denomination

Block
Plug fitting
Bolt

Bolt

Bolt

Bolt

Bolt
Washer
Washer
Washer
O-ring
O-ring
O-ring
Gasket
Hose
Hose
Hose
Coupling
Coupling

100



3 B uc. 40/ 15ig. 40)

21 14
e
;3 N / 11
32 o= ( / 30
3 A 2
\ \
( /—:\\ ) QT ] )
12 1 | &é . %é{; 7 12
30 — -
A PAST
| ople ol

=
I
/
U

Zf

NG

%‘$
gl

N\
J

|
A=)
S
)
N
N
B il

12
30

4
C
&
~

\

11
30

/
:/30

\\:

<

12
30

22
27

101 Puc. 416. / Fig. 418. 332C.46.00.000-02 TI'mapocucrema nmorpy3ouHoro odopyrosanusi / Working hydraulics



NI:?;H ggg;;;gz; KOQJ:]}; o Haumenosanue Denomination
39 2SN NP20x1050 A10spA10sp 4 PyxaB Hose

40 2SN NP20x1250 A10spA10sp 4 Pykas Hose

41 2SN NP20x1150 P13spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose

42 2SN NP20x1250 P13spA10sp 1 Pyxas Hose

43 4SP NP25x800 P11A70 2 PyxaB Hose

44 2SN NP25x1580 A70A70 1 PykaB Hose

45 1SN NP32x2300 P13spA70 1 PyxaB Hose

46 16-27/9-C7-W2 4 3axxum TORRO Yoke

47 50-70/9-C7-W2 10 3axxum TORRO Yoke

48 TO-185.76.01.000 1 ['mapobak Hydraulic tank
49 TO-18B.76.26.000 1 dmaner * Flange*

50 TO-18b.76.16.000 1 [TatpyOoxk * Flange*

51 TO-28.26.00.120 1 YTOIbHUK IOBOPOTHBIN Banjo union
52 TO-18b.76.18.000 1 TpyOonposog * Pipeline*

53 TO-28A.06.00.003 1 Tpy0a Pipe

54 TO-28A.06.07.000 1 dmanern** Flange**

55 TO-18b.76.15.000 1 TpyOGonpoBog** Pipeline™**

56 342PL06.03.000 1 Onaner** Flange**

*[IpuMeHSIIOTCSI COBMECTHO TIpH ycTaHOBKe Hacoca A1-56/25-04
**[IpuMeHsI0TCS COBMECTHO IIpH ycTaHOBKe Hacoca 3103.56.04

*Use together with pump A1-56/25-04
**Use together with pump 3103.56.04

102







PI'C 251'.4-27.00.000 I'mapopacnpenennrennb 4-X CeKIIMOHHBIH Puc. 42
¢ TUAPOYIPABJICHUEM
4 spool control valve Fig. 42
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/m1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanune Denomination
1 PT'C 25-12.03.000 1 Cexnus cnmuBHas Return section
2 PI'C 25T"-12.24.000 1 E;;;I:}?aifoqaﬂ 3-X TIO3UUMOKHAS! C IEPETHBHAIMH 3-position working section with valves
3 PI'C 25T-12.26.000 1 Cexmust paboyast 3-X MO3UIOHHAS 3-position working section
4 PI'C 25.2-12.00.001-02 6 muapka Stud
5 TO-18.04.03.003 12 [aiika Nut
6 14.65I.0115.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
7 PI'C 251-27.01.000 1 Cexmust paboyast 3-X MO3UIOHHAS 3-position working section
8 035-040-30-2-2.9833 16 Kombiio O-ring
9 M10x20.7796 2 bonr Bolt
10 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
11 PI'C 25-12.03.002 1 Kpbiika Cover
12 PT'C 25-12.01.007 1 [Tpobxa Plug fitting
13 PI'C 25-12.01.012 1 Komnpno 3amurHoe Guard ring
14 PT"C 25I-12.27.000 1 Cexnus pabouast 3-X MO3UIMOHHAS 3-position working section

104




105 Puc. 43. / Fig. 43. PI'C25I'-12.24.000 Cexuus padouas 3-x nosunnonHas / 3 position working section



PI'C 251'-12.24.000 Cexuus padouas 3-X MO3UIMOHHASA Puc. 43
3 position working section Fig. 43
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne /i O6o3HaYCHE KOJ-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 PI'C 25T-12.01.500 2 Kiranan npenoxpaHUTeNbHBIN YIIPABIIEMBIi Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
3 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Ornopa npy>K1HbI Spring support
4 PI'C 25I-12.11.003 2 Kpsimika Cover
5 PI'C 25T-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
6 PI'C 25TI-12.11.025 2 Ormopa npy>KHHBI Spring support
7 PI'C 25I'-12.11.026 1 [pyxwHa TIeHTpUpYIOIAs Centre spring
8 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [pyxuna Spring
9 PI'C 25I'-12.11.002 | 30I0THUK Spool
10 PI'C 25I'-12.24.001 1 Kopmyc Body
11 M8x25.56.0115.11738 4 Bunr Screw
12 M10x50.56.0115.11738 8 BunT Screw
13 8.651".6402 4 [Iaii6a Washer
14 10.651".6402 8 [laii6a Washer
15 055-060-30-2-2.9833/18829 |2 Komnbuo O-ring
16 021-025-25-2-2.9833/18829 |4 Komnbuo O-ring
17 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
18 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knaman Valve
19 PI'C 25-12.01.114 1 ITpyxuna Spring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 Ipobka Plug fitting
21 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 KompIro 3ammTHOE Guard ring
22 PI'C 25I-12.12.101 1 Kopmyc Body
23 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnsuo O-ring

106



107 Puc. 44. / Fig. 44. PI'C25I'-12.26.000 Cexnus padouyas 3-X NO3MIMOHHAS C NepPeJMBHBIMHM KJanaHaMu /
3 position working section with valves



PI'C 251'-12.26.000 Cexkuusi padouasi 3-X NO3UIMOHHASA Puc. 44
C IEePEJIMBHBIMHU KJIANIAHAMHU
3 position working section with valves Fig. 44
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /11 0O603HAYCHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 PI'C 251-12.01.600 2 KrnanaH npenoxpaHUTENbHBIN yIIpaBIsieMbId Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
3 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Ornopa npy>KUHBI Spring support
4 PI'C 25-12.02.005 1 Kiraman oOpatHbIi Check valve
5 PI'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenyo Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 [IpyxuHa knamnana Valve spring
7 PI'C 251-12.11.003 2 Kpsimka Cover
8 PI'C 251-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PI'C 251-12.11.025 2 Ornopa npy>KUHbI Spring support
10 PI'C 25T-12.11.026 1 [Ipy>xnHa nenTpupyromas Centre spring
11 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
12 PT'C 25T-12.11.002 1 30I0THUK Spool
13 PI'C 25T-12.15.001 1 Kopmyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 Bunt Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BunT Screw
16 8.65I.6402 4 [11aii6a Washer
17 10.651°.6402 8 [ait6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Koms1ro O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Koms1ro O-ring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cemwro Seat
21 PTC 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
22 PTC 25-12.01.114 1 [Ipyxxuna Spring
23 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [IpoGka Plug fitting
24 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Konp11o 3ammraOE Guard ring
25 PI'C 25I-12.12.101 1 Kopmyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Koms1ro O-ring

108




109 Puc. 44a. / Fig. 44a. PI'C25I'-12.27.000 Cexnust padouyasi 3-X MO3UIMOHHAA /
3 position working section with valves



PI'C 251-12.27.000 Cexnus padouyasi 3-X MO3UIHOHHAS Puc. 44a
3 position working section with valves Fig. 44a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i O603HAYCHHE KOJ-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
1 PT'C 25I-12.01.200 1 Knaman oGpatHsbrit Pilot operated check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
3 PT'C 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa npy>KuHbI Spring support
4 PT'C 25-12.02.005 1 Knanan oOpatHbiit Check valve
5 PT'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenno Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 [pyxuHa KanaHa Valve spring
7 PI'C 251-12.11.003 2 Kpprmka Cover
8 PI'C 251"-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PT'C 25T-12.11.025 2 Omnopa npykKuHsI Spring support
10 PI'C 25T-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa neHTpupyromas Centre spring
11 PT'C 25I-12.11.027 1 [pyxuna Spring
12 PI'C 25T-12.12.002 1 305I0THUK Spool
13 PI'C 251"-12.27.001 1 Kopmyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 BunTt Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BunTt Screw
16 8.651'.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
17 10.651".6402 8 [aii6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Komnb1io O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Konbo O-ring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
21 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
22 PT'C 25-12.01.114 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
23 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [Tpobka Plug fitting
24 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Komnbno 3amuraoe Guard ring
25 PI'C 25T-12.12.101 1 Kopnyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnb1o O-ring

110




Puc. 446. / Fig. 44s.

PI'C251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouas 3-x no3unuoHHas / 3 position working section



PI'C 251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouyasi 3-X MO3UIHOHHAS Puc. 446
3 position working section Fig. 448
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/n1 O6o3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumeHnoBanue Denomination
1 021-025-25-2-3.9833 1 Komnsio O-ring
2 PI'C 25-12.01.500 3 Krnanan npenoxpaHuTenbHbIM Pressure relief valve
3 PI"'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
4 PI'C 25-12.01.007 1 IIpoOka Plug fitting
5 PI"'C 25-12.01.009 1 Kppimka Cover
6 PI'C 25-12.01.012 1 Komb1o 3ammuTHOE Plug fitting
7 021-025-25-2-2.9833 7 Konsmo O-ring
8 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Omnopa npyXuHbI Spring support
9 PI'C 25I'-12.11.001 1 Kopmyc Housing
10 PI'C 25I-12.11.002 1 30JI0THUK Spool
11 PI'C 25I'-12.11.003 2 Kppika Cover
12 PI'C 25T-12.11.006 1 XBOCTOBHK Shank
13 PI'C 25I-12.11.025 2 Omnopa npyXUHbBI Spring support
14 PI'C 25I-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa neHTpupyromas Centre spring
15 PI'C 25T-12.11.027 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
16 M10x20.7796 2 Bboat Bolt
17 M8-6gx25.56.0115.11738 |4 Bunr Screw
18 M10-6gx50.56.0115.11738 | 12 Bunr Screw
19 8.65I'.0115.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
20 10.65I'.0115.6402 14 [aii6a Washer

112




Puc. 446. / Fig. 44s.

PI'C251'-27.01.000 Cexnus padouas 3-x no3unuoHHas / 3 position working section



Ref. Part Number Q-ty H o
No /i OBosHAYeHIe COJ1-BO AMMEHOBAHUE Denomination
21 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Komnsio O-ring
22 PI'C 25-12.01.510 1 Knaman nepenuBHOi By-pass valve
23 YT'A 1-01.01.020 1 Kiaman BcriomoraTensHbIiI Valve
24 6.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
25 YI'A 1-01-01.011 4 BunT Screw
26 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [IpoOka Plug fitting
27 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnb1o O-ring
28 PT'C 25-12.01.114 1 IIpyxuHa Spring
29 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
30 PT'C 25-12.01.116 1 Kombio 3ammrHOE Guard ring
31 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cemio Seat
32 006-009-19-2-2.9833 3 Komnsio O-ring
33 012-016-25-2-3.9833 3 Komnbo O-ring
34 YI'A 1-01.01.032 2 Komnb1o 3amurtHOE Guard ring
35 YI'A 1-01.01.023 1 Cemno Seat
36 YI'A 1-01.01.031 1 [Ta#i6a Washer
37 YI'A 1-01.01.026 1 CrepkeHb Stem
38 YI'A 1-01.01.029 1 [pyxuna Spring
39 YI'A 1-01.01.028 1 [Topiienn Piston
40 YI'A 1-01.01.022 1 Crakan Sleeve
41 VI'A 1-01.01.025 1 Odmanenn Flange
42 6.6402 2 [Ta#i6a Washer
43 3M6x16.7798 2 Bont Bolt
44 3M6x20.7798 1 Bont Bolt
45 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut

114




32 31 36 25 36 5 1 4 B (puc.4sa/fig.45a) 1
' 35 \ / 7
— ) R \ //
/ I eEs i , o / /
. i i H HH- B! 1 7 7\ 7 —
/ [ AR 7 m ﬂ R
/ —H I @
| 7 H | T
n‘ﬁ'\l 7 L0/ dsoh T ﬁa_ |
S w— - F (puc.45a/fig.43a)
T I NG P \
kﬁ’f\ A I A% p B
T e
==k T Y L - |
u1= ] ﬁ ( dH s
| : 2y u( S g {
I. S N = - AN
ig.45 Tl 1 i i
— = ﬁ — | Ly 7
=5 S 3217 \ W % g !
| SN o] 4 43l
\ / == = > 7 7
\\/ /// E i“pn;.ﬁ‘m)a/l M- n N \_/
ig.45a = 7
—L " IN\__J
17 30
19 14
28
115 Puc. 45. / Fig. 45. 332C.46.09.000 Yupasisenune ruapopacnpeneauresiem / Pilot control system



332C.46.09.000 Yupasienue pacnpeaeanresiemM Puc. 45-45a
Pilot control system Fig. 45-45a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..

No /it OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.06.09.050 2 Pyxas Hose

2 TO-28A.06.09.060 1 YronpHHK Angle fitting

3 TO-28A.06.09.070 2 Tpoiinuk Tee-fitting

4 TO-28A.06.09.090 1 Pyxas Hose

5 TO-28A.96.09.100 1 Kopmryc Housing

6 YAI'1-03.01.010 1 Coenunenue Angle fitting

7 TO-28A.06.09.003 1 Tpoitauk Tee-fitting

8 TO-28A.06.09.004 1 laiika Nut

9 TO-28A.06.09.005 1 Kponmreitn Bracket

10 TO-28A.08.00.004-01 1 IHTyuep Union

11 TO-28A.76.09.001 1 Tabnnuxa Tablet

12 YI'1-01.01.002 18 Itymep Union

13 YAI'1-01.01.003 3 [tymep Union

14 YI'1-01.03.001 4 [tymep Union

15 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt

16 M10x20.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt

17 M6x12.56.0115.7798 2 Bonr Bolt

18 M6x16.46.0115.17473 8 Bunt Screw

116




12 B (pucasiigas)

23

26

Van /
\ vy

%

12

13

23

I
9

|

24

C (pucasifigss)

E (pucas/ig.ds)
28

10 / —¢
2

K pykxaBy TO-28A.06.09.090

For house TO-28A.06.09.090

117 Puc. 45a. / Fig. 45a. 332C.46.09.000

f/an)
7 Ad N[V
23 As
12 r
24
8 {
12
33 1 K 23 6
34 i
_ 30 30
34
14 P P
F (puc4sifig.ds)
A1
27 []
1 27
18 § { \ {
19 c . |18

K pykany TO-28A.06.09.090

For house TO-28A.06.09.090

Yupasienune ruapopacnpeneauresiem / Pilot control system




Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 6.6402 10 [ITaii0a Washer
20 8.6402 2 [aii0a Washer
21 10.6402 2 [aii0a Washer
22 011-014-19-2-2.9833/18829 |12 Kombmo O-ring
23 012-016-25-2-2.9833/18829 |8 Komnbwo O-ring
24 14A0.23358 2 IIpoxnanka Gasket
25 10x17,5-1,47.10362 1 Pyxag (L=1500 mm) Hose (L=1500mm)

26 64000A 1 I'unpormHeBMOAKKyMYJISTOD Hydraulic accumulator
27 bY-8/1 2 brox ympasnenus Pilot control unit
28 KI'-6/3-P2 1 Krnanan ruapoynpasnsemsiit Pilot position valve
29 1SN NP6x650 A60A61 1 PykaB (L=650 mm) Hose (L=650 mm)
30 1SN NP6x1050 A60A61 3 Pyxas (L=1050 mm) Hose (L=1050mm)
31 1SN NP6x2250 A60A61 4 Pyxas (L=2250 mm) Hose (L=2250 mm)
32 1SN NP6x1850 A60A61 4 Pyxas (L=1850 mm) Hose (L=1850 mm)
33 1SN NP6x450A61A61 2 Pyxas (L=450 mm) Hose (L=450mm)
34 1SN NP6x350 A61A61 1 Pyxas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
35 12-20/9-CTW2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke

36 KC5 300 3 KabGenbHas cTsbkka Clamp

118







TO-185.06.05.000-02 Hunauuap crpesioBoit Puc. 46
Lift cylinder Fig. 46
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /i O60o3HAYCHIIE KOIL-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination

1 TO-185.06.05.011 1 [ITox Rod

2 B&80.13943 1 Konb1iio Ring

3 3-80x60-6.14896 1 Mamnxera Gasket

4 TO-25.46.01.003 1 I1aii6a Washer

5 060-070-58.9833/18829 2 Kosmbiro Ring

6 TO-18.06.03.021 2 [IIati6a Washer

7 115-125-58.9833/18829 1 Kombmo Ring

8 TO-185.06.05.009 1 Konb1io 3ammrHOE Guard ring

9 TO-25.46.01.001 1 CrakaH Sleeve

10 TO-18.06.03.016 1 Koss1o ynopaoe Thrust ring

11 TO-18.06.03.010 1 ['pszecreMHuK Dirt scraper

12 TO-18A.06.01.001 1 Kpprmka Cover

13 8.6402 4 [Ilati6a Washer

14 M8x20.7796 4 Bont Bolt

15 M10x45.1481 1 BunTt Screw

16 M10.5915 1 lalika Nut

17 TO-185.06.02.300 1 [Ipoymmaa Eye lug

18 TO-185.06.05.014 1 I"atika Nut

19 E21-125-15-3 2 Kombno Ring

20 E13-125 1 Konbio Ring

21 02-125 1 Konsio Ring

22 TO-185.06.05.013 1 [TopreHs Piston

23 TO-18A.06.01.002 1 [Tpoknaaka Gasket

24 040-045-30.9833/18829 1 Kombro Ring

25 TO-185.06.05.009 2 Koo 3ammrHOE Guard ring

26 B90.13943 2 Kosbiro Ring

27 HICJI-60 1 IMoxgmmmunk Bearing

28 TO-185.06.05.200 1 Hunuaap Cylinder

120






TO-185.06.23.000

uanHaAp KOBIIOBBI

Tilt cylinder Fig. 47
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-185.06.03.011 1 lrok Rod
2 E22-080-30-3 1 Kombro Ring
3 E1-080-3 2 Konsmo Ring
4 01-080 3 Konso Ring
5 E52-080 1 I'psizecbeMHuK Dirt scrapers
6 150-160-58.9833/18829 1 KonbLo Ring
7 TO-28.06.03.009 3 Komns1o 3ammrHOE Guard ring
8 TO-28A.06.15.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
9 TO-28.06.03.001 1 Kosnb1io yrmopHoe Thrust ring
10 1-80.24811 1 I'pszecbemuuk Dirt scraper
11 TO-28.06.03.003-01 1 Kppika Cover
12 8.6402 4 [ait6a Washer
13 M8x30.7796 4 Bbonr Bolt
14 BM10x30.1481 1 BunT Screw
15 M10.5915 1 laiika Nut
16 TO-185.06.03.002 1 [MpoymmnHa Eye lug
17 ICJI-80 2 ommmmank Bearing
18 B125.13.943 4 Komb1o Ring
19 TO-28.06.03.023 1 laiika Nut
20 E21-160-15-4 2 Konsmo Ring
21 TO-185.06.10.004 1 ITopuiens Piston
22 E13-160-3 1 Konsio Ring
23 02-160 1 Komsmo Ring
24 TO-28.06.03.014 2 Komnsmo 3amuraOE Guard ring
25 050-060-58.9833/18829 1 Konbro Ring
26 TO-185.06.03.100 1 HMununap Cylinder
27 TO-18A.06.01.006 2 3arnymka Plug fitting

122



J/

LR o o020 0g '

v
(g\}

G

Puc. 48. / Fig. 48. TO-18B.76.01.000 TI'mapodax / Hydraulic tank

123



TO-185.76.01.000 I'mapobak Puc. 48
Hydraulic tank Fig. 48
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 BM5x12.17473 12 Bunt Screw
2 5.6402 12 [Iaii0a Washer
3 TO-18A.26.01.003 2 Koub1ro Ring
4 TO-18A.26.01.004 2 MacnoykasaTeib Oil sight gauge
5 032-040-46.9833 2 Komnso O-ring
6 TO-185.76.01.100 1 Kopmyc ruapobaka Hydraulic tank housing
7 170-180-58.9833 2 Komnso O-ring
8 TO-181.06.01.600 1 Kpermka Cover
9 10.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
10 M10x20.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
11 TO-18.06.01.130 1 OunpTp Filter
12 TO-18B.72.01.001 1 [Mpokmnagka Gasket
13 TO-18/1.06.01.002 1 Kppimka Cover
14 M6x16.7798 6 Bont Bolt
15 6.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer
16 ¥22-2.37-45.90.100 1 Perynsarop naBnenus rugpobaka Hydraulic tank pressure governor
17 TO-28.26.01.004 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
18 TO-18/1.06.01.001 1 Kppimka Cover
19 TO-18b.06.01.006 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
20 TO-27-1-16.01.07.000 1 Knanan npenoxpaHuTenbHbIN Pressure relief valve
21 TO-27-1-16.01.00.019 3 IIpoknaaka Gasket
22 TO-27-1-16.01.00.018 1 OmpaBka Mandrel
23 OM150-182-57 2 OuneTp Filter
24 K11/4” 1 [IpoOka MarHUTHas CTUBHAS Magnetic drain plug fitting
25 30-035-30.9833 1 Koabio O-ring
26 22.225-100.3722 1 [Hapuk Ball
27 TO-27-1-16.01.00.003 1 [aii0a Washer
28 TO-27-1-16.01.00.004 1 Hunnens Nipple

124




55

125 Puc. 49. / Fig. 49. TO-28A.78.00.000-04 I'uapocucrema pyseBoro ynpasienusi / Steering hydraulics



TO-28A.78.00.000-04 I'mapocucrema pysieBoro ynpapJjieHust Puc. 49-50
Steering hydraulics Fig. 49-50
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.08.00.140 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
2 TO-185.08.04.000-01 1 OUIBTp MaruCcTpaIbHBINA Filter
3 TO-185.08.10.000 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket
4 TO-181.08.04.000 1 Kirarran o6paTtHsIif Check valve
5 TO-181.08.08.000 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
6 TO-28.29.01.000 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
7 T0O-28.29.03.000 1 Iryuep Union
8 T0O-28.29.09.000 1 TpyOomnpoBon Pipeline
9 TO-28.29.10.000 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
10 TO-28.29.18.000 1 [Tepexoanuk Adapter
11 T0O-28.29.20.000 1 Kirarran o6paTtHsIif Check valve
12 TO-28.78.02.000 1 Komnexrop cnmuBHOM Return line header
13 TO-28A.06.09.050-01 1 Pykas Hose
14 TO-28A.08.06.000 2 lMaapomunuHap moBOpoTa PyIIs Steering hydraulic cylinder
15 YI'A1.06.00.000-02 1 Pene naBnenus Pressure relay
16 YI'1-02.01.020 1 CoennHenue Angle fitting
17 342PL.06.00.001 3 [tyuep Union
18 342PL.06.09.002 1 Tyuep Union
19 342PL.08.00.003 1 Irytep Union
20 342PL.08.00.004 1 Irytep Union
21 342PL.08.00.006 1 Irymep Union
22 342PL.08.00.008 1 [TnuTa Plate
23 342PL.08.00.009 4 HInunpka Stud
24 TO-18.08.00.004 2 [Mtynep Union

126




55

127 Puc. 49. / Fig. 49. TO-28A.78.00.000-04 I'uapocucrema pyseBoro ynpasienusi / Steering hydraulics



Part Number Q-ty .
0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination

25 TO-18A.08.00.004 4 [Maner Pin

26 TO-18A.08.00.007 3 Purens Cross bar

27 TO-18A.08.00.015 8 Hepxatens Holder

28 TO-28.08.00.001 2 Bont Bolt

29 T0O-28.29.00.001 2 Irymep Union

30 TO-28.78.00.004 1 Irymep Union

31 TO-28.78.00.005 1 Irytep Union

32 YII'1-01.03.001 3 MTyuep Union

33 YAI'1-01.06.002 1 [tyuep Union

34 YI'1-01.12.004 2 tynep Union

35 YTI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymnika Plug fittng

36 YAI'1-09.03.002 1 3armymnika Plug fittng

37 M8x40.7796 2 Bont Bolt

38 M8x80.7796 2 Bont Bolt

39 M10x20.7796 4 Bbont Bolt

40 M12x20.7796 2 Bbont Bolt

41 M12x30.7796 8 Bont Bolt

42 MS8.5915 2 laiika Nut

43 M10.5915 4 laiixka Nut

44 M14.15803 1 KonTpraiika Check nut

45 8.6402 4 [aii6a Washer

46 10.6402 8 [ait6a Washer

47 12.6402 10 [ITaii0a Washer

48 A8.02.11371 4 [ITai10a Washer

49 039-045-36.9833/18829 3 Koub1io O-ring

50 050-060-58.9833/18829 8 Koub1o O-ring

51 1.3.19853 4 Macnenka Crease fitting

128




26 47 41

v
II W e .
\ I
\%
Il

61

/

—
[T T T

129 Puc. 50. / Fig. 50. TO-28A.78.00.000-04 I'uapocucrema pyJiesoro ynpasjenus / Steering hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
52 14A0.23358 4 [Mpoknanka Gasket
53 16A0.23358 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
54 22A0.23358 4 [Mpoxmaaka Gasket
55 27A0.23358 6 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
56 12x20-1,6.10362 1 Pyxas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
57 20x29-1,6.10362 2 Pyxkas (L=550 mm) Hose (L=550 mm)
58 20x29-1,6.10362 1 PyxaB (L=820 mm) Hose (L=820 mm)
59 9KOT16/3TK 1 I'mapoxnanan oOpaTHBIHA Check valve
60 141-11000 1 Knanan nmpuoputeTHbIi Priority valve
61 1092.800 1 Hacoc-mo3arop Steering valve
62 12-20/9-c7w2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke
63 20-32/9-c7w2 6 3axum TORRO Yoke
64 KCUY-140 1 KaGenbHas cTskka Clamp
65 1SN NP6x350 A60A61 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBIICHUS Hose
66 1SN NP6x650 A60A61 1 PykaB BbICOKOTO 1aBIeHUS Hose
67 1SN NP6x1050 A61A61 1 PyxkaB BbICOKOTO JaBIICHUS Hose
68 2SN NP13x1250 A10spA10sp 2 PykaB BpICOKOIrO JaBiIeHUS Hose
69 2SN NP13x1250 A10spA10sp 2 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBIICHUS Hose
70 2SN NP13x1550 A10spA13sp 2 PykaB BbICOKOTO 1aBIeHUS Hose
71 2SN NP16x600 AllspAllsp 1 Pykas BbICOKOTO aBneHus Hose
72 2SN NP20x850 A10spA10sp 1 PykaB BpICOKOI0 JaBiaeHUs Hose
73 2SN NP20x650 A10spA10sp 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBIICHUS Hose
74 2SN NP20x850 A10spA10sp 1 PykaB BbICOKOTO aBIeHUS Hose
75 TO-18.08.02.009 1 [aii6a Washer

130




131

Puc. 51. / Fig. 51.

TO-185.08.04.000-01

10

®uabTp MarucrTpaiabHslii / Filter

11



TO-185.08.04.000-01 OuibTp MAarucTpaabHbII Puc. 51
Filter Fig. 51
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i O6o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-185.08.04.200-01 Kppimka Cover
2 OM 100-200 OuUIBTp OYUCTKU Macia Filter element
3 TO-185.08.04.001 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
4 TO-18b.08.04.202 CrepxeHpb Stem
5 TO-27-1-10.01.03.004 [Ipyxuna Spring
6 TO-27-1-10.01.03.003 [Taii6a ynopHas Thrust washer
7 2x16.397 rmmrHT Cotter pin
8 TO-27-1-10.01.03.002 Knanan Valve
9 TO-27-1-10.01.03.001 Kopmyc xramana Housing
10 TO-185.08.04.100 CrakaH Sleeve
11 YI'1-09.03.002 3armymnka Plug fitting
12 TO-27-1-10.01.00.009 Komb1o 3ammTHOE Guard ring
13 120-130-56-2-2.9333/18829 Kounb1ro O-ring

132







TO-28A.08.05.000 Huauuap pyJesoii Puc. 52
Steering cylinder Fig. 52
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No 11/ OGo3HauCHNE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.28.05.001 1 Tok Rod

2 E22-040-20-3 1 Konbuo Ring

3 El-040-3 2 Konsuo Ring

4 01-040 3 Komns1o Ring

5 E52-040 1 I'psizechemMHuK Dirt scraper

6 072-080-46.9833 1 Konso O-ring

7 TO-49.12.00.708 1 Komnso 3ammrHOE Guard ring

8 TO-28A.08.05.004 1 Crakan Sleeve

9 T0O-49.12.00.701 1 laiika Nut

10 BM10x30.1481 1 BunTt Screw

11 M10.5915 1 laiika Nut

12 TO-18A.08.03.002-01 1 [Ipoymuna Eye lug

13 1IC-40.3635 2 [ToammraIK Bearing

14 B62.13941 4 Konsuo Ring

15 TO-28A.08.05.002 1 laiika Nut

16 E21-080-12-3 2 Konsuo Ring

17 TO-28A.08.05.003 1 [opens Piston

18 E13-080-3 1 Konsuo Ring

19 02-080 1 Konbuo Ring

20 032-040-46.9833 1 Koabio Ring

21 TO-28A.08.05.100 1 Humusap Cylinder

134




23 35 30 19 17 18 20 7

TO-28A.09.00.000 VYnpasaenue / Controls

Puc. 53. / Fig. 53.

135



TO-28A.09.00.000 Yupasienue Puc. 53
Controls Fig. 53
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No ri/r1 O603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.09.01.000 1 Tpoc Cable

2 TO-28A.09.04.000 1 Tpoc Cable

3 TO-185.79.02.000 2 Tsra Rod
TO-185.79.04.000

4 1 Tsra Rod
(TO-18b.79.09.000)
TO-18B.79.06.000

5 1 Tsra Rod
(TO-18B.79.08.000)
TO-185.79.05.000

6 1 Tsra Rod
(TO-18B.79.10.000)
TO-18/1.09.06.000

7 1 MexaHu3M yripaBieHuUs Control gear
(TO-18.09.02.000)
TO-185.79.03.000

8 1 Tsra Rod
(T0-186.79.07.000)

9 TO-28A.09.00.006 1 Kponmreiin Bracket

10 TO-28A.09.00.004 1 Ochw Pin

11 M6x20.7798 2 bonr Bolt

12 TO-181.09.00.003 1 [Tpyxuna Spring

13 M8x20.7796 4 bonr Bolt

14 8.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer

15 TO-28A.09.03.000 1 Kponmreiin Bracket

136



23 35 30 19 17 18 20 7

TO-28A.09.00.000 VYnpasaenue / Controls

Puc. 53. / Fig. 53.

135



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanune Denomination
16 TO-25.58.07.008 10 ITaii0a Washer
17 TO-18A.09.00.003 2 Inuneka Stud
18 12.6402 2 [Iaii6a Washer
19 M12.5915 2 laiika Nut
20 TO-18A.09.00.002 2 Brynka Bush
21 TO-28A.09.00.005 1 Ocphb Pin
22 2x20.019 4 HInuHT Cotter pin
23 2.5x20.019 7 HnuHT Cotter pin
24 6-8d11x32.9650 1 Ocphb Pin
25 M10.5915 2 I'atika Nut
26 10.6402 1 ITaii0a Washer
27 6-12d11x30.9650 7 Ocshb Pin
28 BK-418 1 Breixirouarens Switch
29 TO-18A.09.00.009 2 Poryar Lever
30 TO-18A.09.00.605 1 Ocphb Pin
31 TO-18/1.09.02.001 1 IITox Rod
32 TO-18/1.09.02.002 1 Ocph Pin
33 TO-18/1.09.02.004 1 Poryar Lever
34 C12.02.Ct3.11371 7 IITaii0a Washer
35 A10.02.C13.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
36 3.2x20.019 1 InnuaT Cotter pin

138



139

TO-28A.11.00.000 JdJekTpocucreMa Puc. 54
Electricals Fig. 54
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne 11/t 0603HAUCHITE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 6CT-190A Barapes akkymynsiTopHas Storage battery
2 11.3722 Bbrnok npegoxpanureneit Fuse block
3 BIT 1 Brox nmpegoxpanurenei Fuse block
4 IP112 Bbrox npengoxpanureneit Fuse block
5 7002.3761 Biiok ynpaBiieHHs 3ByK. CUTHAJIOM Horn control unit
6 CIII 55T13511-9 Bunka Plug
7 CHI3211K121M1-7 Bunka Plug
8 11.3704 Brikirouareins Switch
9 12.3704-05 Brixirouarens Switch
10 32.3710M Brixmtouarens Switch
11 3812.3710-02.04 Brikmmtouarens Switch
12 BK-12-1 Brixmtouarens Switch
13 BK-12-3 Brikmtouarens Switch
14 BK343-01.12 Brixmrouarens Switch
15 BK343-01.17 Brikmtouarens Switch
16 BK343-03.01 Brixmtouarens Switch
17 BK416-M-01 Brikmtouarens Switch
18 BM1212.3737 Brixumrouarens Switch
19 BIICT Brixntouarens Switch




AN,

[T

e

P « sz 10
248 3 g 8<% N ‘-{)
idad 2 Al Q — 7
e e S
=l U 0= U= 0 0 @ [0 —f
R I
st 3 1 - ] - <y SER
110

C
C
C

S

300-11
A 300-12

0

Y 3251
300-12 s fs [z o fooo
300-13

®)
DH
i
£

®

e

,M
e
:
8A
]
8A
BA 4
;
o
BA 6
7,
8A
8A
.
8A
=-3

= =1 M1 A F A A E
Ty A v ¥ T MRS
g3 § 3 R

O 72

i = (4

C ox-x-x- )
—F 15 &

LN — T | L

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54. TO-28A.11.00.000 Onexrpocucrema / Electricals



AN,

[T

e

P « sz 10
248 3 g 8<% N ‘-{)
idad 2 Al Q — 7
e e S
=l U 0= U= 0 0 @ [0 —f
R I
st 3 1 - ] - <y SER
110

C
C
C

S

300-11
A 300-12

0

Y 3251
300-12 s fs [z o fooo
300-13

®)
DH
i
£

®

e

,M
e
:
8A
]
8A
BA 4
;
o
BA 6
7,
8A
8A
.
8A
=-3

= =1 M1 A F A A E
Ty A v ¥ T MRS
g3 § 3 R

O 72

i = (4

C ox-x-x- )
—F 15 &

LN — T | L

Puc. 54. / Fig. 54. TO-28A.11.00.000 Onexrpocucrema / Electricals



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /it O6o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
20 1994.3701-1 1 I'eneparop Alternator
21 1102.3829 1 JlaTunk Sensor
22 1802.3829 3 Hatuux Sensor
23 JAJIB 3 JaTuamk Sensor
24 JAIB-02 1 Jlatuuk Sensor
25 JAIM 1 JaTamk Sensor
26 JATXK 1 Jlatuuk Sensor
27 JCD-65 1 JaTunx Sensor
28 JAYMII-0,5 1 JlaTumk Sensor
29 AYTXK 2 Jatunx Sensor
30 KI203A 1 Huon Diode
31 KI226b 16 Huon Diode
32 KJ18000 1 Komb6unanus npubopos Instruments combination
33 2102.3803 1 Jlamnia KOHTpoONbHAA Pilot lamp
34 2212.3803-05 1 Jlammia KOHTpOJBEHAS Pilot lamp
35 2212.3803-07 1 Jlamnia KOHTpoONbHAA Pilot lamp
36 2212.3803-20 1 Jlammia KOHTpOJBEHAS Pilot lamp
37 2212.3803-24 1 Jlamma KOHTpONbHAA Pilot lamp
38 2212.3803-28 1 Jlamma KoHTpoONbHAS Pilot lamp
39 2212.3803-86 1 Jlamna KOHTpONBHAA Pilot lamp
40 1A308-6"0" 2 Jlamna moxkanoTHas Bonnet light
41 MII2101AYXJI3 ucm. 041A |1 MUuKpOBBIKITIOYATETh Microswitch

142




143

Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /it O6o3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
42 6002.3730A 1 MoTOopeayKTOp CTEKIO0UUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper motor
43 6002.3730-01 1 MoTOpEeayKTOP CTEKIOOIHCTHTEIS Winfscreen wiper motor
44 [114.3723 1 [Tanens coenuHUTEIBHAS Connector panel
45 I117.3723 1 [Tanens coemuHUTETHHAS Connector panel
46 581.3710-01 1 [epexmnrouaTens Switch
47 66.3709 1 [epexiouaTennsb Switch
48 11147-01.09 1 [lepexirouaTens Switch
49 I1147-04.11 1 [epexiouaTens Switch
50 11147-09.09 1 [lepexmrouaTens Switch
51 I1150-14.10 1 [Nepexnrouatens Switch
52 11.3714 1 [Tmadon ocBemeHus Dome lampt
53 I1P119-01 1 IIpenoxpanurens Fuse
54 D1 8059-2 1 [TpueMHMK yKa3aTens qaBICHUS Pressure gauge receiver
55 DI 8059-6 1 [IpueMHuK ykazaTens qJaBleHUs Pressure gauge receiver
56 D1 8059-10 1 [IpuemMHUK yKa3aTens TaBICHUS Pressure gauge receiver
57 DI 8058 1 IIpueMHUK yKazaTenst TeMnepaTypsl Temperature gauge receiver
58 1711.3741 1 [IpucnocoOieHme MycKoBOE a3p030JIHbHOE Ether start aider
59 733.3747 1 Pene Relay
60 73B.3747-20 1 Pene Relay
61 901.3747 6 Pene Relay
62 PC-493 2 Pene-npepriBareins Relay breaker
63 PC-951A 1 Pene moBopoToB Turn indicator relay




Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/m O6o3HAuCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
64 AP-93 Pozetka Socket
65 CII3211121-7 Poserka Socket
66 CII5SIIK35T-9 Pozerka Socket
67 C313 Cursain 3ByKOBOM Horn
68 C314r Cursain 3ByKOBOH Horn
69 CT142H Craptep Starting motor
70 CDOAT-10 CTeKII00MbIBaTENh Windscreen washer
71 8703.302/6-01 ®dapa 1opoxHas Headlight
72 8703.302/06-01 dapa mopoxHAT Headlight
73 8724.3.09 dapa pabouas Headlight
74 7462.3716 (paBbrii) ®donrapb MHOTO()YHKIIMOHATLHBIA 3 THHIMA Multifunctional light, rear, right hand
75 7472.3716 (neBblit) ®oHaps MHOTOQYHKIIMOHATIBHBIHN 33 THAN Multifunctional light, rear, left hand
76 ®I1131-b doHapk OCBEIICHISI HOMEPHOTO 3HaKa License plate light
77 3733.3712 ®donHaps nepegHU MHOTO)YHKINOHATBHBIN Multifunctional light, front
78 OC-2-24 opanxeBBIN doHapb CUTHATBHBIN Light
79 49C0.3730 DNEKTPOABUTATEND Electric motor
80 526-8104210 DNeKTpoABHUTraTEIbh BEHTHIIATOPA Fan electric motor

144




145 Puc. 55. / Fig. 55. TO-18b3.04.00.000 YcranoBka kapaaHHbix BaJjioB / Propeller shafts setup



TO-1853.04.00.000

YcTraHoBKa KapJAaHHbIX BAJ0B

Puc.55

Propeller shafts Setup Fig.55
NI:if/'n 526‘231:;‘23;2 KSJ:}B,O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 375-2202010-01 1 Ban xapnannsiii (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
2 41735-4201010-10 1 Ban kapnannsiit (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
3 KHC 0104040-20 1 Ban xapnaunnsiii (I'3KB) Propeller shaft
4 TO-18/1.04.00.100 1 Ban xapraHHbIi Propeller shaft
5 TO-18.04.02.002-01 40 BonT xapnanHbIii Bolt
6 10.0T.65I".6402 40 [lait6a* Washer*
7 TO-185.04.00.001 40 Iaiika Nut
8 TO-28.74.00.001 2 bonr** Bolt**
9 TO-28A.04.00.002 2 [Iaii6a Washer
10 M20.5915 2 Iaiika Nut
11 J1-565.3510-01 4 bont Bolt
12 12.0T.65T1".6402 8 [ait6a™** Washer***
13 TO-28A.04.00.005 8 Iaiika Nut
14 342B.03.01.142 4 Bonr Bolt

* Jlomyckaercst 3aMeHa Ha a0y 252136-112 (MA3, 'A3);
** Jlomyckaetcs 3aMeHa Ha 6ont 3M20x80.109.40X.7796;
*#% Jlomyckaercs 3aMeHa Ha maioy 252137-112 (MA3, 'A3);

* Interchangeable with washer 252136-112 (MAZ, GAZ)
** Interchangeable with bolt 3M20x80.109.40X.7796
*#* Interchangeable with washer 252137-112 (MAZ, GAZ)

146




147 Puc. 56. / Fig. 56. TO-18/1.04.00.100 Bau xapaannbiii / Propeller shaft



TO-18/1.04.00.100 Bau kapaanHblit Puc.56
Propeller shaft Fig.56
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.04.00.101 1 Ban Shaft
2 TO-28A.04.00.101 1 Kppimka* Cover*
3 TO-28A.04.00.102 1 Kppimka** Cover**
4 TO-28A.04.00.103 1 Omopa Support
5 TO-28A.04.00.104 2 [Ipoknaaka Gasket
6 ¥22.1002-03.033 1 ®naner BenyIeH MecTepHU Flange
7 J1-902.11.00.009 1 [1Iait0a Washer
8 J-902.11.00.008 1 laiixa Nut
9 M12x35.7796 12 Bont Bolt
10 12.6402 12 [aii0a Washer
11 5x63.397 1 et Cotter pin
12 1.2-75x100-1.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
13 53611.8338 1 Toammmnauk Bearing
14 4008M-2201.045-01 1 Buka ckonp3simast B coope Slip yoke

** JlomyckaeTcst 3aMeHa Ha KpbIiky TO-28A.04.00.106

* Jlomyckaercs 3aMeHa Ha KpoImky TO-28A.04.00.105

* Interchangeable with Cover TO-28A.04.00.105
** Interchangeable with Cover TO-28A.04.00.106

148




149 Puc. 57. / Fig. 57. TO-185.75.00.000-02 YceranoBka mocToB U KoJiec / Axles and wheels



TO-18b.75.00.000-02* YcraHoBka MOCTOB M KoJlec Puc.57
Axles and wheels Fig.57
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.05.10.000 4 Komneco (mmna 21.3-24) Wheel (tire 21.3-24)
(TO-18b.05.04.000 -2 mT(pc)
J"lr“O-l 85.05.04.000-01 -2 rr(pe) )
2 M27x2.5931 16 Iaiixa Nut
3 27.6402 16 [aii6a Washer
4 TO-18.05.00.001 16 Bont Bolt
5 M12x25.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
6 12 651'.6402 6 [aii0a Washer
7 2.3.45.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
8 TO-18.05.00.002 1 Ianen Pin
9 TO-28A.05.00.002 2 Ckoba Clamp
10 TO-18.05.01.004 1 Brynka Bush
11 TO-28A.05.01.100 1 Pamka GamancupHas Oscillating frame
12 TO-28A.05.00.001 1 [Maner Pin
13 TO-28A.05.01.001 1 Brynka Bush
14 V221003A-00.000 2 MocTt Bemymimii Driving Axle

* Jlomyckaercs 3ameHa Ha TO-185.75.00.000-04 — cm. ctp. 201

* Interchangeable with TO-185.75.00.000-04 - look pag 201

150




TO-18A.05.10.000, TO-185.05.04.000, TO-185.05.04.000-01 Koneco / Wheel

Puc. 58. / Fig. 58.

151



TO-18A.05.10.000 Koueco Puc.58
Wheel Fig.58
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 6 I'aiika Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 6 bonr Bolt
3 TO-18A.05.10.100 1 O6on Rim
4 TO-18A.05.10.200 1 O6on Rim
5 21.3-24 1 [Muna Tire
6 OJI 20.5-25 1 JlenTa o6onHas Rim belt

TO-185.05.04.000, Koaeco Puc.58

TO-185.05.04.000-01

Wheel Fig.58
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No /i OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 6 laiika Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 6 Bont Bolt
3 TO-185.05.04.100 1 Obon Rim
4 TO-185.05.04.200 1 Obox Rim
5 21.3-24 1 Huna Tire

ITpu co6opxe xomec TO-18A.05.10.000, TO-185.05.04.000 u TO-185.05.04.000-01 cobxrocTr HanpaBlieHNE BPAIICHUS IIMHBI 1 OPUEHTALIWIO HUTIENS [ITHHEI.
When assembling TO-18A.05.10.000, TO-185.05.04.000 and TO-185.05.04.000-01wheels observe tire direction rotation and tube nipple orientation.

152




¥2210.03A-00.000 Moct Bexymuii / Driving axle

Puc. 59. / Fig. 59.

153



¥2210.03A-00.000 Moct Bexymmi Puc. 59
Driving axle Fig. 59
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 V2210.03A-06.000-01 1 Konecnas nepenaua Final drive
2 16.6402 40 [aii0a Washer
3 M16x1,5.15521 40 laiika Nut
4 ¥2210.03A-00.011 1 Kaptep mocra Driving axle housing
5 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 1 [TpobOxa Plug fitting
6 298430-1129 1 Canyn Breather
7 ¥2210.03A-06.000 1 Konecnas nepemaqa Final drive
8 12.6402 19 [Iaii0a Washer
9 M12x35.7796 19 Bbost Bolt
10 ¥2210.02-03.000 1 ['maBHAs mepenava Main gear
11 ¥2210.02-00.009 1 [Ipoknaaka Gasket
12 1-1".22-1624.18-84 1 [Mpobka Plug fitting

154




I'maBuasi nepexaya / Main gear

¥2210.02-03.000

Puc. 60. / Fig. 60.

155



¥2210.02-03.000 I'naBHas nepegaua Puc. 60
Main gear Fig. 60
Ref. Part Number Q-ty oL

Ne /i T ——. KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.02-03.043 4 Brynka nieaTpoBoyHast Aligning bush
2 6x45.397 4 et Cotter pin
3 ¥2210.02-03.039 1 Kaptep rnaBHo# nepenaun Main gear housing
4 12.6402 18 [Taii6a Washer
5 12x35.7796 18 bont Bolt
6 ¥2210.02-03.004 * [Ipoknaaka peryaupoBoYHas Adjusting shim
7 ¥2210.02-03.005 * [poknazaka peryampoBoYHas Adjusting shim
8 ¥2210.02-03.006 * [Tpoxnazka peryaupoBoYHast Adjusting shim
9 ¥2210.02-03.008 6 [nuneka Stud
10 b40.13942 1 Kosb1o Ring
11 102308.8328 1 IToamumnuuk Bearing
12 M12.5916 2 laiika Nut
13 ¥2210.02-03.007 2 bont cnenuanbHbIin Special bolt
14 ¥2210.02-03.021 1 [lecTepus Bemymas Pinion
15 27312.7260 2 [Mopmmnauk Bearing
16 ¥2210.02-03.023 1 Konbno pacnopaoe Spacer ring
17 M14x1,5.5815 6 I"aiika Nut
18 14.6402 6 [1Tait6a Washer
19 ¥2210.02-03.036 1 Kppimka kaprepa NOAMMITHEKOB BETyNIEH MIECTEPHU Pinion bearing housing cover
20 v2210.02-03.031 1 [Tpoxnagka Gasket
21 ¥2210.02-03.029 1 Macnootpaxarenb Oil deflector

*o notpebHOCTH / as requireol

156




I'maBuasi nepexaya / Main gear

¥2210.02-03.000

Puc. 60. / Fig. 60.

155



Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne ri/m O6o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
22 6,3x60.397 1 INnavHT Cotter pin
23 ¥2210.02-03.027 1 Iaiika Nut
24 ¥2210.02-03.028 1 [aii6a Washer
25 ¥2210.02-03.035 1 Konpmo ymnotauTensHoe Sealing ring
26 ¥2210.02-03.033 1 @rnaHen BenyIen MWECTEPHU Pinion flange
27 ¥2210.02-03.022 1 Kaprep noammnHuukoB BeayIIen mecTepHu Pinion bearing housing
28 ¥2210.02-03.034 1 [Iemeorpakarens Dust deflector
29 2.2-75x100.8752 1 Mamnxera Collar
30 ¥2210.02-03.024 * [Ipoknaaka peryiaupoBoyHas Adjusting shim
31 ¥2210.02-03.025 * [Ipoknaaka peryianupoBoyHas Adjusting shim
32 ¥2210.02-03.026 * [Ipoknaaka peryiaupoBoyHas Adjusting shim
33 ¥2210.02-03.080 1 Orpannuntens nedopManuu Deformation limiter
34 M24x2.5916 1 laiixa Nut
35 M8x16.7798 4 Bont Bolt
36 ¥2210.02-03.002 2 CTormop perynupoBOYHON TaiKH Adjusting nut lock
37 ¥2210.02-03.001 2 laiika perynupoBoyHas nomunauka auddepennuana Differential bearing adjusting nut
38 2007118.333 2 TTommunank Bearing
39 ¥2210.02-03.041 2 Kprimka nonmmnanka guddepennnana Differential bearing cover
40 ¥2210.02-03.042 4 [nunpka crienuanbHas Special stud
41 4.40.397 4 ImwHT Cotter pin
42 M20x1,5.5918 4 laiika Nut

158




JAnddepennuan / Differential

¥2210.02-03.050

Puc. 61. / Fig. 61.

159



¥2210.02-03.050 JAu¢depenunan Puc. 61
Differential Fig. 61
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No n/im OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.02-03.057 1 Yamka nuddepenunana Manas Differential small carrier
2 ¥2210.02-03.090 2 Yepmak Scoop
3 ¥2210.02-03045 2 [aii0a mepexogHas Adapter washer
4 ¥2210.02-03.046 2 [[Ta#i6a onopHas moxyoceBast Axle shaft support washer
5 ¥2210.02-03.049 4 [Ta#i6a onopHas caTemTuTa Planet pinion support washer
6 ¥2210.02-03.062 4 Caremxnut Planet pinion
7 ¥2210.02-03.063 4 Brynka carennmra Planet pinion bush
8 1,6.3282 0,004 xr [IpoBomnoka Wire
9 ¥2210.02-03.051 1 Kpecrosuna Cross
10 ¥2210.02-03.047 2 [lectepHs moyocu Axle shaft gear
11 12x35.3128 2 Mtudt Pin
12 ¥2210.02-03.058 1 Yamka muddepennuana 6obias Differential large carrier
13 ¥2210.02-03.052 1 [ecTepusa Begomas Driven gear
14 ¥2210.02-03.054 12 3axienka Rivet
15 14.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
16 ¥2210.02-03.059 8 bont Bolt

160




161 Puc. 62. / Fig. 62. ¥2210.03A-00.030 Boauao ¢ caresuturamu / Carrier with planet pinions



¥2210.03A-00.030 BoauJio ¢ caressiuramu Puc. 62
Carrier with planet gears Fig. 62
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.03-00.044 3 Carennut Planet pinion
2 3608.5721 6 IMoamunuauk Bearing
3 ¥2210.02-00.046 9 Konpo npocraBHoe Spacer ring
4 ¥2210.03-00.086 3 Komnbio 590 Ring 590
5 ¥2210.03-00.045 3 Ocs caremmmTa Planet pinion pin
6 ¥2210.20H-00.028 1 Kounb1io Ring
7 ¥2210.03A-00.043 1 Bonuno Carrier
8 18.6402 20 [Iaii0a Washer
9 M18x45.7808 20 Bbost Bolt
10 ¥2210.02-00.015 1 Kpeimrka Boania Carrier cover
11 12.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
12 M12x35.7796 6 Bont Bolt
13 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 1 [Mpobka Plug fitting
14 ¥2210.02-00.011 1 [Ipoknaaxa Gasket

162




163 Puc. 63. / Fig. 63. ¥2210.03A-00.040 Crynuua koJsieca/ Wheel hub



¥Y2210.03A-00.040 Crynuna xoJjeca Puc. 63
Wheel hub Fig. 63
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HauCHHE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 B40.13942 1 Komabmo Ring
2 208.8338 1 IMommunank Bearing
3 ¥2210.03-00.014 1 Konbio pacnoproe Spacer ring
4 ¥2210.02-00.006 1 Orpanuunrens Limiter
5 ¥2210.03-00.002 1 IlecTepnst conHeuHast Sun gear
6 B50.13942 1 Komabmo Ring
7 ¥2210.03A-00.001 1 Iomyock Axle shaft
8 ¥2210.03-00.051 1 bapaban Topmo3HO# Brake drum
9 v2210.03-00.052 1 [Ipoxnangka Gasket
10 ¥2210.03-00.053 1 Ortpaxarelnb Deflector
11 ¥2210.03A-00.006 1 Handa Journal
12 110-116-36.9833 1 Koibno Ring
13 2007128.37.006.162 1 IMoamumank Bearing
14 ¥2210.03-00.058 1 Crymuia nepexomHas Adapter hub
15 2,5%20.397 6 mmmaT Cotter pin
16 M10.5918 6 Iaiixa Nut
17 ¥2210.02-00.059 3 Purens Cross bar
18 ¥2210.03-00.058 1 [Tecrepus KOpoHHAas Croun gear
19 2M10x30.7796 6 Bont Bolt
20 ¥2210.03-00.007 1 MacnoynoBuTens Oil catcher
21 1.1-120x150.8752 1 Manxera Collar
22 ¥2210.03-00.067 1 Kppiika moANTMImHAKOB CTYITUITBI Hub bearing cover
23 7520.37.006.162 1 [Tommumank Bearing
24 ¥2210.03-00.003 2 laiika crieruaibHas Special nut
25 ¥2210.03-00.004 1 [ITaii6a cronopHas Lock washer
26 ¥2210.03-00.019 12 laiika kperieHns Kojeca Wheel nut
27 ¥2210.03A-00.049 1 Crynuua koseca Wheel hub
28 K1/2”.2T-96-1 1 ITpobxa Plug fitting
29 M20x55.7796 6 bont Bolt
30 20.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
31 M16x80.7808 20 bont Bolt
32 ¥2210.03-00.035 1 Kombio Ring
33 3M8x20.7808 8 Bont Bolt
34 ¥2210.03-00.054 12 bont Bolt

164







¥2210.20H-03.000 Topmo3 npaBblii Puc. 64
R. h. brake Fig. 64
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne ri/m L — KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-03.002 1 Cynmopt TopmMo3a Brake support
2 10.6402 10 [Taii6a Washer
3 ¥2210.03-01.013 1 Bonat cromopHbIit Lock bolt
4 ¥2210.03-01.014 2 ITait6a ocu KOIOI0K Shoe pin washer
5 B32.13940 2 Konbno Ring
6 ¥2210.02-01.002 2 [Ipy>krHa KOJIOJIOK HUMXKHSS Shoe lower spring
7 ¥2210.20H-03.070 1 Peruar peryaupoBoYHbBINH Adjusting lever
8 ¥2210.02-01.008 1 [ITait6a peryImpoBOYHOTO phlyara Adjusting lever washer
9 M10x16.7796 3 Bonr Bolt
10 ¥2210.20H-00.027 1 Koxyx Housing
11 M10x16.7798 6 Bonr Bolt
12 ¥2210.20H-00.026 1 Koxyx Housing
13 ¥2210.02-01.006 4 [Tpoknanka peryJIupoBOYHOrO pblyara Adjusting lever shim
14 ¥2210.02-01.007 4 [Ipokiajika peryaIupoBOYHOTO pblyara Adjusting lever shim
15 ¥2210.02-01.029 2 Brynka kpoHiteiina Bracket bush
16 M14.5916 4 laiika Nut
17 14.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
18 ¥2210.03-01.021 4 Haknanka Lining
19 v¥2210.03-01.020 2 Komnonka Topmo3Has Brake shoe

166







Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ni/m O6o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
20 1.3.01.19583 1 Macnenka Grease fitting
21 ¥2210.03-01.034 1 KpoHmTeitH TopMO3HOM KaMephl TIPaBBIA R. h. brake champber bracket
22 ¥2210.03-01.039 2 [IpyxuHa KonoA0K Shoe spring
23 ¥2210.03-01.042 2 HakoneuHuk mpyXKuHbI Spring end
24 M14x40.7808 4 Bont Bolt
25 039-045-36.9833 1 Komnsmo Ring
26 ¥2210.02-01.005 1 Brynka pacniopras Spacer bush
27 ¥2210.02-01.001 1 Kynak pazxumHON nipaBbIit R. h. expansion cam
28 ¥2210.03-01.005 1 IInactuna onopHas Support plate
29 ¥2210.03-01.041 1 3BEHO NPY>KUHBI Spring link
30 ¥2210.03-01.023 1 Ponux Roller
31 ¥2210.03-01.022 1 Cromnop ponuka Roller stop
32 4x25.397 1 IrmmraT Cotter pin
33 ¥2210.02-01.024 32 3aKJIenka HaKkJIaaKu Lining rivet
34 ¥2210.03-01.004 1 ITamert mpyXUHBI Spring pin
35 ¥2210.03-01.003 1 Ochb K0I0JI0K Shoe pin

168







¥2210.20H-03.000-01 Topmo3 JieBblit Puc. 64a
L. h. brake Fig. 64a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No n/im OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hawnmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-03.002 1 Cymmopt TopMo3a Brake support
2 10.6402 10 [aii6a Washer
3 ¥2210.03-01.013 1 Bont cronopHsIit Lock bolt
4 ¥2210.03-01.014 2 [ITati6a ocu KOJIO0IOK Shoe pin washer
5 B32.13940 2 Konsmo Ring
6 ¥2210.02-01.002 2 [Ipyxu1Ha KOJTOJOK HUXKHSSA Shoe lower spring
7 ¥2210.20H-03.070 1 Prraar perynupoBovHBIiI Adjusting lever
8 ¥2210.02-01.008 1 [Taii6a peryMpoBOYHOTO phlyara Adjusting lever washer
9 M10x16.7796 3 bont Bolt
10 ¥2210.20H-00.027 1 Koxyx Housing
11 M10x16.7798 6 bont Bolt
12 ¥2210.20H-00.026 1 Koxyx Housing
13 ¥2210.02-01.006 4 [Tpoxnaaka peryInpoBOYHOTO phIyara Adjusting lever shim
14 ¥2210.02-01.007 4 IIpoknaaka perynupoBOYHOTO pblyara Adjusting lever shim
15 ¥2210.02-01.029 2 Brynka kpoHmreliHa Bracket bush
16 M14.5916 4 [aiika Nut
17 14.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
18 v¥2210.03-01.021 4 Haxnanka Lining
19 ¥2210.03-01.020 2 Konozaka Topmo3Has Brake shoe

170







Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ni/m O6o3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
20 1.3.01.19583 1 Macnenka Grease fitting
21 ¥2210.03-02.034 1 KponmTeits TopMO3HON KaMepHhI JICBBIT L. h. brake chamber bracket
22 ¥2210.03-01.039 2 [IpyxuHa KonoA0K Shoe spring
23 ¥2210.03-01.042 2 HakoneuHuk mpyXKuHbI Spring end
24 M14x40.7808 4 Bont Bolt
25 039-045-36.9833 1 Komnsmo Ring
26 ¥2210.02-01.005 1 Brynka pacniopras Spacer bush
27 ¥2210.02-02.001 1 Kymnak pazxumHOM eBbIi L.h. expansion cam
28 ¥2210.03-01.005 1 IInactuna onopHas Support plate
29 ¥2210.03-01.041 1 3BEHO NPY>KUHBI Spring link
30 ¥2210.03-01.023 1 Ponux Roller
31 ¥2210.03-01.022 1 Cromnop ponuka Roller stop
32 4x25.397 1 IrmmraT Cotter pin
33 ¥2210.02-01.024 32 3aKJIenka HaKkJIaaKu Lining rivet
34 ¥2210.03-01.004 1 ITamert mpyXUHBI Spring pin
35 ¥2210.03-01.003 1 Ochb K0I0JI0K Shoe pin

172







¥2210.20H-03.080 Poruar peryiupoBoOYHbINM Puc. 640
Adjusting lever Fig. 64b
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-03.073 Kppimka Cover
2 ¥2210.02-01.073 UepBsK peryJIMpoOBOYHOTO phluara Adjusting lever worm
3 153111 3armaymika Plug fitting
4 ¥2210.20H-03.080 Kopmyc prruara Lever case
5 1.3.01.19853 Macnenka Grease fitting
6 ¥2210.02-01.049 [lectepHs peryIupOBOYHOTO phlyara Adjusting lever gear
7 ¥2210.20H-03.074 [Tnactuna Plate
8 8.11371 [aii0a Washer
9 8.6402 [aii0a Washer
10 M8x16.7796 Bonr Bolt
11 ¥2210.20H-03.071 Ochb yepBska Worm pin
12 Bb8-60.3722 [Mapux Ball
13 ¥2210.20H-03.072 [pyxwuna Spring
14 BM&8x8.1477 BunTt Screw
15 ¥2210.20H-03.082 Brynka Bush

174




Oo0snuoBka / Cowling

TO-28A.13.00.000-01

Puc. 65. / Fig. 65.

175



TO-28A.13.00.000-01 Oo0aunoBKka Puc. 65
Cowling Fig. 65
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne /11 o T — KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-28A.13.02.000 1 Kapkac Framework

2 TO-28A.13.01.000 1 Kppimka Cover

3 A12.02.6958 9 I1aii6a Washer

4 TO-28A.13.05.000 1 Kpbimka Cover

5 J1-565.9930-20 1 Kprimka Cover

6 TO-185.83.00.006 2 Jlucr Sheet

7 TO-28A.13.06.000 1 JIrox Hatch

8 TO-28A.13.07.000 1 JIrox Hatch

9 TO-185.83.15.001-03 2 Och Pin

10 BMo6x16.17473 32 Bunt Screw

11 J13-226.88.03.006 12 IeTns Hinge

12 M6.5.5915 30 laiika Nut

13 6.6402 23 [Tait6a Washer

14 M10.5916 2 laiika Nut

15 TO-18/1.13.00.004 2 3amenka Latch

16 JI0-16.80.70.201 2 IIpyxuHa Spring

17 TO-18/1.13.00.003 2 Och Pin

18 M8x16.7796 16 Bonr Bolt

19 8.6402 16 [Tait6a Washer

20 6.02.C13.11371 6 [Tait6a Washer

21 A8.02.6958 8 [Tait6a Washer

22 TO-18/1.13.00.006 1 ITonoca Strip

23 6.02.C13.11371 6 I11aii0a Washer

24 A6.02.C13.6958 2 I11aii0a Washer

25 2x20.397 10 HImmHT Cotter pin

26 M12x20.7796 10 Bonr Bolt

27 12.6402 10 [1ait0a Washer

28 BM6x25.17473 2 Bunt Screw

29 535A-5713062 2 Bydep Bumper

176




Oo0aunoBka / Cowling

Puc. 66. / Fig. 66. TO-28A.13.00.000-01

177



TO-28A.13.00.000-01 O6aunoBKa Puc. 66
Cowling Fig. 66
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination

1 TO-185.13.04.000-01 1 Kppimka Cover

2 M10x16.7796 4 Bont Bolt

3 10.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer

4 A10.02.6958 4 [Taii6a Washer

5 TO-185.83.09.005 2 Bpe3rosuk Splash apron

6 TO-181.13.15.100 1 Kpsuio Fender

7 TO-181.13.16.100 1 Kpsuio Fender

8 12.6402 6 [Taii6a Washer

9 M12x25.7796 4 Bonr Bolt

10 M12x30.7796 2 Bonr Bolt

11 TO-18/1.13.15.003 2 [Tnactuna Plate

12 6.11371 8 [a#i6a Washer

13 BM6x16.17473 8 Bunt Screw

14 TO-18/1.13.14.000-03 1 JlectHuna Ladder

15 6-12x110.9650 2 Ocw Pin

16 3,2x20.397 2 st Cotter pin

17 12.11371 2 [aii6a Washer

18 TO-18/1.13.14.000-02 1 JlecTHuna Ladder

19 16.6402 4 [aii6a Washer

20 M16x55.7796 4 Bont Bolt

21 M6x25.7796 6 Bont Bolt

22 M6.5916 6 laiixa Nut

23 TO-185.83.09.003 2 VYromok Angle

178




179 Puc. 67. / Fig. 67. TO-28A.13.00.000-01 Oo0aunoska / Cowling



TO-28A.13.00.000-01 O0.innoBKa Puc. 67
Cowling Fig. 67
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne 11/ 0603HaUCHIIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 TO-185.83.09.005 2 Bbpsi3roBuk Splash apron

2 TO-185.83.09.003 2 Yromnok Angle

3 M6.5915 14 laiika Nut

4 M6x25.7798 14 Bont .Bolt

5 TO-185b.83.19.000 2 IMoxHOXKa Step

6 12.6402 24 [ait0a Washer

7 6-12d11x60.9650 8 Ocsp Pin

8 TO-185.83.10.000 1 Kpsio Fender

9 TO-28A.13.12.000-01 1 Kppimika Cover

10 ¥7810.7.02.00.401 4 Ocw Pin

11 TO-185.83.18.000 2 [TognoXKa Ladder

12 6-6d11x18.9650 2 Ocsk Pin

13 2x20.397 2 HrmrHT Cotter pin

14 TO-18/1.13.00.006 2 [Tomoca Strip

15 8.11371 2 [Tait0a Washer

16 1.6x20.397 2 HImuHT Cotter pin

17 TO-18/1.13.00.003 2 Ocw Pin

18 JI0-16.80.70.201 2 IIpy>xuna Spring

19 TO-18.13.00.004 2 3amenka Latch

20 M10.5916 2 laiika Nut

21 TO-28A.13.12.000 1 Kpsbmxka Cover

22 TO-28A.13.09.000 1 Kpsuto Fender

23 M12x30.7796 16 Bont Bolt

24 TO-18A.06.03.201 8 Brynka Bush

25 4x20.397 8 HInnueT Cotter pin

26 M12x20.7796 8 Bonr Bolt

27 TO-185.83.00.004-01 4 Croiika Pillar

28 TO-185.83.09.006 2 Bbps13roBuk Splash apron

180




10

e
%/2

181 Puc. 68. / Fig. 68. TO-28A.13.00.000-01 Oo0aunoska / Cowling



TO-28A.13.00.000-01 O0auoBKa Puc. 68
Cowling Fig. 68
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne i/t O603Ha4yeHne KOJI-BO Haumerosanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.13.11.000 1 Pemerka Grill
2 M10x20.7796 12 Bont Bolt
3 10.6402 12 [ITaii6a Washer
4 A10.02.6958 8 [aii6a Washer

182




62 40 50
59 1 57
68 7
260 14 2 4
70 29 20
51 55 / /
60 22 17 20 44 7 = n
0 16 ,A . /_ _
=] 3 _‘
\ 50
53
5 6 65 /_(‘
20 G://A(IHI \

i ZF\ 1 7 , 3
r-:=.=- —— - — ¥ |

36 i
i 531 /700 28 38
56 i} 56
66
70 73 [, |
56 >4 63
63
61
Puc. 69. / Fig. 69. TO-28A.18.00.000 ITneBmocucrema /Pneumatics

183



TO-28A.18.00.000 ITneBMocucTema Puc. 69
Pneumatics Fig. 69
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HauCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenoanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.18.00.020 1 Pyxas Hose
2 -01 1 Pykas Hose
3 TO-28A.18.00.040 1 Coenunenue Union
4 TO-28A.18.00.060 1 Tpy6omnpoBoa Pipeline
5 TO-28A.18.00.070 1 TpybonpoBoa Pipeline
6 TO-28A.18.00.080 1 Tpy6omnpoBoa Pipeline
7 TO-28A.18.00.090 1 Tpy6ompoBon Pipeline
8 TO-28A.18.00.100 1 Tpy6omnpoBoa Pipeline
9 TO-28A.18.00.110 1 TpyOomnposon Pipeline
10 TO-28A.18.00.120 2 TpybonpoBoa Pipelie
11 TO-28A.18.00.130 2 TpyOomnposoa Pipeline
12 TO-28A.18.00.140 1 TpyOomnposoa Pipeline
13 TO-28A.18.00.150 1 Tpy6omnposoa Pipeline
14 TO-28A.18.00.160 1 Tpy6omnposoa Pipeline
15 TO-28A.18.00.170 1 Tpy6omnposoa Pipeline
16 TO-28A.18.00.180 1 Tpy6omnpoBoa Pipeline
17 TO-28A.18.00.190 1 Tpy6onposoa Pipeline
18 TO-28A.18.00.200 1 Tpy6omnpoBoa Pipeline
19 TO-28A.18.00.210 1 TpyOonpoBoa Pipeline
20 TO-18/1.18.00.003 8 [rynep Union
21 TO-18/1.18.00.005 1 [rynep Union
22 TO-18/1.18.00.006 1 Tpoiinuk Tee-fitting
23 TO-18/1.18.00.007 1 TpoiiHuk Tee-fitting

184




62 40 50
59 1 57
68 7
260 14 2 4
70 29 20
51 55 / /
60 22 17 20 44 7 = n
0 16 ,A . /_ _
=] 3 _‘
\ 50
53
5 6 65 /_(‘
20 G://A(IHI \

i ZF\ 1 7 , 3
r-:=.=- —— - — ¥ |

36 i
i 531 /700 28 38
56 i} 56
66
70 73 [, |
56 >4 63
63
61
Puc. 69. / Fig. 69. TO-28A.18.00.000 ITneBmocucrema /Pneumatics

185



Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/ 0603HAUCHITE KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
24 TO-18/1.18.00.011 2 Kpecrosuna Cross fitting
25 TO-18/1.18.00.012 1 Tymep Union
26 TO-27-1A.15.00.00.004 9 [Taii6a Washer
27 TO-27-1A.15.00.00.006 2 Kombio Ring
28 TO-27-1A.15.00.00.008 2 3armymka Plug fitting
29 TO-28.18.00.033 4 YTompHUK Angle fitting
30 TO-28.18.00.035 2 Tpoitauk Tee-fitting
31 TO-28.18.00.038 7 YrosibpHUK Angle fitting
32 TO-28.18.00.042 10 Konoaka Block
33 T0O-28.18.00.043 6 Konozaxka Block
34 TO-28.18.00.045 7 [ati6a Washer
35 TO-28.18.00.048 1 Kponurreiin Bracket
36 TO-28.18.00.061 2 [Mepexomgauk Adapter
37 TO-28.18.00.071 1 YTroabHUK Angle fitting
38 TO-28.18.00.074 1 YronbHHUK Angle fitting
39 TO-28.18.00.076 2 Tpoiinuk Tee-fitting
40 TO-28A.01.02.011 1 Kponireiin Bracket
41 TO-28A.18.00.002 4 Ckoba Clamp
42 YAI'1-01.02.004 2 lrymep Union
43 YAI'1-09.02.001 1 3armymika Plug fitting
44 TO-28A.10.00.021 1 3armymka Plug fitting
45 YAI'1-01.05.003 1 ryuep Union
46 A8x1,4.11371 2 ITaii0a Washer
47 A12x2.11371 4 [Taii6a Washer
48 3,2x20.397 4 HImuHT Cotter pin
49 M16.15803 7 KonTpraiika Check nut

186




62 40 50
59 1 57
68 7
260 14 2 4
70 29 20
51 55 / /
60 22 17 20 44 7 = n
0 16 ,A . /_ _
=] 3 _‘
\ 50
53
5 6 65 /_(‘
20 G://A(IHI \

i ZF\ 1 7 , 3
r-:=.=- —— - — ¥ |

36 i
i 531 /700 28 38
56 i} 56
66
70 73 [, |
56 >4 63
63
61
Puc. 69. / Fig. 69. TO-28A.18.00.000 ITneBmocucrema /Pneumatics

187



Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /i O603HAUCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
50 M18.15803 4 Konrtpraiika Check nut
51 M22.15803 9 Kontpraiika Check nut
52 6-12d11x40.9650 4 Ocbp Pin
53 12A0.23358 5 IIpoxnanka Gasket
54 14A0.23358 3 IIpoxnanka Gasket
55 16A0.23358 3 IIpoxmnanka Gasket
56 22A0.23358 11 [Mpoknaaka Gasket
57 27A0.23358 1 [Mpoknaaka Gasket
58 20x29-1,6.10362 1 Pyxkag (L=500 mm) Hose (L=550 mm)
59 016-020-25.9833/18829 7 Komnbmo O-ring
60 020-025-30.9833/18829 9 Komnbmo O-ring
61 24/100.3519210-01 2 Kawmepa Topmo3nas Brake chamber
62 20/20.3519100-01 2 Kamepa TopMo3Has ¢ NpyKUHHBIM 3HEPTrOAKKYMYJISITOPOM Brake chamber with spring energy accumulator
63 105.069.05.000 5 Krnanan KOHTpOJIBHOTO BEIBOJA Inspection outlet valve
64 105.069.03.000 2 Kpan cnuBa xongeHcara Condensate drain cock
65 JAJIB 3 Jatunk Sensor
66 BIICT 2 Hatuuk Sensor
67 18.38.29 2 Hatuuk Sensor
68 80-35.12.010 1 PerynsaTtop nasienus Pressure governor
69 20-2 2 Pecusep Air resrvoir
70 5336.3506085-01 8 HInanr Hose
71 64221-35.15.310-10 1 KpaH 3a1iuTHBII 4eThIPEXKOHTYPHBII 4-way safety valve
72 64221-35.14.008 1 Kpan TopMO3HO# TBYXCEKITMOHHBIA C PHIYaroM Foot operated brake valve
73 64221-35.37.310 1 Kpan TopMOo3HO# ¢ pydHBIM yIpaBIeHHEM Hand operated brake valve
74 20-32/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke

188




Panuarop I Water radiator 6 m 21 22 24
YCJIOBHO not shown 14 15 17 19 20 | 18 23 25 48
He II0Ka3aH 7 16 18 i
26
4 L L |
i
|
27
A
28
B-B 36 1
_ 37 6}\ 33031 30
;R\ .ﬂ:i’{/:,’s v > 49 32
35/ 39 50
\E‘ 40 17 g%
N 18 53
N 54
43 ﬁE 92 | 44

189 Puc. 70. / Fig. 70. TO-28A.02.00.000-01 YceranoBka cuiioBasi / Power plant



TO-28A.02.00.000-01 YcraHoBKa CHJI0Bas Puc.70
Power plant Fig. 70
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne /11 0603HAuCHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 17.11.3741 1 [IpucnocobiieHre MycKOBOE adPO30JbHOE C AJIEKTPOMAr- Ether start aider
HHUTHBIM TIPHBOJIOM

2 1 Baion ” ABTOKHUIKOCTB” JIJIs 3aITyCKa JIBUTATEIsI Ether start aider balloon
3 C8.02.C13.11371 1 [aii6a Washer
4 8.6402 2 [1aii6a Washer
5 M8x16.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
6 M10x25.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
7 10.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
8 A10.02.C13.11371 4 [IIait6a Washer
9 TO-28A.02.00.003 1 Ilepexognuk Adapter
10 YI'-1.09.03.002 1 3arnymrka Plug
11 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 Tpybomnposon Pipeline
12 J-565.4100-44 2 Irynep Union
13 10A0.23358 1 IIpokmagka Gasket
14 TO-28A.02.04.000-01 1 PenyxTop Power take-off reducer
15 16x25,0-1,6.10362 1 Pyxkag (L= 500 m™m) Hose (L= 500 mm)
16 16-27/9-CTW2 2 3axum Yoke
17 M12x25.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
18 12.6402 14 [laii6a Washer
19 J-260.2-36 1 Jlnzenb ¢ ToImMBHBEIM HacocoM 463-40.02%* Diesel with 463-40.02 fuel injection pump*
20 TO-28A.02.00.800 1 I'mymarens Muffler
21 M12x30.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
22 70x82,5-0,29.10362 1 Pykag (L= 150 mm) Hose (L= 150 mm)
23 70-90/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum Yoke
24 90x100-0,29.10362 1 Pykas (L= 70 mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
25 80-100/12- CTW2 2 3axum Yoke
26 TO-28A.02.14.000 1 YcraHoBKa paanaTopoB Radiator setup

* Jlonmyckaercs 3aMEHa Ha TOILTUBHBIN Hacoc 26.1111.003-20
* Interchangeable with 26.1111.03-20 fuel injection pump

190




Panuarop I Water radiator 6 m 21 22 24
YCJIOBHO not shown 14 15 17 19 20 | 18 23 25 48
He II0Ka3aH 7 16 18 i
26
4 L L |
i
|
27
A
28
B-B 36 1
_ 37 6}\ 33031 30
;R\ .ﬂ:i’{/:,’s v > 49 32
35/ 39 50
\E‘ 40 17 g%
N 18 53
N 54
43 ﬁE 92 | 44

191 Puc. 70. / Fig. 70. TO-28A.02.00.000-01 YceranoBka cuiioBasi / Power plant



Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne n/n O0o3HaueHne KOJI-BO
27 TO-28A.02.00.050 1 Tpy0GompoBoa Pipeline
28 TO-28A.02.02.000 1 Bbax Fuel tank
29 TO-28A.02.00.200 2 Kponmreiin Bracket
30 J-565.3110-21 3 Htudr Pin
31 M16x30.56.0115.7796 10 Bont Bolt
32 16.6402 10 [Tait6a Washer
33 MO3P-24.02.65.000 1 Myra smacTuyHast pe3HHOBAS Flexicable coupling
34 TM-3.10.05.001 4 [Tnanka Plate
35 TO-28A.02.00.100 2 Kponmrreitn Bracket
36 2M14x1,5x100.88.35.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
37 M14x1,5.05.35.5919 8 laiika Nut
38 C14.02.C13.11371 8 [Iaii0a Washer
39 3,2x32.019.397 8 InnuaT Cotter pin
40 TO-28A.02.00.500 4 AMoOpTH3aTOp BEPXHUIT* Pad*
41 TO-18b.72.00.001 8 tudr Pin
42 TO-28A.02.00.400 4 AMopTH3aTOp HIKHUAK** Pad**
43 M14x30.56.0115.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
44 C12.02.C13.11371 12 [aii0a Washer
45 TM-59M.1030-002 1 Bont Bolt
46 14A0.23358 8 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
47 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 Tpy6onpoBox Pipeline
48 TO-28A.02.03.000 1 Boznyxoouncturens Air cleaner
49 J11-226.20.00.006 1 [Tnanka Plate
50 J112-226.20.00.007 1 [aii0a Washer
51 TO-28A.02.00.901 6 [Tnanka cronmopHas Lock plate
52 TO-28A.02.00.902 1 Brynka Bush
53 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
54 M12x35.88.35.7796 12 Bont Bolt

*  JlomyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha amopTusatop BepxHuii 7548-1001410 — 4 .
** JlomyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha aMOpTU3aTop HWwkHUM 7548-1001420 — 4 .

* Interchangeable with 7548-1001410 upper pad — 4 pc
** Interchangeable with 7548-1001420 lower pad — 4 pc

192




193 Puc. 71. / Fig. 71. TO-18.02.11.000 IlITopka paguaropa / Radiator shutter



TO-18.02.11.000 IITopka paguaropa Puc. 71
Radiator shutter Fig. 71
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne /i O603Ha4yeHne KOJI-BO Haumenosarue Denomination
1 2x16.397 [nnuHT Cotter pin
2 TO-18.02.11.112 Banuk Shaft
3 TO-18.02.11.114 Hakoneunuk Head
4 TO-18.02.11.115 IIpyxuna Spring
5 TO-18.02.11.110 bapaban Drum
6 TO-18.02.11.102 [TonoTHO Canvas
7 TO-18.02.11.001 [Inanka Strip

194




.lV@

Puc. 72. / Fig. 72. TO-28A.02.03.000 Bo3zxyxoouncrureasn / Air cleaner

195



TO-28A.02.03.000 Bo3ayxoouncrurennb Puc. 72
Air cleaner Fig. 72
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne i/t O6o3HayeHne KOJI-BO Hamnvenosanme Denomination
1 TO-18/1.02.07.400 [aiika Nut
2 TO-181.02.07.200 [ITait6a Washer
3 60-1202800 OUIBTP-NAaTPOH KOHTPOJIbHBIN Filter cartridge
4 TO-28A.02.03.200 Kopmyc Housing
5 60-1202900 OuUIbTP-MaTpOH HAPYKHBII External filter cartridge
6 TO-28A.02.03.100 Kpermika Cover
7 TO-18/1.02.07.101 [Ipoknanka Gasket
8 A5321000-02 MOHOIMKIIOH Monocyclone
9 80x100/12-C7TW2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
10 90x100-0,29.10362 Pykas (L=70 mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
11 M10x 25.56.0115.7796 bont Bolt
12 10.6402 [aii6a Washer
13 A10.02.C13.11371 [aii6a Washer

196




197 Puc. 73. / Fig. 73. TO-28A.02.02.000 TonauBHbii 0ak / Fuel tank



TO-28A.02.02.000 TonmuBHbINA 0ak Puc. 73
Fuel tank Fig. 73
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 TpyGomnpoBoa Pipeline
2 TO-28A.02.02.030 1 Kppimka Cover
3 M10x20.56.0115.7796 15 Bonr Bolt
4 10.6402 15 [aii6a Washer
5 BM5x14.56.0115.17473 5 Bunt Screw
6 5.6402 5 [aii6a Washer
7 14A0.23358 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
8 TO-28A.02.02.001 1 [Ipobxa Plug fitting
9 TM-59.2000-13A 1 tyuep Union
10 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 Tpy6ompoBon Pipeline
11 10M3.23358 2 [Tpokmaaka Gasket
12 11-565.4100-44 1 Itymep Union
13 TO18A.26.01.001 1 Kppimka Cover
14 TO-18A.26.01.002 1 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket
15 TO-185.72.01.001 1 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket
16 TO-185.72.01.300 1 [Mpobka Plug fitting
17 TO-18.02.02.160 1 Ilenouka Chain
18 ?ﬁﬁlég}i?&OLBO) : PurbTp Filter
19 70-80-58-2-2.9833 1 Konso O-ring
20 TO-28A.02.02.200 1 Bak Tank
21 AYMII-0,5 1 JlaTuuk yka3aTes ypOBHS TOTUIMBA Fuel level gauge sensor
22 TM-59.2000-08 1 [Mpokmnagka Gasket

198




199 Puc. 74. / Fig. 74. TO0-28A.02.04.000-01 Penyxrop ordopa momHoctu / Power take-off reducer



TO-28A.02.04.000-01 Pexykrop oT6opa momHoCTH Puc. 74
Power take-off reducer Fig. 74
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 11/ OGo3HauCHYE KOJL-BO Haunmenopanue Denomination

1 J-565.3110-05 [aii0a Washer

2 YI'1-09.03.001 3armymnka Plug fitting

3 J-565.3110-54 IIpoknaaka Gasket

4 J1-565.3110-66 Kppimka Cover

5 TO-28A.02.04.013 diaaunen Flange

6 TM-3.40.00.021 Brynka Bush

7 TO-18.02.04.904 [aii0a Washer

8 TO-18.02.04.906 [[Ta#i6a cromopHas Lock plate

9 TO-28.02.04.029 [Ipoknaaka Gasket

10 YI'1-09.03.006 3armymka Plug fitting

11 TO-28A.02.04.001 [IpocraBka Spacer

12 TO-28A.02.04.002 IIpoknaaxa Gasket

13 TO-28A.02.04.003 Kppika Cover

14 TO-28A.02.04.005 [ecTepus Gear

15 TO-28A.02.04.006 lecrepus Gear

16 TO-28A.02.04.007 [Ipoxnanka Gasket

17 TO-28A.02.04.008 Ban Shaft

18 TO-28A.02.04.009 [Ipoxnanka Gasket

200




201 Puc. 74. / Fig. 74. TO0-28A.02.04.000-01 Penyxrop ordopa momHoctu / Power take-off reducer



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /11 OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HanmMeHoBaHue Denomination
19 TO-28A.02.04.012 1 Kopmyc Housing
20 M10x25.7796 13 bont Bolt
21 M12x25.7796 2 Bont Bolt
22 M12x40.7796 5 bonr Bolt
23 M20.5915 1 laiika Nut
24 10.6402 14 [aii6a Washer
25 12.6402 9 [Taii0a Washer
26 4x40.397 1 It Cotter pin
27 1.2-50x70-1.8752 2 Mamnkera Collar
28 308A.8338 1 TTommunauk Bearing
29 310.8338 1 [Moammmank Bearing
30 310.3.56-04 2 Hacoc Pump
31 T0O-28.02.04.029 1 IIpoxnanka Gasket
32 TO-28A.02.04.015 1 [Tectepus Gear
33 TO-28A.02.04.016 1 IIpocraBka Spacer
34 M10x35.7796 6 Bont Bolt
35 M12x35.7796 4 bonr Nut
36 10x22.3128 1 Mtudt Pin
37 TM-59M.14.00.003 1 [Hrynep Union
38 TO-28A.02.04.017 3 [Inanka Plate

202




203

Puc. 75. / Fig. 75.

MaxoBHK JABHIraTeJIs

MDP-24.02.65.000 Mydra snactuunas pesuHosas / Flexicable coupling



MDP-24.02.65.000

Myddra 31acTHUHAsA pe3HHOBAasI

Puc. 75

Flexicable coupling Fig. 75
Ref. 7Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/n O06o3HaueHue KOJI-BO Hanvenosanne Denomination
1 M3P-24.02.65.020 [Tonymydra Half coupling
2 M3P-24.02.65.030 [TonymydTa 31acTudHas pe3nHOBas Flexicable half coupling

204




102

11

TO-28A.02.14.000 YcranoBka paguaropon / Radiator setup

Puc. 76. / Fig. 76.

205



TO-28A.02.14.000 YcranoBka paauaToposn Puc. 76
Radiator setup Fig. 76
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/ OGo3HauCHMEe KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 TO-18.02.10.021 IInactuna Plate

2 TO-18.02.10.013 IInactuna Plate

3 M12x40.7796 bont Bolt

4 TO-28.02.20.001 Kponmreitn Bracket

5 J13-214C.13.006 Komsmo Ring

6 TO-18.10.03.001 Brynka Bush

7 TO-18A.09.00.006 Kanar Cable

8 TO-28.02.10.040 Kpormreitn Bracket

9 T0O-28.02.20.010 Kpormreitn Bracket

10 MOUY25Y10-01 brox pagmaroposB B cocrase: Radiator set comprising:
MOUYVY.13.003-1 - PagunaTop BoasIHOM MOUYVY.13.003-1 - Water radiator
M216-68.52.16.000 - PaguaTop 'MIIT M216-68.52.16.000 - Transmission oil cooler

11 T0O-28.02.20.001-01 Kponmreitn Bracket

12 27A0.23358 IIpoxnanka Gasket

13 TO-185.72.02.001 [Ipobxa Plug fitting

206




207 Puc. 77. / Fig. 77. TO-18b.75.00.000-04 YcranoBka mocToB H KoJiec / Axles and wheels



TO-185.75.00.000-04 YcranoBka MOCTOB M KoJ1ec Puc. 77
Axles and wheels Fig. 77
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No r1/m OBo3HAYCHITE KOJI-BO Hawmenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.35.02.000 2 Koneco (mmna 21.3-24) Wheel (tire 21.3-24)
(nmm TO-185.05.09.000
mwin TO-18A.05.11.000)
2 M27x2.5931 16 laiika Nut
3 27.6402 16 [Tait0a Washer
4 TO-18.05.00.001-04 16 Bont Bolt
5 M12x25.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
6 12 651'.6402 14 [Tait0a Washer
7 2.3.45.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
8 TO-18.05.00.002 1 [Nanen Pin
9 TO-28A.05.00.002 2 Ckoba Clamp
10 TO-18.05.01.004 1 Brynka Bush
11 TO-28A.05.01.100 1 Pamka GanancupHas Oscillating frame
12 TO-28A.05.00.001 1 [Nanen Pin
13 TO-28A.05.01.001 1 Brynka Bush
14 0/IM-73.001 2 Benymuit moct Driving Axle
15 TO-18/1.35.02.000-01 2 Komneco (mmna 21.3-24) Wheel (tyre 21.3-24)
(mmm TO-185.05.09.000-01
win TO-18A.05.11.000)
16 J-565.3510-01 8 Bont Bolt
17 TM-3.10.02.009 4 [TepexonHuk Adapter
18 A12x2.02.C13.11371 8 [Tait0a Washer

208




Kouseco / Wheel

TO-18/1.35.02.000, TO-18/1.35.02.000-01

Puc. 78. / Fig. 78.

209



TO-18/1.35.02.000 Kouteco Puc.78
TO-18/1.35.02.000-01
Wheel Fig.78
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /i OGo3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO Haunmenosanue Denomination
1 JAW18-24-3101015-10 1 O6on Rim
2 21.3-24 1 Hlnna Tire

IIpu c6opke konec TO-18/1.35.02.000 u TO-18/1.35.02.000-01 coOrocTH HanpaBieHUE BPAIICHHUS IIIMHBI U OPUCHTALIMIO HUTICIIS IIIMHBI.

When assembling TO-18/1.35.02.000 and TO-18/1.35.02.000-01 wheels observe tire direction rotation and tube nipple orientation.

210




TO-18A.05.09.000, TO-18A.05.09.000-01 Koseco / Wheel
Puc. 79. / Fig. 79. TO-18A.05.10.000, TO-18A.05.11.000,
TO-185.05.04.000, TO-185.05.04.000-01,

211



TO-185.05.09.000

ITpu c6opke kosec TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01 u TO-18A.05.11.000 cobmrocTn HanpaBlIeHHE BPaIICHUS IWHBI U1 OPUCHTAIIMIO HUTIEIIS ITUHBI.

TO-185.05.09.000-01 Koaeco Pue. 72
Wheel Fig.79
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/ 0603HauCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 8 laiika Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 8 Bont Bolt
3 TO-185.05.09.200 1 O6on Rim
4 TO-185.05.09.100 1 O6ox Rim
5 21.3-24 1 lInna Tire
TO-18A.05.11.000 Koaeco Puc.79
Wheel Fig.79
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HauCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 8 laiika Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 8 Bosnt Bolt
3 TO-18A.05.11.100 1 O6on Rim
4 TO-18A.05.11.200 1 O6ox Rim
5 21.3-24 1 Iuna Tire
6 0JI20.5-25 1 Jlenta obogHas Rim belt

When assembling TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01 and TO-18A.05.11.000 wheels observe tire direction rotation and tube nipple orientation.

212







TO-185.50.00.000 Ananrep Puc. 80
Adapter Fig. 80
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 208A.46.02.100 1 lMuaponununap Hydrocylinder
2 TO-185.50.01.000 1 Pamka Frame
3 TO-28.50.02.000 1 Tpy0GompoBoa Pipeline
4 T0O-28.50.03.000 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
5 TO-28.50.04.000 2 [Tepexomauk Adapter
6 208A-46.02.011 2 Komnbmo Ring
7 1-902.00.10.007 6 [Mpoknanka Washer
8 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Cramp
9 T0O-28.50.00.001 1 Kpprimika Cover
10 TO-28.50.00.002 2 [Manen Pin
11 TO-28.50.00.003 2 Ochw Pin
12 TO-28.50.00.004 2 Brynka Plug
13 T0O-28.50.00.005 1 [Inactuna Plate
14 TO-28.50.00.006 2 BonT 3axumMHOM Clamping bolt
15 TO-28.50.00.007 1 [ tyuep Connecting pipe
16 M8x16.56.0115.7796 10 Bont Bolt
17 M10.6.0115.3032 1 laiika Nut
18 M22.15803 2 KonTpraiixa Lock-nut
19 8.65I'.0115.6402 10 [Taii6a Washer
20 10.65I'.0115.6402 1 [Taii6a Washer
21 1.3.01.19853 2 Macnenka Oiler
22 PB/112x1050 YM22x1,5 2 Pykas Hose

214




215

Ko TO-185.51.01.000
Bucket TO-185.51.01.000

\[I/
- 5 /
A \

] —

*l
Ko TO-185.51.01.000-01 A
Bucket TO-185.51.01.000-01

A-A
3
/.

Ko / Bucket

Puc. 81. / Fig.81. 332C.51.00.000

9]



332C.51.00.000 Ko Puc. 81
Bucket Fig. 81
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No ri/m 0603HaYeHIe KOTI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18b.51.01.000 1 Kosm Bucket
(TO-18B.51.01.000-01%*)
2 TO-18A.14.09.001 7 3y6 Tooth
3 TO-185.21.00.001 7 aii6a Washer
4 M20x95.56.0115.7786 14 bonr Bolt
5 M20.0115.5915 14 laiika Nut
6 20.65I'.0115 14 [Taii6a Washer

* McromHeHne KOBIa ¢ TPUBAPHBIMH 3yObsIMHU

* Version with welded teeth

216




7 8 9 10 14 16 17
11 15
12
13
1 il J]T
J_7L% U |
sl H

§
\
N

AL

N

=il

1yiz

N

NSERN
..;‘;:9..\\; N ot
DOUOUOIONNNSRINNNY

NN
RN
N

f
9
l"
g
g

25 24 23 22 21

217 Puc. 82. / Fig. 82. 332C.55.00.000 3axBat yemioctHol / Log grapple




332C.55.00.000 3axBaT 4eJI0CTHOI Puc. 82
Log grapple Fig. 82
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No /it OGo3HAYCHNE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-18A.60.04.400 1 3axBat Grapple
2 TO-18A.60.04.610-01 1 lMaaporununap Hydrocylinder
3 20-23-650 V1 4 Pykas Hose
4 M12x60.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
5 M12.5.0115.5915 2 laiixa Nut
6 12 65T" 0115.6402 2 [Tati6a Washer
7 TO-28.60.04.630-01 1 Konnexrop Manifold
8 TO-28A.55.01.000 1 YemocTh Grapple
9 20-23-1250 V1 2 Pykas Hose
10 M10x40.56.0115.7796 1 Bont Bolt
11 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Cko0a Cramp
12 M10.60115.3032 1 laiixa Nut
13 10 65T" 0115.6402 1 laiixa Nut
14 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 [Tepexomuuk Adapter
15 M 036.50B.20 (AY-16) 2 Kopmyc npaBerit Right case
16 TO-18A.60.04.610 1 lMuaporununap Hydrocylinder
17 TO-18A.60.04.500 1 3axBat Grapple
18 M16x120.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
19 M16.5.0115.5915 6 laiixa Nut
20 16 65I" 0115.6402 6 [Tati6a Washer
21 TO-18A.60.04.001 2 [Manen Pin
22 1,3.116xp.19853 6 Macinenka Oiler
23 TO-18.06.00.035 8 Brynka Bush
24 1,2-65x90-1.8752 8 Mamnxera Cuff
25 TO-18A.60.04.002 2 [Manen Pin
26 TO-18A.60.04.003 2 [Manen Pin

218




219

A (Puc. 84/ Fig. 84)

B(PI/IC. 84/
Fig. 84)

10 11 12

(Prc.84/ 3 4

AN

B : /]

i~
ey - =)
S [Tragat =

(Puc. 84/ (Puc. 84/
E Fig. 84) M Fig. 84)
+ +[+ T+ +
—_— II
—J | —— / | S—
E | 8 M~ I

Puc. 83. / Fig.83. 332C.60.00.000 KoBu1 nByxuesntocTHoii / Multipurpose bucket



332C.60.00.000 Ko aByxyesiocTHOM Puc. 83
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 83
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 332C.60.01.000 1 OtBan Blade
2 332C.60.07.000 1 3acioHKa
3 332C.60.03.000-01 1 Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline
4 2ST NP20x1650 A10sp A10sp |2 Pykas Hose
5 332C.60.03.000 1 TpyOGompoBong Pipeline
6 332C.60.04.000 2 Tpy6ompoBox Pipeline
7 332C.60.05.000 2 Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline
8 332C.60.06.000-01 1 Hox Blade
9 332C.60.06.000 2 Hox Blade
10 351.25.04.100-02 2 TlManporumuap Hydrocylinder
11 2ST NP20x1050 A10sp A10sp |4 Pykas Hose
12 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 [Tepexomuuk Adapter
13 M 036.50B.20 (J1Y-16) 2 Kopmyc npassrit Right case
14 TO-18.06.00.025 5 Cko0a Clamp
15 M10.6.0115.3032 1 laiika Nut
16 10 65" 0115.6402 5 [aii6a Washer
17 351.25.00.005 4 Bont Bolt
18 030-036-36-2,2.9833/18829 8 Kounb1o Ring

220




11 A - A (Puc.83/Fig. 83)
B-B (Puc. 83/Fig. 83) 12 \ e
=28 ‘W‘ ‘

23 C-C (Puc. 83 /Fig. 83)

D-D (Pic. 83/ Fig. 83)

19 M-M (Puc. 83/ Fig. 83)

/

—

221 Puc. 84. / Fig. 84. 332C.60.00.000 Ko nByxuestoctTHoii / Multipurpose bucket

W N

=)



332C.60.00.000 KoBu1 AByx4e/iocTHOM Puc. 84
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 84
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i1 O6o3HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 3.2x20.0115.397 4 st Cotter pin
2 6-12x80.45.1115xp.9650 4 Ocpb Pin
3 TO-18K.14.00.004 8 Brynka Bush
4 1.2-55x70-1.8752 8 Mamnkera Cuff
5 332C.60.00.003 2 [Maner Pin
6 4x25.0115.397 2 InawHT Cotter pin
7 6-16x130.45.1115xp.9650 2 Ocb Pin
8 M10x30.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
9 10 651" 0115.6402 5 [aii0a Washer
10 YIAI'1-17.05.001 2 Konoaka Block
11 351.25.00.003 2 [aner Pin
12 1,3.116xp.19853 6 Macnenka Grease fitting
13 332C.60.00.002 2 [Manern Pin
14 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush
15 M12x40.56.0115.7786 18 bonr Bolt
16 M12-5.0115.5915 18 laiixa Nut
17 12 651" 0115.6402 18 [aii0a Washer
18 TO-28.14.03.200 4 YnnotHenue Seal
19 MI1-Ho-200X15C1T'PT-H-C-3.2-1.26101 SKr IIpoBonoka nmopomikoBas Wire
20 TO-18.06.00.025 5 Ckoba Cramp
21 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
22 MS8-5.0115.5915 2 laiixa Nut
23 8 65" 0115.6402 2 [ait6a Washer

222



223 Puc. 85. / Fig. 85. 342C.52.00.000 OtBaa cHexHbIi / Snow blade



342C.52.00.000 OtBaJ CHeXKHBbII Puc. 85
Snow swing blade Fig. 85
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 Banka Beam
2 TO-28A.52.01.000 1 OtBan Bulldozer blade
3 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Kouneco Wheel
4 208-43.06.000-03 2 IMaaporHIp Hydrocylinder
5 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 Manery Pin
6 [13-235.64.01.001 6 Hox Blade
7 [13-235.64.01.002 1 Hox Blade
8 1.3.116xp.19853 5 Macnenka Lubricator
9 [13-224.63.06.000 1 [Manern Pin
10 342C.52.00.001 1 Tabnudka MapKupoBOYHAS Identification tablet
11 M10x16.56.0115.7796 30 Bont Bolt
12 M12-6H.5.0115. 5915 30 Iaiika Nut
13 12.65T.0115.5915 30 laiika Nut
14 J13-235.64.01.005 6 [Mnanka Slat
15 113-235.64.01.006 1 [Tnanka Slat
16 M10x16.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
17 C10.02.C13xn.0115.19853 4 [aii0a Washer
18 208A-46.00.001 8 Brynka Plug
19 M16x35.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
20 16.651°.0115.19853 4 [aii0a Washer

224




\ -
N 3 Zm\ N
/”"\ ! 5 \(A | /% | N N
/@\ i [ \
—F < w7
KJ/ . ) \ J
13 é §|¢C
7 | 1
A T o |7 A 2
Bl
]
‘) Fot——\Fed
B B '

225 Puc. 86. / Fig. 86. 342C.54.00.000 Kpanosas 0e30;104Has crpeaa / Crane jib



342C.54.00.000 KpanoBasi 6e30/10uHan cTpeJia Puc. 86
Crane jib Fig. 86
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No ri/m 0603HaYeHIe KOTI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28.54.01.000 banka Beam
2 TO-28.54.02.000 IIpoymnHa Lug
3 342C.54.00.002 3amenka Latch
4 342C.54.00.003 [Ipyxuna Spring
5 342C.54.00.004 Mtudt Pin
6 342C.54.00.005 Kprox Hook
7 J13-214C.13.006 Koo Ring
8 TO-18A.60.06.001 Och Pin
9 TO-18A.60.06.002 Ochw Pin
10 TO-18A.60.06.003 Kppika Cover
11 TO-18A.60.06.005 Iaiika Nut
12 6,3x63.0115.397 MnauaT Cotter-pin
13 8308.7872 TTogmmmmnHuk Bearing

226




227 Puc. 87. / Fig. 87. 342C.57.00.000 Hlerka HOBOOTaﬂ / Angle scrub



342C.57.00.000 leTka moBopoTHasi Puc.87
Angle scrub Fig. 87
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne ri/m O603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 208-43.06.000-03 2 I'uapounnuHap Hydraulic cylinder
2 J13-224.63.06.000 1 [Tasery Pin
3 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 banka Beam
4 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 [Masery Pin
5 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Koueco Wheel
6 TO-28A.57.01.000 1 Pama metku Frame of scrub
7 TO-28A.57.02.000 1 [leTka Scrub
8 TO-28A.57.03.000 1 Ko3sbipex Visor
9 TO-28A.57.04.000 2 Crotika Pillar
10 208A-46.00.001 8 Brynka Bush
11 9351.62.00.004 5 [Tanery Pin
12 TO-28A.57.00.001 2 [Masery Pin
13 M10x16.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
14 M16x35.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
15 16.6402 4 [laii6a Washer
16 C 10.11371 4 [1lait6a Washer
17 C 12.11371 5 [11aii6a Washer
18 3.2x25.397 5 nnuHT Cotter pin
19 1.3106xp.19853 5 Macnenka Grease fitting
20 6-12b12x25.9650 5 Ochb Pin

228




A\/ 4 1
%;@
24N 5
/ 7
Ruwe
NN
— ))

229 Puc. 88. / Fig. 88. 342C.58.00.000 Buuinsl rpy3ossle / Pallet fork



342C.58.00.000 Bubl rpy3oBbie Puc. 88
Pallet forks Fig. 88
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No ri/m 0603HaYeHIe KOTI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 2500/600 2 Buna Fork
2 TO-28A.58.01.000 1 Omnopa Support
3 TO-18A.60.03.004 2 Brynka Plug
4 4x20.019 2 HlnunT Cotter-pin
5 J13-214C.13.006 2 Konb1o Ring
6 JIO-16.80.70.201 2 IIpyxuna Spring
7 TO-18A.60.03.003 2 ®duxcaTop Holder

230




231 Puc. 89. / Fig. 89. 342C.59.00.000 OtBaJ 6y.1b103epHblii / Bulldozer blade




342C.59.00.000 OTtBaJj 0yJ1b/103€epHBIIi Puc. 89
Bulldozer blade Fig. 89
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No mi/r1 O60o3HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.59.01.100 1 OTtBan Bulldozer blade
2 TO-28A.61.00.001 2 Hox Blade
3 TO-28A.61.00.002 1 Hox Blade
4 M20x55.56.0115.7786 24 bonr Bolt
5 M20.5.0115.5915 24 laiika Nut
6 20.651.0115.6402 24 [ITaii6a Washer

232




20 8 2

25
—
| E:
TTIRE e
N |
S\
[
Sii==g
' _ |
& -4
c oo

21
15 A 26

/LI 1 1

22
24

233 Puc. 90. / Fig.90. 342C.62.00.000 3axsar sanosblii / Bale clamp



342C.62.00.000 3axBar JanoBbli Puc. 90
Bale clamp Fig. 90
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ni/m 0603HaYCHITE KOJI-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 TO-185.62.01.000 1 Ormopa Support
2 TO-185.62.02.000 1 lMuppocucrema Hydrosystem
3 TO-28A.14.03.200 1 [nura Plate
4 TO-28A.14.03.300 1 Illexa mpaBast Right brush
5 TO-28A.14.03.400 1 Illexa eBast Left brush
6 TO-28A.14.03.500 3 TlMunpormmuHIp Hydraulic cylinder
7 TO-28A.14.03.600 2 Ormnopa Support
8 TO-28A.14.03.700 4 Onopa Support
9 TO-28A.14.03.800 3 [Manern Pin
10 TO-28A.14.03.800-01 2 [Manern Pin
11 TO-28A.14.03.800-02 1 [Maner Pin
12 208A-46.00.001 12 Brynka Bush
13 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Cko0a Clamp
14 TO-18b.62.00.001 1 Kppimka Cover
15 TO-28A.14.03.002 4 3armymka Plug
16 TO-28A.14.03.003 4 [Tait0a Washer
17 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
18 M10x16.56.0115.7796 6 Bonar Bolt
19 M10x30.56.0115.7796 16 Bonar Bolt
20 M12x35.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
21 M16x40.56.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt
22 M10.6.0115.6402 1 laiika Nut
23 8.65I'.0115.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
24 10.65T°.0115.6402 19 [Taii0a Washer
25 12.65T".0115.6402 16 ITaii0a Washer
26 16.65I'.0115.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
27 A10.02.C13.0115. 6958 6 [aii6a Washer
28 1.3106.Xp.19853 10 Macnenka Oiler

234



IMPUJIOXKEHUE  OcHoBHble mapametpbl B padmepsl maccu AMKOOP 332C ¢ yctaHOB/IeHHBIMH Pa3JIMYHBIMHA

OBICTPOCMEHHBIMHU PA00OYNMH OPraHAMH

APPEDIX For dimensions of carriers AMKODOR 332C with replaceable working attachment

235



OcHoBHbBIEC TapaMeTpsl U pa3Mmepsl waccu AMKO/JIOP 332C
¢ koBmom 332C.51.00.000
3HaveHue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Bucket 332C.51.00.000
HomuHatbHasi BMECTHMOCTB KoBIIa, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m’ 1,9
I"abaputHbie pa3meps! koBiia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
mmHa / Length 1230£50
mmpuHa / Width 2500
BeIcoTa / Height 116050
Macca koBuia, kr / Bucket weight, kg 750
IIpumensiemocTsh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 332C u ero ucnoJTHeHUst
I'pysonoaseMuocTs maceu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 34
V IeIbHBI Bec MOrpy)aeMoro Marepuana, T/m°>/ Material specific weight, t/m’ 1,8
BeipeiBHOE yeuiue, KH / Breakout force, kKN 100
Crarnueckas IpOKHUIBIBAIOIIAS HArpy3Ka B CIOKEHHOM TosiokeHuH (+40°), kH / 68
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MakcumainbHas BbICOTa pasrpysku Koiia, MM / Dump height, mm 2700
Bruter kpomku koBia, MM / Reach, mm 1030
Paguyc noBopora, M / Turning radius, m 5,7
I"aGapuTHbIE pa3Mepsl ACcCH B TPAHCIIOPTHOM TosioxkeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
mirHa (1Mo HoKy KoBmia) / Length 7100100
mpuHa / Width 2500
Macca skcrutyaranonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12300/11900)*
* ITapameTpnl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

236



OcHoBHbBIEe MapamMeTphl U pa3Mepsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C

¢ YesTrcTHBIM 3axBaTom 332C.55.00.000 / 3HauyeHne
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Log grapple 332C.55.00.000
["aGaputHble pa3Mepsl YenocTHOro 3axBaTa, MM / Overall dimension log grapple, mm
e nuHa / Length 1900+50
e mupuna / Width 2090
e BbicoTa / Height 148050
Macca uentocTHoro 3axBara, kr / Weight log grapple, kg 1000

IIpumensiemocTh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C-01, 332C-03

I'py3onoasemuocts maccu, T / Operating load carrier, t 3.5
JluameTp oxBara Iorpy»aemMoro marepuaia, Mm / Log diametr, mm 280 — 850
OmnpokuapIBarolias Harpy3Ka IMpH NOJTHOCTBIO CJI0KEHHBIX Tomypamax, kH / 48
Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kN
BruteT npu ropu30HTAIEHOM TTOJIOKEHHH JIall HA MAaKCUMAIIbHOW BBICOTE, MM / Hook reach, mm 1750
MaxkcumanbHast BbICOTa pa3rpy3ku, MM / Dump height, mm 3450
Pannyc nmoBopota, M / Turning Radius, m 5,7
["abGapuTHbIe pa3Mepsl Iaccy B TpaHCIIOPTHOM nojoxeHuu, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
e nnuHa / Length 7150+100
e mmpuna/ Width 2470+50
Macca skcrutyaTaionHsas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12600/12200)*

* [Iapametpol maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-01 / [Iapametpsbl maccu AMKOJOP 332C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 332C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 332C-03 dimensions

237




OcHoBHbIe MapaMeTpbl M pa3Mepsl acch AMKOJIOP 332C

¢ AByX4eJICTHBIM KoBIIOM 332C.60.00.000/ 3HayeHue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Multipurpose bucket 332C.60.00.000
HomuHaibHast BMeCTHMOCTB KoBIua, M° / Heaped capacity, m’ 1,7
I"abaputHbie pa3meps! koBma, MM / Bucket Overall dimension, mm
e mHa / Length 1380+50
e mmpuHa / Width 2500
e BoicoTa / Height 1330+50
Macca aByX4eInoCTHOTO KoBina, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 1350
IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 332C-01, 332C-03
I'pyzonogpemHocth maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 2,9
V IIelIbHEI Bec Orpy)aeMoro Marepuana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m? 1,8
BeipeiBHOE yeuiue, kKH / Breakout force, kN 95
CraTrueckasi ONpOKHUIBIBAIOIAs HArPY3Ka B CIIOKEHHOM Tojioxenuu (+40°), kH / 60
Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kN
BricoTa pa3rpy3ku KoBIIa (3aKpbITasi YeTFOCTh/OTKPHITAst YETIOCTh), MM / 2400/3680
Dump Height (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm
Bbuter kpoMKH KOBIIIa (3aKphITas YeNIOCTh/OTKphITas yentocTs), MM / Reach (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm 830/900
["aGapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl IACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
7250100
e nunHa / Length 2500
e mmpuna/ Width
Macca skcrutyaTaiioHHast maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (13000/12600)*

* [MapameTpsl maccu AMKOIOP 332C-01 / ITapamerpsbl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 332C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 332C-03 dimensions .

238



OcHoBHBIE TapaMeTpbl U pazMepbl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C

€ 0TBAJIOM MOBOPOTHBLIM s cHera 342C.52.00.000 / 3HaueHue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000
r /
Cucrema noBopota otBajia / System Snow swing blade Hﬁggf::;:igiaﬂ
Iuns! / Tires 6,00-13
JlaBnenue B muHax, MIla 0,7+0,05
["abapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl OTBaIA MOBOTOPHOTO Aiist cHera, MM / Overall dimension Snow swing blade, mm
e muHa / Length 500+50
e mmpuna/ Width 2620
e BhbicoTa / Height 1130450
Macca oTBaja mOBOPOTHOTO JIJisi CHEra, Kr / Snow swing blade Weight, kg 1100

IIpumensiemocTh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C u ero McnmoJIHEHUA

Pannyc nmoBopota maccu, M / Turning Radius carrier, mm 6,5
["abapuTHbIE pa3mMepsl IACCH B TPAaHCIOPTHOM TosiokeHuH, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm

e quHa / Length 8300+100

e mmpuna / Width 2900£100

Macca skcruryaTanimonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12900/12300)*

* [Tapametpol maccu AMKOOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapamerpol maccu AMKOJOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

239




OcHoBHbBIEe MapaMeTphl M pa3Mepsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C
¢ kosmom 342C.53.00.000

3HaueHue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Bucket 342C.53.00.000

HomuHaisHast BMecTHMOCTb KoBIna, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m’ 2,9
I"abaputHbie pa3meps! kobimia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e uHa / Length 132050
e mupuna / Width 2650
e BbicoTa / Height 1290+50

Macca koBuua, kr / Bucket weight, kg 1050

IIpumensiemocth ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C u ero McmoJTHEHUA

I'pyzonogpemuocts maccu, T / Carrier operating load, t 3.4
V nenbHbIT Bec MOrpyKaeMoro Matepuana, /M / Material specific weight, t/m’ 1,1
BripeiHoe ycunue, kH / Breakout force, kN 100
Crartnueckasi OpOKHIBIBAIOIIAS HATPYy3Ka B CI0KEHHOM mojioxkennn (+40°), kH / 68
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MaxkcuMaibHas BICOTa pas3rpy3ku kosiia, MM / Dump height, mm 2580
Bruter kpomku koBia, MM / Reach, mm 1330
Panuyc nmoBopora, M / Turning radius, m 5,8
I"abaputHBIE pa3Mepsl MIACCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuH, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e jnuHa / Length 7050+100
e mupuna / Width 2650
Macca skcrutyatannonHas macc, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12650/12250)*

* ITapameTpnl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

240



OcHoBHBIEC MapaMeTphI U pa3Mmepsl waccu AMKO/JOP 332C
¢ KpaHoBoi 0e30.109HO0M cTpesnoit 342C.54.00.000

3HaveHue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Crane jib 342C.54.00.000
["abaputHbie pa3mepsl cTpenbl, MM / Crane jib overall dimension, mm
e mmHa / Length 3800+50
e mmpuna / Width 1240
e BpicoTa / Height 1130+50
450

Macca ctpensl, kr / Crane jib weight, kg

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C u ero ucnoJHeHHd

I'pyzonogbpemHocTts maccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t

e [pu MUHUMAIILHOM BBLIETE KproKa (A) / in position A 2
® [Ipu cpeaHeM BblIeTa Kproka (B) / in position A 1,5
e npu MakcuMabHOM BbUIeTE Kproka (C) / in position A 1,2
OnpoxupIBaroIas Harpy3Ka Mpu MOJIHOCTHIO CI0KEHHBIX MoTypamax 1uis Belieta kproka A/B/C, kH / 40/30/24
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, in position A/B/C, kN
MakcumanbHasi BRICOTa MorbeMa Kproka B nosioxeHun A/B/C, mm / Hook lifting height in position A/B/C, mm 4470/5250/6000
BbuieT Kproka npu MakCUMaJIbHOM TI0beMe CTpedibl B nonoxenusx A/B/C, mm / Hook reach in position A/B/C, mm 1200/1900/2600
BricoTa Kproka mpu ropu30HTaILHOM HOJI0XKEHUH cTpelbl, MM / Height, mm 1650
BhLier kproka pu ropu30HTaIBHOM HostoKeHun crpeisl A/B/C, mm / Reach, mm 2500/3550/4600
Pamuyc moBopora, M / Turning radius, mm 6,1
["abGapuTHbIe pa3Mepsl Iaccy B TpAaHCIIOPTHOM nHojoxeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e nuna / Length 9050
e mmpuna/ Width 2470+50
Macca skcrutyaranonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12100/11700)*

* ITapamerpnl waccu AMKOJIOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

241




OcHoBHbBIe TapamMeTpbl M pa3Mepsl maccn AMKO/IOP 332C
co meTkoii mopopoTHoi 342C.57.00.000 /
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with
Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000

3HauyeHue
Value

Cucrema noBopora metku / System Rotory broom

I'mapaBauyveckas /

Hydrosystem
IIunsl / Tires 6,00-13
Hasnenne B mmHax, MIIa / Tire pressure, MPa 0,7+0,05
I'aGapurtneie pasmeps meTku, MM / Overall dimension rotory broom, mm
e nuHa / Length 1850+50
e mmpuna/ Width 3680
e BricoTa / Height 1280+50
Macca metku, kr / Weight Rotory broom, kg 1500

IIpumensieMocThb ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C-01, 332C-03

Pannyc moBopota, m / Turning Radius, mm 6,4
HIupuna youpaemoii nosiocs! npsimo/moBepHyTo Ha 35°, mm / Effective width straignt/rotating 35°, mm 3320+50/2730+50
I"aGaputHbie pa3Mepsl B TPAHCIOPTHOM ToJoxkeHuH, MM / Overall dimension, mm

e IMHA 8850+100

¢ HMpHHa 3320+50
Macca skcruryatanimonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (13100/12700)*

* [TapameTpsl waccu AMKOIOP 332C-01 / ITapamerpbl maccu AMKOJOP 332C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 332C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 332C-03 dimensions

242



OcHoBHBIE MapaMeTphI U pasMepbl laccu AMKOOP 332C
¢ BuJjiamu rpy3osbivu 342C.58.00.000

3HaueHune
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000
‘_-—-—-____—.j
[upuna no onopHsiM anam, MM / Effective width, mm 310-1190
["abaputHbie pa3mepsl Bu rpy30BbIx, MM / Pallet fork Overall dimension, mm
e nuwmna/ Length 201050
e mmpuHa / Width 1240+50
e BricoTa / Height 1080+50
Macca Bui, kr / Pallet fork weight, kg 600
IIpumensiemocTh ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier 332C u ero UCNOJIHEHHSA
I'py3onoasemuocts maccu, T / Carrier operating Load, t 3,4
CraTtrueckasi ONpOKHUABIBAIOIIAs HArPY3Ka MPU MOJHOCTHIO CJIOXKEHHBIX Moxypamax, kKH /
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN 60
MaxkcumanbHas BbicoTa noabema Bui, MM / Pallet fork Hook lifting height, mm 3350
BrineT mo nmepeaHeli cimHKe J1a BWJI TPU MaKCUMAJIbHOM BBICOTE Mmoabema, MM / Reach, mm 730
MuHMMaNBHBIA paguyc noBopoTa, M / Turning radius, mm 5,7
["abapuTHbIE pa3mMepsl MIACCH B TPAHCIOPTHOM TosiokeHuH, MM / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e mHa / Length 7700+100
e mmpuHa / Width 2470+50
Macca skcruryataiimonHas maccH, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12150/11850)*

* [Tapametpol maccu AMKOOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapamerpol maccu AMKOJOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

243




OcHoBHbIe mapameTpsl U padmepsl maccu AMKOIOP 332C
¢ oTBaJIoM Oyabgo3epubiM 342C.59.00.000

3Hayenue
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000

I"abapurtHbie pa3mepsl oTBana Oynpao3epaoro, MM / Bulldozer blade Overall dimension, mm
e muHa / Length 500+50
e mmpuna / Width 2620
e BeicoTa / Height 113050

Macca otBana Oynbao3epHoro, kr / Bulldozer blade weight, kg 820

IIpumensiemocTs ¢ maccu / Availability with carrier

332C u ero McnoJIHEHUA

MakcumanbHoe 3ariayonenue otBana, MM / Bulldozer blade digging depth,mm 150
Pannyc moBopota mraccu, M / Turning radius carrier, mm 5,6
["abapuTHbIe pa3Mepsl IAaCCH B TPAHCTIOPTHOM ToJioskeHuu, MM / Carrier overall dimension carrier, mm
e mHa / Length 6700100
e mmpuna/ Width 2620
Macca skcrutyatannonHas macc, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (12500/12100)*

* ITapameTpol maccu AMKOJOP 332C, 332C-01 / ITapametpsl maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-02, 332C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 332C, 332C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 332C-02, 332C-03 dimensions

244



OcHoBHBIe MapaMeTpbl B pa3mepbl maccu AMKOIOP 332C

¢ 3axBaToM JanoBbiM 342C.62.00.000 / 3HaveHHe
Carrier AMKODOR 332C dimensions with Value
Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000

Paccrosiane mexny namamu, mMm / Effective Width, mm 600 - 1660
["abapuTtHbIe pa3Mepsl JanoBoro 3axsata, MM / Bale clamp Overall dimension, mm

muaHa / Length 1760+50

mmpunaa / Width 1240+50

BbicoTa / Height 1960+50
Macca nanoBoro 3axBara, kr / Bale clamp weight, kg 1500

IIpumensiemocTsh ¢ maccu /Availability with carrier

332C-01, 332C-03

I'py3onogpemuocTh maccu, T / Operating Load , t 2
OmnpoxuabIBaroIIas Harpy3Kka Mpy MOJTHOCTHIO CII0KEHHBIX Morypamax, KH / 40
Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kN
MakcumanbHas BeicoTa nmorpy3ku, MM / Load height, mm 3450
Bruter no cnimuke sam, MM / Reach, mm 1000
MuHuManbHbIN paguyc noBopota, M / Turning Radius, mm 5,2
["aGapuTHBIE pa3Mephl IACCH B TPAHCIIOPTHOM ToIokeHnH, MM / Overall dimension carrier, mm
nnuHa / Length 78501100
mupuaa / Width 2470+50
Macca skcrutyaranonHas maccu, kr / Operating weight carrier, kg (13155/12750)*

* [lapametpol maccu AMKOJIOP 332C-01 / [Iapametpsbl maccu AMKOOP 332C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 332C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 332C-03 dimensions

245




Karamor cOOpoYHBIX eMWHUIT U AeTallell COCTaBIICH BeIyIuM HHKeHepoM-KoHCTpYkToM YI'K OAO «AMmkomop» H. C. MuxaneBud

OtBercTrBeHHbIH pegakTop — [i1aBHbli KOHCTPYKTOP YI'K OAO «Amkonop-Yaapuuk» C. I'. Memkos

OTBeTCTBEHHBIE 32 BHINYCK: HavyaabHuK oTaeaa [T HUOKP I'.B. {lomam
HavyaJbHUK oTAeaa JI1 UP CAIIP JI.A. CamymieHKo

IIaccu morpy3ounoe muorogpynkunonanbsuoe AMKOIOP 332C-01. Karanor COOpoYHBIX eIUHMIL U AeTaJjiei

OAO «AMKoII0p-Y TapHUK» BEAET MOCTOSHHYIO paboOTy 10 COBEPIICHCTBOBAHUIO BHIITYCKAaeMON TEXHUKH U OCTABIISIET 3a COOOI MpaBo
IIPOBOAUTH U3MEHEHUS KOHCTPYKLIMU OT/IEIbHBIX COCTAaBHBIX YacTel 0€3 MpeaBapUTEIbHOIO YBEAOMIIEHHS TOTPEOUTENIEH.

HekoTtopsie 0003HaueHNsI, HAUMEHOBAHUS U WJUTIOCTPAIUH, IPUBEACHHBIE B TaHHOM KaTaJlore, MOTYT OTJIMYAaThCs OT MPUOOPETEHHOMN
Bamu texauku. s momydenus moapoOHoi nH(popMaiun odpamaiTech K HameMy AUepy U NOIb3yHTech HH(OPMAIIMOHHBIME OIOJIETCHIMH,
BeITTyckaeMbIMU OAO « AMKOIOP-Y TapHUK» U PACChIJIAEMBIMU TTOTPEOUTESAM Ha TTOCTOSTHHOW OCHOBE.

© OAO «Amkomop», 2004

Bce npaBa pe3epBUpOBaHbI. DTy KHUTY HEJb3s BOCIPOU3BOIUTH HITU KOIIMPOBATH IEIMKOM HITU YaCTHYHO 0€3 TUCHhMEHHOTO pa3peiieHus
OAO «Amkonop-Y napHuK».

246




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




